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1. P lu g  in  AC a d a p t e r .
1. S t e cke n  S ie  d a s  Ne t zt e il e in .
1. B ra n ch e z l'a d a p t a t e u r s e ct e u r .
1. Co n e ct e  e l a d a p t a d o r d e  CA.
1. Co lle g a r e  l’a d a t t a t o r e  CA.
1. Lig u e  o  t ra n s fo r m a d o r AC.
1. P o d łą cz za s ila cz p rą d u  zm ie n n e g o .
1. P ř ip o jt e  s íťo vý  a d a p t é r .
1. 插入 AC 變壓器。
1. Du g ja  b e  a  h á ló za t i a d a p t e r t .
1. S lu it  d e  wis s e ls t r o o m a d a p t e r a a n .
1. Liit ä  ve r kko la it e .
1. Tils lu t  ve ks e ls t r ø m s a d a p t e r e n  (AC).
1. P lu g g  in n  s t r ø m a d a p t e r e n .
1. Ko p p la  in  AC- a d a p t e r n .

2 . P lu g  in t o  o u t le t .
2 . S ch lie ß e n  S ie  e s  a n  d ie  S t e ckd o s e  a n .
2 . B ra n ch e z d a n s  la  p r is e .
2 . Co n é ct e lo  a  la  t o m a  d e  co r r ie n t e .
2 . I n s e r ir e  n e lla  p r e s a .
2 . Lig u e  à  t o m a d a  e lé t r ica .
2 . P o d łą cz d o  g n ia zd a  za s ila n ia .
2 . P ř ip o jt e  d o  e le kt r ické  zá s u vky .
2 . 插入插座。
2 . Du g ja  b e  a  ko n n e kt o r b a .
2 . S t e e k d e  s t e kke r in  h e t  s t o p co n t a ct .
2 . Liit ä  p is t o ra s ia a n .
2 . S lu t  d e n  t il s t ikko n t a kt e n .
2 . P lu g g  in n  i s t ikko n t a kt e n .
2 . An s lu t  i e t t  u t t a g .

3 . P lu g  in  in t e r n e t  ca b le .
3 . S ch lie ß e n  S ie  d a s  I n t e r n e t ka b e l a n .
3 . B ra n ch e z le  câ b le  in t e r n e t .
3 . Co n e ct e  e l ca b le  d e  I n t e r n e t .
3 . Co lle g a r e  il ca vo  I n t e r n e t .
3 . Lig u e  o  ca b o  d e  I n t e r n e t .
3 . P o d łą cz ka b e l in t e r n e t o wy .
3 . P ř ip o jt e  in t e r n e t o vý  ka b e l.
3 . 插入網際網路纜線。
3 . Cs a t la ko zt a s s a  a z in t e r n e t ká b e lt .
3 . S lu it  d e  in t e r n e t ka b e l a a n .
3 . Liit ä  in t e r n e t - ka a p e li.
3 . Tils lu t  in t e r n e t ka b le t .
3 . P lu g g  in n  in t e r n e t ka b e le n .
3 . Ko p p la  in  in t e r n e t ka b e ln .

4 . P o we r o n  d e vice .
4 . S ch a lt e n  S ie  d a s  Ge rä t  e in .
4 . Me t t e z l’a p p a r e il s o u s  t e n s io n .
4 . En cie n d a  e l d is p o s it ivo .
4 . Acce n d e r e  il d is p o s it ivo .
4 . Lig u e  o  d is p o s it ivo .
4 . W łą cz za s ila n ie  u r zą d ze n ia .
4 . Za p n ě t e  n a p á je n í za ř íze n í.
4 . 開啟裝置電源。
4 . Ka p cs o lja  b e  a  ké s zü lé ke t .
4 . S ch a ke l h e t  a p p a ra a t  in .
4 . Kä y n n is t ä  la it e .
4 . Tæ n d  e n h e d e n .
4 . S lå  p å  e n h e t e n .
4 . S lå  p å  e n h e t e n .
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5 . Co n n e ct  t o  P r e d a t o r W 6  W i- F i.
5 . S t e lle n  S ie  e in e  Ve r b in d u n g  zu m  P r e d a t o r W 6 - W LAN h e r .
5 . Co n n e ct e z- vo u s  a u  W i- F i P r e d a t o r W 6 .
5 . Co n e ct e  a  P r e d a t o r W 6  W i- F i.
5 . Co n n e t t e r e  a l W i- F i P r e d a t o r W 6 .
5 . Lig u e  à  r e d e  W i- F i P r e d a t o r W 6 .
5 . P o łą cz z s ie cią  W i- F i P r e d a t o r W 6 .
5 . P ř ip o jt e  k za ř íze n í P r e d a t o r W 6  W i- F i.
5 . 連接至 PredatorW6 Wi-Fi。
5 . Cs a t la ko zzo n  a  P r e d a t o r W 6  W i- F i- h e z.
5 . Ma a k ve r b in d in g  m e t  P r e d a t o r W 6  W i- F i.
5 . Liit ä  P r e d a t o r W 6  W i- F i- ve r kko o n .
5 . Op r e t  e n  W i- F i- fo r b in d e ls e  t il P r e d a t o r W 6 .
5 . Ko b le  t il P r e d a t o r W 6  W i- F i.
5 . An s lu t  t ill P r e d a t o r W 6  W iF i.

6 . I m p o r t a n t  in fo  a t  b o t t o m  o f d e vice .
6 . W ich t ig e  I n fo r m a t io n e n  a n  d e r Un t e r s e it e  d e s  Ge rä t e s .
6 . I n fo r m a t io n s  im p o r t a n t e s  a u  b a s  d e  l’a p p a r e il.
6 . En  la  p a r t e  in fe r io r d e l d is p o s it ivo  h a lla rá  in fo r m a ció n  im p o r t a n t e .
6 . I n fo r m a zio n i im p o r t a n t i n e lla  p a r t e  in fe r io r e  d e l d is p o s it ivo .
6 . I n fo r m a çõ e s  im p o r t a n t e s  n a  p a r t e  in fe r io r d o  d is p o s it ivo .
6 . Wa żn e  in fo r m a cje  n a  s p o d zie  u r zą d ze n ia .
6 . Dů le žit é  in fo r m a ce  n a  s p o d n í s t ra n ě  za ř íze n í.
6 . 重要資訊位於裝置底部。
6 . Fo n t o s  in fo r m á ció k a  ké s zü lé k a ljá n .
6 . B e la n g r ijke  in fo  o p  d e  o n d e r ka n t  va n  h e t  a p p a ra a t .
6 . Tä r ke it ä  t ie t o ja  la it t e e n  p o h ja s s a .
6 . De r s t å r  vig t ig e  o p ly s n in g e r p å  b u n d e n  a f e n h e d e n .
6 . Vikt ig  in fo r m a s jo n  n e d e r s t  p å  e n h e t e n .
6 . Vikt ig  in fo r m a t io n  p å  e n h e t e n s  u n d e r s id a .

7 . En t e r a ce rco n n e ct .co m  t o  b r o ws e r .
7 . Ge b e n  S ie  a ce rco n n e ct .co m  in  d e n  B r o ws e r e in .
7 . En t r e z a ce rco n n e ct .co m  d a n s  le  n a vig a t e u r .
7 . Es cr ib a  a ce rco n n e ct .co m  e n  e l n a ve g a d o r .
7 . I m m e t t e r e  a ce rco n n e ct .co m  n e l b r o ws e r .
7 . Ace d a  a  a ce rco n n e ct .co m  p a ra  n a ve g a r .
7 . W p r o wa d ź w p r ze g lą d a rce  a d r e s  a ce rco n n e ct .co m .
7 . Do  p r o h líže če  za d e jt e  a d r e s u  a ce rco n n e ct .co m .
7 . 在瀏覽器中輸入 acerconnect.com。
7 . Í r ja  b e  a  b ö n g é s ző b e  a z a ce rco n n e ct .co m  cím e t .
7 . Ty p  a ce rco n n e ct .co m  in  d e  b r o ws e r .
7 . S y ö t ä  s e la im e e n  a ce rco n n e ct .co m .
7 . I n d t a s t  a ce rco n n e ct .co m  i d in  b r o ws e r .
7 . S kr iv in n  a ce rco n n e ct .co m  i n e t t le s e r e n .
7 . S kr iv in  a ce rco n n e ct .co m  i we b b lä s a r e n .

8 . En t e r Ad m in  P a s s wo rd .
8 . Ge b e n  S ie  d a s  Ad m in - Ke n n wo r t  e in .
8 . En t r e z le  m o t  d e  p a s s e  Ad m in .
8 . Ca m b ia r la  co n t ra s e ñ a  d e  a d m in is t ra d o r .
8 . I m m e t t e r e  la  p a s s wo rd  a m m in is t ra t o r e .
8 . I n t r o d u za  a  p a la vra - p a s s e  d e  a d m in is t ra d o r .
8 . W p r o wa d ź h a s ło  a d m in is t ra t o ra .
8 . Za d e jt e  h e s lo  s p rá vce .
8 . 輸入管理員密碼。
8 . Ad ja  m e g  a z Ad m in  je ls zó t .
8 . Vo e r Ad m in - wa ch two o rd  in .
8 . S y ö t ä  jä r je s t e lm ä n va lvo ja n  s a la s a n a .
8 . I n d t a s t  a d m in is t ra t o ra d g a n g s ko d e n .
8 . An g i a d m in p a s s o rd .
8 . An g e  a d m in - lö s e n o rd e t .

P le a s e  u p d a t e  y o u r co m p u t e r ’s  W iF i d r ive r s .
B it t e  a kt u a lis ie r e n  S ie  d ie  W LAN- Tr e ib e r I h r e s  Co m p u t e r s .
Ve u ille z m e t t r e  à  jo u r le s  p ilo t e s  W iF i d e  vo t r e  o rd in a t e u r .
Act u a lice  lo s  co n t r o la d o r e s  W iF i d e  s u  o rd e n a d o r .
Ag g io r n a r e  i d r ive r W i- F i d e l co m p u t e r .
At u a lize  o s  co n t r o la d o r e s  W iF i d o  s e u  co m p u t a d o r .
Za kt u a lizu j s t e r o wn iki W iF i ko m p u t e ra .
Za kt u a lizu jt e  o vla d a če  W iF i v p o čít a či.
請更新您電腦的 WiFi 驅動程式。
Ké r jü k, fr is s ít s e  a  s zá m ít ó g é p  W iF i- ille s zt ő p r o g ra m ja it .
W e r k d e  W iF i- s t u u r p r o g ra m m a ’s  va n  d e  co m p u t e r b ij.
P ä ivit ä  t ie t o ko n e e n  W i- F i- o h ja im e t .
Op d a t e r W i- F i- d r ive r n e  p å  d in  co m p u t e r .
Op p d a t e r d a t a m a s kin e n s  W iF i- d r ive r e .
Up p d a t e ra  d a t o r n s  W iF i- d r ivr u t in e r .



UK

Acer warrants any Acer product, including genuine Acer parts and components (offered as 
“Options” and/or “Accessories”) which have been installed in your Acer product at the time of 
purchase:

- Carry In Service (Customer returns defective product to nearest Acer center) 
- Consumable Parts (batteries): 6 months warranty
- Accessories (Adapters, headsets, mice, Keyboards, docking stations, stylus pens, dongles 

and cables, ...): 24{months warranty
- CastMaster Tx: 36 months warranty
- Halo Smart Speaker: 12 months warranty
- Acer / Predator Connect: 12 months warranty

Acer terms & conditions apply. For more information please visit our website or contact an Acer 
call center.
This Limited Warranty does not limit any more expansive rights you may have by applicable law. 
Consumers have legal rights under applicable legislation governing the sale of consumer goods 
and this Limited Warranty does not exclude, limit or suspend any such applicable rights.

DE 

Acer garantiert lhr fabrikneues Acer-Produkt, zuzüglich aller Acer-Originalbauteile und 
Komponenten (sofern diese zum Kaufzeitpunkt als „Optionen” und/oder „Zubehör“ angeboten 
worden waren und bereits im Zusammenhang mit dem Kauf Ihres Acer-Produkts installiert worden 
waren):

- Carry In Service (Kunde retourniert das defekte Gerät zum zuständigen Acer Service 
Center)

- Verbrauchsgegenstände (Akkus): 6 Monate Garantie
- Zubehör (Ladegeräte, Headset, Maus, Tastaturen, Dockingstationen, Eingabestifte, 

dongles und Kabels,...): 24{Monate Garantie
- CastMaster Tx: 36 Monate Garantie
- Halo Smart Speaker: 24 Monate Garantie
- Acer / Predator Connect: 12 Monate Garantie

Es gelten die allgemeinen Geschäftsbedingungen der Acer Computer GmbH. Für weitere 
Informationen besuchen Sie bitte unsere Homepage oder kontaktieren Sie unser Contact Center.
Diese eingeschränkte Garantie schränkt keine weiteren Rechte ein welche Ihnen durch gültige 
Gesetze zustehen. Die Verbraucher haben gesetzliche Rechte im Rahmen der geltenden 
innerstaatlichen Rechtsvorschriften über den Verbrauchsgüterkauf und diese Garantie wird 
geltendes Recht nicht ausschließen, begrenzen oder aussetzen.

FR

Acer garantit tout produit Acer, incluant des pièces et composants (options et accessoires) Acer 
d’origine installés par Acer dans votre produit Acer au jour de son premier achat par un utilisateur 
final:

- Le service Carry In (Le client dépose le produit en panne au centre de réparation Acer le 
plus proche) 

- Les composants sujets à usure ( ex. batterie): garantie de 6 mois
- Les Accessoires (Chargeur de batterie, écouteurs, Souris, Claviers, Stations d'accueil, 

stylets, dongles et cables, ...): garantie de 24 mois
- CastMaster Tx: garantie de 36 mois
- Haut-parleur intelligent Halo: garantie de 24 mois
- Acer / Predator Connect: garantie de 24 mois

Pour de plus amples informations sur les termes et conditions de garantie, nous vous invitons à 
visiter notre site web ou à contacter notre centre d'appels.
Cette Garantie contractuelle ne limite en rien de possibles droits étendus par la loi en vigueur 
localement. Le consommateur bénéficie de droits légaux selon la législation applicable à la vente 
des biens de consommation. Ces droits ne sont pas affectés par la présente garantie contractuelle.

IT

Acer garantisce ogni prodotto Acer, comprese le parti e i componenti originali Acer (opzioni e 
accessori), installati nel Vostro prodotto Acer al tempo dell’acquisto:

- Servizio Carry In (Il Cliente consegna direttamente l’unità difettosa al più vicino centro 
assistenza autorizzato Acer)

- Parti soggette ad usura (es. batterie): garanzia 6 mesi
- Accessori (Carica batterie, auricolari, mouse, tastiere, docking station, stylus pens, 

dongles and cavi, ...): garanzia 24 mesi
- CastMaster Tx: garanzia 36 mesi
- Altoparlante smart Halo: garanzia 12 mesi
- Acer / Predator Connect: garanzia 12 mesi

Per maggiori informazioni sui termini e condizioni del servizio in garanzia visitate il sito web o 
contattate il call center Acer.
La presente Garanzia non limita i diritti a Lei riconosciuti dalla normativa nazionale. I consumatori 
hanno diritti legali sanciti dalle leggi nazionali che governano la vendita dei beni di consumo. 
Questa garanzia non esclude, limita o sospende in alcun modo tali diritti.

GR

Η Acer εγγυάται οποιοδήποτε προϊόν Acer, συμπεριλαμβανομένων των γνήσιων τμημάτων 
Acer και των συστατικών μερών (προσφερόμενα ως “Επιλογές” ή/και “Εξαρτήματα”) που έχουν 
εγκατασταθεί στο προϊόν της Acer που αποκτήσατε κατά το χρόνο της αγοράς:

- Carry-in Σέρβις (Ο πελάτης παραδίνει το ελαττωματικό προϊόν στο πλησιέστερο κέντρο 
Acer)

- Αναλώσιμα Υλικά (μπαταρίες): 6 μήνες εγγύηση
- Αξεσουάρ (φορτιστές, ακουστικά, ποντίκια, πληκτρολόγια, σταθμό σύνδεσης, γραφίδες 

τύπου στυλό, dongles kai καλώδια, ...) : 24 μήνες εγγύηση
- CastMaster Tx: 36 μήνες εγγύηση
- Halo Smart Speaker: 12 μήνες εγγύηση
- Acer / Predator Connect: 12 μήνες εγγύηση

Οι όροι & οι προϋποθέσεις ισχύουν. Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες παρακαλούμε επισκεφθείτε 
την ιστοσελίδα μας ή επικοινωνήστε με το Τηλεφωνικό Κέντρο της Acer
Η παρούσα περιορισμένη εξουσιοδότηση δεν περιορίζει άλλα επεκτατικά δικαιώματα που 
μπορείτε να έχετε από την ισχύουσα νομοθεσία. Ο καταναλωτής έχει νόμιμα δικαιώματα δυνάμει 
της ισχύουσας νομοθεσίας που διέπει την πώληση καταναλωτικών αγαθών και αυτή η εγγύηση 
δεν αποκλείει, περιορίζει ή αναστέλλει οποιαδήποτε τέτοια εφαρμόζομενα δικαιώματα.

PT

A Acer garante qualquer produto Acer, incluindo partes e componentes genuínas Acer (opções e 
acessórios), que tenham sido instalados no seu produto Acer no momento da compra:

- Serviço Carry in (o cliente devolve o produtos defeituoso para  o centro Acer mais 
próximo)

- Partes consumíveis (baterias): 6 meses de -garantia
- Acessórios (carregadores, headset, Rato, Teclado, docking stations, stylus pens, dongles e 

cabos, ...) : 24 meses de -garantia
- CastMaster Tx: 36 meses de -garantia
- Halo Smart Speaker: 12 meses de garantia
- Acer / Predator Connect: 12 meses de garantia

Acer termos e condições. Para obter maiores informações, visite nosso site ou entre em contato 
com call center Acer.
Esta Garantia Limitada não limita os direitos que você possa ter por lei reconhecidos. Os 
consumidores têm direitos legais ao abrigo da legislação aplicável à venda de bens de consumo e 
esta garantia não exclui, limita ou suspende qualquer desses direitos aplicáveis.

CZ

Společnost Acer poskytuje záruku, všechny výrobky Acer včetně originálních součástí a 
komponentů (nabízených jako „Možnosti“ a/nebo „Doplňky“), které byly nainstalované na Vašem 
výrobku Acer v okamžiku koupě:

- Opravu v servisním centru
- Záruku 6 m síc  na spot ební díly (baterie)
- Záruku 24 m síc na p í slušenství (adaptér, headset, Myši, Klávesnice, Dokovací stanice, 

Dotyková pera, dongly a Kabely, ...)
- Záruku 36 m síc na CastMaster Tx
- Záruku 24 m síc na Halo Smart Speaker
- Záruku 12 m síc na Acer / Predator Connect

Na výrobek se vztahuje Omezená záruka na výrobek Acer.Bližší informace naleznete na www.acer.
cz nebo m žete kontaktovat naši zákaznickou linku.
Tato záruka nijak neomezuje rozsáhlejší práva, která vám zaru uje právní ád dané zem. Zákazníci 
mají práva podle platných zákonů, které upravují prodej spotřebního zboží, a tato záruka 
nevylučuje, neomezuje ani nepozastavuje platnost těchto práv.

SK

Spoločnosť Acer poskytuje záruku, všetky výrobky Acer, vrátane originálnych súčastí a 
komponentov (ponúkaných ako „Možnosti“ a/alebo „Doplnky“), ktoré boli nainštalované na Vašom 
výrobku Acer v okamihu kúpy:

-

 

Opravu v servisnom centre
-

 

Záruku 6 mesiacov na spotrebné diely (batérie)
-

 

Záruku 24 mesiacov na príslušenstvo (adaptér, headset,  Myši,  Klávesnice,  Dokovacie 
stanice, Dotyková pera, dongly a Káble, ...)

-

 

Záruku 36 mesiacov na CastMaster Tx
-

 

Záruku 24 mesiacov na Halo Smart Speaker
-

 

Záruku 12 mesiacov na Acer / Predator Connect
Na výrobok sa vz ahuje Obmedzená záruka na výrobok Acer. Bližšie informácie môžete nájs na 
www.acer.sk alebo môžete kontaktova našu zákaznícku linku.
Táto záruka nijako neobmedzuje rozsiahlejšie práva, ktoré vám zaru uje právny poriadok danej 
krajiny.normativa nacional. Táto záruka nijako nevylučuje, neobmedzuje ani neruší práva 
spotrebiteľov, ktoré im pri nákupe spotrebného tovaru garantuje právny poriadok danej krajiny.

HU

Az Acer jótállást vállal a termékhez mellékelt Korlátozott jótállási nyilatkozat Kártyában 
meghatározott garancia idįtartama alatt minden olyan Magyarországon forgalmazott és a 
végfelhasználó részére elsį ízben értékesített Acer termék anyagbeli vagy gyártási hibától 
való mentességéért, ideértve a vétel idįpontjáig azokba beépített eredeti Acer alkatrészeket 
és tartozékokat is:

- Szervizbe Szállítás (Az Ügyfél visszajuttatja a hibás terméket a legközelebbi Acer 
központba)

- Fogyó Alkatrészek (akkumulátorok): 6 hónap garancia
- Tartozékok (Tápegység, fejhallgató, Egér, Billentyŋzet, Dokkoló, Toll, Adapterek es 

Kábelek, ...) : 24 hónap garancia
- CastMaster Tx: 36 hónap garancia
- Halo Smart Speaker: 36 hónap garancia
- Acer / Predator Connect: 12 hónap garancia

Acer üzleti feltételek érvényesek. További információk érdekében kérjük, látogassa meg 
honlapunkat, vagy vegye fel a kapcsolatot az Acer call centerrel.
Ez a Korlátozott Garancia nem korlátozza az alkalmazott jog által nyújtott esetleges kiterjedtebb 
jogokat. A fogyasztót a fogyasztási cikkek értékesítésére vonatkozó jogszabályokban foglalt jogok 
illetik meg, és ez a garancia nem zárja ki, korlátozza vagy függeszti fel a nevezett jogok egyikét sem.

PL

Acer zapewnia, kaŕdy produkt Acer, ğàcznie z oryginalnymi czôķciami i wyposaŕeniem (specjalne 
wyposaŕenie i akcesoria), które zostağy zainstalowane w produkcie Acer nabywcy, w czasie jego 
zakupu:

- napraw carry-in ( Klient dostarcza uszkodzony product do najbli szego centrum serwisowego 
Acer)

- cz ci eksplatacyjne (baterie/akumulatory): 6 miesi cy gwarancji
- Akcesoria (zasilacze, zestawy s uchawkowe, Myszki, Klawiatury, Pióra, stacje dokujàce 

Akcesoria USB i kable, ...) : 24{miesi cy gwarancji
- CastMaster Tx: 36 miesi cy gwarancji
- Halo Smart Speaker: 24 miesi cy gwarancji
- Acer / Predator Connect: 24 miesi cy gwarancji

Warunki i zasady stosowania gwarancji ograniczonej Acer.Wi cej informacji mo na znale na naszej 
stronie internetowej lub kontaktuj c si z nasz infolini .
Niniejsza gwarancja ograniczona Acer nie ogranicza adnych praw wynikaj cych z obowi zujacego 
prawa. Niniejsza gwarancja nie wyğàcza, nie ogranicza ani nie zawiesza uprawnieġ nabywcy 
wynikajàcych z przepisów o rôkojmi za wady rzeczy sprzedanej.

RU

1.1 ȁȔȥȦȢȳȭȔȳ ȗȔȤȔȡȦȜȳ ȢȥȧȭșȥȦȖȟȳșȦȥȳ ȞȢȠȣȔȡȜșȝ ACER Ȝ ȢȣȤșȘșȟȳșȦ ȣȤȔȖȔ Șȟȳ 
ȣȢȟȰțȢȖȔȦșȟșȝ ȢȕȢȤȧȘȢȖȔȡȜȳ ACER. ȃȢȚȔȟȧȝȥȦȔ, ȖȡȜȠȔȦșȟȰȡȢ ȣȤȢȫȜȦȔȝȦș ȘȔȡȡȯȝ ȘȢȞȧȠșȡȦ, 
ȣȢȥȞȢȟȰȞȧ Ȗ ȥȟȧȫȔș ȣȤșȘȮȳȖȟșȡȜȳ ȣȤșȦșȡțȜȜ Ȗ ȥȢȢȦȖșȦȥȦȖȜȜ ȥ ȘȔȡȡȢȝ ǷȔȤȔȡȦȜșȝ ȕȧȘșȦ 
ȣȢȘȤȔțȧȠșȖȔȦȰȥȳ, ȫȦȢ Ƕȯ ȣȢȡȳȟȜ Ȝ ȣȤȜȡȳȟȜ șș ȧȥȟȢȖȜȳ. ȁșțȔȖȜȥȜȠȢ ȢȦ ȘȔȡȡȢȝ ǷȔȤȔȡȦȜȜ Ƕȯ 
ȠȢȚșȦș ȢȕȟȔȘȔȦȰ ȘȤȧȗȜȠȜ, Ȗ ȦȢȠ ȫȜȥȟș ȕȢȟșș ȬȜȤȢȞȜȠȜ ȣȤȔȖȔȠȜ Ȝ ȥȤșȘȥȦȖȔȠȜ țȔȭȜȦȯ Ȗ 
ȢȦȡȢȬșȡȜȜ ȣȤȢȘȔȖȪȔ ȦȢȖȔȤȔ Ȗ ȤȔȠȞȔȩ ȘșȝȥȦȖȧȲȭșȗȢ țȔȞȢȡȢȘȔȦșȟȰȥȦȖȔ ȄȈ. ǸȔȡȡȔȳ ǷȔȤȔȡȦȜȳ 
ȡș ȢȗȤȔȡȜȫȜȖȔșȦ ȦȔȞȜȩ ȣȤȔȖ.
1.2 Ƕ ȦșȫșȡȜș ȗȔȤȔȡȦȜȝȡȢȗȢ ȥȤȢȞȔ, ȧȞȔțȔȡȡȢȗȢ Ȗ ǷȔȤȔȡȦȜȝȡȢȝ ȞȔȤȦș, ȣȤȜȟȢȚșȡȡȢȝ Ȟ ǶȔȬșȝ 
ȅȜȥȦșȠș (ȥȠ. �ǷȔȤȔȡȦȜȝȡȔȳ ǾȔȤȦȔ�), Acer ȗȔȤȔȡȦȜȤȧșȦ ȢȦȥȧȦȥȦȖȜș ȘșȨșȞȦȢȖ ȠȔȦșȤȜȔȟȢȖ Ȝ/
ȜȟȜ ȞȔȫșȥȦȖȔ ȜțȗȢȦȢȖȟșȡȜȳ ȣȤȜ ȡȢȤȠȔȟȰȡȢȠ ȜȥȣȢȟȰțȢȖȔȡȜȜ ȧ ȟȲȕȢȗȢ ȜțȘșȟȜȳ ȞȢȠȣȔȡȜȜ 
Acer, ȖȞȟȲȫȔȳ ȢȤȜȗȜȡȔȟȰȡȯș ȘșȦȔȟȜ Ȝ ȞȢȠȣȟșȞȦȧȲȭȜș Acer (ȣȤșȘȟȔȗȔșȠȯș Ȗ ȞȔȫșȥȦȖș 
�ȂȣȪȜȝ� Ȝ/ȜȟȜ �ȃȤȜȡȔȘȟșȚȡȢȥȦșȝ�), ȧȥȦȔȡȢȖȟșȡȡȯș Ȗ ǶȔȬșȠ ȜțȘșȟȜȜ ȞȢȠȣȔȡȜșȝ Acer ȡȔ 
ȠȢȠșȡȦ ȣȢȞȧȣȞȜ (ȘȔȟșș ȥȢȖȠșȥȦȡȢ ȡȔțȯȖȔșȠȯș “ȅȜȥȦșȠȔ�), ȞȢȦȢȤȯș ȣȤșȘȡȔțȡȔȫșȡȯ Șȟȳ 
ȣȤȢȘȔȚȜ Ȝ ȕȯȟȜ ȣșȤȖȢȡȔȫȔȟȰȡȢ ȣȤȢȘȔȡȯ ȞȢȡșȫȡȢȠȧ ȣȢȟȰțȢȖȔȦșȟȲ ȡȔ ȦșȤȤȜȦȢȤȜȜ ȄȢȥȥȜȜ 
(�ȆșȤȤȜȦȢȤȜȔȟȰȡȔȳ ȅȨșȤȔ ǸșȝȥȦȖȜȳ�). Ƕȥș ȘȢȣȢȟȡȜȦșȟȰȡȢ ȧȥȦȔȡȢȖȟșȡȡȯș Ȝ/ȜȟȜ țȔȠșȡșȡȡȯș 
ȞȢȠȣȟșȞȦȧȲȭȜș, ȡș ȥȢȗȟȔȥȢȖȔȡȡȯș ȥ ȞȢȠȣȔȡȜșȝ ACER, ȡș ȣȢȞȤȯȖȔȲȦȥȳ ȘșȝȥȦȖȜșȠ ȘȔȡȡȢȝ 
ȗȔȤȔȡȦȜȜ Ȝ ȢȦȖșȦȥȦȖșȡȡȢȥȦȰ ȣȢ ȗȔȤȔȡȦȜȜ țȔ  ȡȜȩ ȡșȥșȦ  ȢȤȗȔȡȜțȔȪȜȳ-ȣȤȢȘȔȖșȪ ȜȟȜ ȦȤșȦȰȜ 
ȟȜȪȔ, ȣȢ ȫȰșȝ ȜȡȜȪȜȔȦȜȖș ȦȔȞȜș ȘșȝȥȦȖȜȳ ȣȤȢȜțȖȢȘȜȟȜȥȰ. 
1.3 Acer ȡș ȗȔȤȔȡȦȜȤȧșȦ ȕșȥȣșȤșȕȢȝȡȢȝ ȜȟȜ ȕșțȢȬȜȕȢȫȡȢȝ ȤȔȕȢȦȯ ȟȲȕȢȗȢ ȣȤȢȗȤȔȠȠȡȢȗȢ 
ȢȕșȥȣșȫșȡȜȳ, ȣȤșȘȢȥȦȔȖȟșȡȡȢȗȢ ȖȠșȥȦș ȥ ǶȔȬșȝ ȅȜȥȦșȠȢȝ, ȦȔȞ Țș ȞȔȞ Ȝ ȥȢȢȦȖșȦȥȦȖȜȳ ȦȔȞȢȗȢ 
ȣȤȢȗȤȔȠȠȡȢȗȢ ȢȕșȥȣșȫșȡȜȳ ǶȔȬȜȠ ȦȤșȕȢȖȔȡȜȳȠ 
1.4 Ƕ ȞȔȫșȥȦȖș ȠșȤȯ ȣȤșȘȢȥȦȢȤȢȚȡȢȥȦȜ ȡȔ ȥȟȧȫȔȝ ȖȢțȠȢȚȡȯȩ ȥȕȢșȖ, ȫȔȥȦȜȫȡȢȝ ȜȟȜ ȣȢȟȡȢȝ 
ȧȦȤȔȦȯ ȜȡȨȢȤȠȔȪȜȜ, ȡșȢȕȩȢȘȜȠȢ ȣșȤȜȢȘȜȫșȥȞȜ ȥȢțȘȔȖȔȦȰ ȤșțșȤȖȡȯș ȞȢȣȜȜ ȘȔȡȡȯȩ, 
ȩȤȔȡȳȭȜȩȥȳ ȧȥȦȤȢȝȥȦȖȔȩ ȩȤȔȡșȡȜȳ ȜȡȨȢȤȠȔȪȜȜ. ȃșȤșȘ ȣșȤșȘȔȫșȝ ȟȲȕȢȗȢ ȧȥȦȤȢȝȥȦȖȔ Șȟȳ 
ȣȤȢȖșȘșȡȜȳ ȗȔȤȔȡȦȜȝȡȢȗȢ ȢȕȥȟȧȚȜȖȔȡȜȳ ȖȯȣȢȟȡȜȦș ȔȤȩȜȖȜȤȢȖȔȡȜș ȘȔȡȡȯȩ Ȝ ȧȘȔȟȜȦș 
ȟȲȕȧȲ ȞȢȡȨȜȘșȡȪȜȔȟȰȡȧȲ, ȫȔȥȦȡȧȲ ȜȟȜ ȟȜȫȡȧȲ ȜȡȨȢȤȠȔȪȜȲ. ǾȢȠȣȔȡȜȳ  Acer ȡș ȡșȥșȦ 
ȢȦȖșȦȥȦȖșȡȡȢȥȦȜ țȔ ȣȢȖȤșȚȘșȡȜș ȜȟȜ ȣȢȦșȤȲ ȟȲȕȯȩ ȣȤȢȗȤȔȠȠ, ȘȔȡȡȯȩ ȜȟȜ ȥȮșȠȡȯȩ 
ȡȢȥȜȦșȟșȝ ȜȡȨȢȤȠȔȪȜȜ. ǾȢȠȣȔȡȜȳ Acer ȡș ȡșȥșȦ ȢȦȖșȦȥȦȖșȡȡȢȥȦȜ țȔ ȖȢȥȥȦȔȡȢȖȟșȡȜș 
ȜȟȜ ȣșȤșȧȥȦȔȡȢȖȞȧ ȟȲȕȯȩ ȣȤȢȗȤȔȠȠ ȜȟȜ ȘȔȡȡȯȩ, țȔ ȜȥȞȟȲȫșȡȜșȠ ȣȤȢȗȤȔȠȠȡȢȗȢ 
ȢȕșȥȣșȫșȡȜȳ, ȧȥȦȔȡȔȖȟȜȖȔșȠȢȗȢ ȞȢȠȣȔȡȜșȝ Acer ȣȤȜ ȣȤȢȜțȖȢȘȥȦȖș ȘȔȡȡȢȗȢ ȣȤȢȘȧȞȦȔ. ǹȥȟȜ 
ȣȤșȘȧȥȦȔȡȢȖȟșȡȡȢș ȣȤȢȗȤȔȠȠȡȢș ȢȕșȥȣșȫșȡȜș ȕȯȟȢ ȣȢȟȡȢȥȦȰȲ ȜȟȜ ȫȔȥȦȜȫȡȢ ȧȦȤȔȫșȡȢ ȣȢ 

 Acer / Predator Connect: 12 månader garanti
Acers regler och villkor gäller. För mer information vänligen besök vår hemsida eller kontakta 
närmsta Acer Kundservice.
Denna begränsade garanti begränsar inte de rättigheter du har enligt lagstiftning. Konsumenter 
har lagliga rättigheter i enlighet med tillämplig lagstiftning kring försäljning av konsumentvaror, 

NO

Acer garanterer ethvert Acer-produkt, herunder ekte Acer-deler og -komponenter (valgfritt utstyr 
eller tilbehør fra Acers produktkatalog), som var installert i ditt Acer-produkt:

- Innleveringsservice (Kunden returnerer defekt produkt til nærmeste Acer senter)
- forbruksdeler (batterier): 6 mnd garanti
- Tilbehør (ladere, headset, mus, Tastaturer, Dockingstasjoner, stylus penner, adaptere and 

kabler, ...) : 24 mnd garanti
- CastMaster Tx: 36 mnd garanti
- Halo Smart Høyttaler: 12 mnd garanti
- Acer / Predator Connect: 12 mnd garanti

For mer informasjon vennligst se vår hjemmeside eller ta kontakt med Acer kundesenter.
Denne begrensede garantien begrenser ikke rettigheter du har etter gjeldende lov. Forbrukerne 
har juridiske rettigheter i henhold til gjeldende nasjonal lovgivning ved salg av forbruksvarer og 
denne garantien ekskluderer ikke, begrenser ikke eller utelukker ikke noen av slike gjeldende 
rettigheter.

 Halo Smart Speaker: 12 months warranty
 Acer / Predator Connect: 12 months warranty

Acer terms & conditions apply. For more information please visit our website or contact an Acer 
call center.
This Limited Warranty does not limit any more expansive rights you may have by applicable law.

ME

Acer warrants any Acer product, including genuine Acer parts and components (offered as 
“Options” and/or “Accessories”) which have been installed in your Acer product at the time of 
purchase:

- Carry In Service for Middle East, Pakistan and Africa (excluding SADC) only (Customer 
returns defective product to nearest Acer center) 

-

 

Consumable Parts (batteries): 6 months warranty
-

 

Accessories (Adapters, headsets, mice, Keyboards, docking stations, stylus pens, dongles 
and cables, ...): 24 months warranty

-

 

CastMaster Tx: 36 months warranty
-

 

Physical and cosmetic damages are not covered in warranty.
-

 

Halo Smart Speaker: 12 months warranty
-

 

Acer / Predator Connect: 12 months warranty
Acer terms & conditions apply. For more information please visit our website or contact an Acer 
call center.
This Limited Warranty does not limit any more expansive rights you may have by applicable law. 
CONSUMERS HAVE LEGAL RIGHTS UNDER APPLICABLE NATIONAL LEGISLATION GOVERNING THE 
SALE OF CONSUMER GOODS AND THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT EXCLUDE, LIMIT OR SUSPEND ANY 
SUCH APPLICABLE RIGHTS

SE

Acer garanterar varje Acer produkt, inklusive original Acer delar och komponenter (saluförda som 
“Tillval” och/eller “Tillbehör”) som är installerade i din Acer produkt vid tidpunkten som Du köpte 
produkten:

- Inlämningsservice (Kunden lämnar in den defekta produkten till närmaste Acer Center)
- Förbrukningsvaror (batterier): 6 månader garanti
- Tillbehör (strömadapter, headset, möss, Tangentbord, Dockningsstationer, stylus pennor, 

adaptrar och kablar, ...) : 24 månader garanti
- CastMaster Tx: 36 månader garanti
- Halo Smart Högtalare: 12 månader garanti
- Acer / Predator Connect: 12 månader garanti

Acers regler och villkor gäller. För mer information vänligen besök vår hemsida eller kontakta 
närmsta Acer Kundservice.
Denna begränsade garanti begränsar inte de rättigheter du har enligt lagstiftning. Konsumenter 
har lagliga rättigheter i enlighet med tillämplig lagstiftning kring försäljning av konsumentvaror, 
och denna garanti exkluderar, begränsar eller häver inte dessa rättigheter.

Acer garanterer ethvert Acer-produkt, herunder ekte Acer-deler og -komponenter (valgfritt utstyr 
eller tilbehør fra Acers produktkatalog), som var installert i ditt Acer-produkt:

 Innleveringsservice (Kunden returnerer defekt produkt til nærmeste Acer senter)
 forbruksdeler (batterier): 6 mnd garanti
 Tilbehør (ladere, headset, mus, Tastaturer, Dockingstasjoner, stylus penner, adaptere and 

kabler, ...) : 24 mnd garanti
 CastMaster Tx: 36 mnd garanti

ZA

Acer warrants any Acer product, including genuine Acer parts and components (offered as 
“Options” and/or “Accessories”) which have been installed in your Acer product at the time of 
purchase:

- Carry In Service (Customer returns defective product to nearest Acer center) 
- Consumable Parts (batteries): 6 months warranty
- Accessories (Adapters, headsets, mice, Keyboards, docking stations, stylus pens, dongles 

and cables, ...): 24 months warranty
- CastMaster Tx: 36 months warranty
- Halo Smart Speaker: 12 months warranty
- Acer / Predator Connect: 12 months warranty

Acer terms & conditions apply. For more information please visit our website or contact an Acer 
call center.
This Limited Warranty does not limit any more expansive rights you may have by applicable law.

Acer warrants any Acer product, including genuine Acer parts and components (offered as 
“Options” and/or “Accessories”) which have been installed in your Acer product at the time of 
purchase:

 Carry In Service for Middle East, Pakistan and Africa (excluding SADC) only (Customer 
returns defective product to nearest Acer center) 

 Consumable Parts (batteries): 6 months warranty
 Accessories (Adapters, headsets, mice, Keyboards, docking stations, stylus pens, dongles 

and cables, ...): 24 months warranty
 CastMaster Tx: 36 months warranty

Acer garantiza cualquier producto Acer, incluyendo piezas y componentes (opcionales y 
accessorios) genuinos Acer, que han sido instalados en su producto Acer en el momento de la 
compra:

 Servicio Carry In (El cliente entrega directamente la unidad defectuosa al centro de 
asistencia autorizado Acer, más cercano)

 Partes o componentes consumibles (ej. baterías): 6 meses de garantía
 Accesorios (Carga baterías, auriculares, Ratones, Teclados, docking stations, stylus pens, 

dongles y cables, ...): 24 meses de garantía
 CastMaster Tx: 36 meses de garantía
 Altavoz inteligente Halo: 12 meses de garantía
 Acer / Predator Connect: 12 meses de garantía

Para mayor información sobre los términos y condiciones del servicio en garantía, puede visitar la 
página web o contactar el Call Center Acer.
La presente garantía no limita los derechos a Ley reconocidos de la normativa nacional. El 
consumidor tiene derechos legales según la legislación aplicable que regula la venta de bienes de 
consumo y esta Garantía Limitada no excluye, limita o suspende ningún derecho aplicable.

NL

De garantie van Acer ziet op het geval dat een Acer Product, inclusief originele Acer onderdelen 
en bestanddelen (opties en toebehoren) die zijn geïnstalleerd in uw Acer product ten tijde van 
de koop:

- Carry In Service (De klant retourneert het defecte product naar het dichtsbijzijnde Acer 
reparatiecentrum)

- Batterijen: 6 maanden garantie
- Accessoires (Laders, hoofdtelefoons, muis, Keyboards, docking stations, stylus pens, 

dongles en Kabels,...) : 24 maanden garantie
- CastMaster Tx: 36 maanden garantie
- Halo Slimme Luidspreker: 12 maanden garantie
- Acer / Predator Connect: 12 maanden garantie

De algemene voorwaarden van Acer zijn van toepassing. Voor meer informatie kunt u onze website 
raadplegen of contact opnemen met een Acer call center.
De beperkte garantie beperkt geen andere uitgebreidere rechten, die voortkomen uit het 
toepasbare recht. Toepasselijke consumentenrechten met betrekking tot de verkoop van 
consumentenproducten worden door deze garantie niet uitgesloten, beperkt of opgeschort.

Acer garanterer Acer produkter, herunder ægte Acer dele og komponenter (leveret som 
“ekstraudstyr” og/eller “tilbehør”), der var installeret på Deres Acer produkt på købstidspunktet:

 Carry In Service (Kunden retunerer det defekte produkt til det nærmeste Acer center)
 Forbrugsdele (Batterier): 6 måneders garanti
 Tilbehør (Opladere, headset, mus, tastaturer, docking stationer, stylus penne, dongles og 

kabler, ...) : 24 måneders garanti
 CastMaster Tx: 36 måneders garanti
 Halo smart højttaler: 12 måneders garanti
 Acer / Predator Connect: 12 måneders garanti

Acer vilkår og betingelser gælder. For mere information besøg venligst vores hjemmeside eller 
kontakt en Acer call center.
Denne begrænsede garanti begrænser ikke mere omfattende rettigheder, du måtte have i 
henhold til gældende lov. Forbrugeren har juridiske rettigheder i henhold til gældende lovgivning 
vedrørende salg af forbrugsvarer, og denne garanti hverken udelukker, begrænser eller 
suspenderer sådanne gældende rettigheder.

FI

Acer takaa Acerin tuotteen – mukaan lukien alkuperäiset, tuotteessa ostohetkellä asennettuina 
olevat Acer-osat ja komponentit (lisälaitteet ja lisävarusteet):

-
 

Carry In - Asiakas tuo laitteen lähimpään Acer huoltoon ja noutaa huolletun laitteen
-

 
Kulutusosat (akku): 6 kuukauden takuu

-
 

Tarvikkeet (Laturit, autotarvikkeet, hiiret, näppämistöt, telakointiasemat telakat, Stylus 
kynät, donglet ja kaapelit, ...) : 24 kuukauden takuu

-
 

CastMaster Tx: 36 kuukauden takuu
-

 
Halo Smart Kaiutin: 12 kuukauden takuu

-
 

Acer / Predator Connect: 12 kuukauden takuu
Acerin toimitusehtoja sovelletaan tähän tuotteeseen. Saadaksesi lisätietoja, ole hyvä ja käy 
internet sivuillamme tai ota yhteys Acer puhelintukeen.
Tämä rajoitettu takuu ei rajoita asiakkaan kuluttajansuojalainsäädännön mukaisia oikeuksia. 
Kuluttaja-asiakkailla on virhevastuulain nojalla oikeus poikkeavaan takuuseen, jota laitteen 
mukana tuleva takuu ei poista, rajoita tai heikennä.

ES

Acer garantiza cualquier producto Acer, incluyendo piezas y componentes (opcionales y 
accessorios) genuinos Acer, que han sido instalados en su producto Acer en el momento de la 
compra:

- Servicio Carry In (El cliente entrega directamente la unidad defectuosa al centro de 
asistencia autorizado Acer, más cercano)

- Partes o componentes consumibles (ej. baterías): 6 meses de garantía
- Accesorios (Carga baterías, auriculares, Ratones, Teclados, docking stations, stylus pens, 

dongles y cables, ...): 24{meses de garantía
- CastMaster Tx: 36 meses de garantía
- Altavoz inteligente Halo: 12 meses de garantía
- Acer / Predator Connect: 12 meses de garantía

Para mayor información sobre los términos y condiciones del servicio en garantía, puede visitar la 
página web o contactar el Call Center Acer.
La presente garantía no limita los derechos a Ley reconocidos de la normativa nacional. El 
consumidor tiene derechos legales según la legislación aplicable que regula la venta de bienes de 
consumo y esta Garantía Limitada no excluye, limita o suspende ningún derecho aplicable.

dongles en Kabels,...) : 24{maanden garantie

DK

Acer garanterer Acer produkter, herunder ægte Acer dele og komponenter (leveret som 
“ekstraudstyr” og/eller “tilbehør”), der var installeret på Deres Acer produkt på købstidspunktet:

- Carry In Service (Kunden retunerer det defekte produkt til det nærmeste Acer center)
- Forbrugsdele (Batterier): 6 måneders garanti
- Tilbehør (Opladere, headset, mus, tastaturer, docking stationer, stylus penne, dongles og 

kabler, ...) : 24 måneders garanti
- CastMaster Tx: 36 måneders garanti
- Halo smart højttaler: 12 måneders garanti
- Acer / Predator Connect: 12 måneders garanti

Acer vilkår og betingelser gælder. For mere information besøg venligst vores hjemmeside eller 
kontakt en Acer call center.
Denne begrænsede garanti begrænser ikke mere omfattende rettigheder, du måtte have i 
henhold til gældende lov. Forbrugeren har juridiske rettigheder i henhold til gældende lovgivning 
vedrørende salg af forbrugsvarer, og denne garanti hverken udelukker, begrænser eller 
suspenderer sådanne gældende rettigheder.

kynät, donglet ja kaapelit,{...){: 24 kuukauden takuu

Warranty
Garantie
Garantie

Garanzia
Garantía
Garantie

Garanti
Takuu
Garanti

Garanti
Εγγύηση
Garantia

Záruka
Záruka
Jótállás

Gwarancja
Garantii
Garantija

Garantija
Garancija
GaranŜie

ǷȔȤȔȡȪȜȳ
ǷȔȤȔȡȦȺȳ
ǷȔȤȔȡȦȜȳ



ȖȜȡș ȣȢȟȰțȢȖȔȦșȟȳ Ȝ Ȣȡ ȡș Ȗ ȥȢȥȦȢȳȡȜȜ ȖȢȥȥȦȔȡȢȖȜȦȰ șȗȢ ȥȔȠȢȥȦȢȳȦșȟȰȡȢ, ȖȢȥȥȦȔȡȢȖȟșȡȜș 
ȱȦȢȗȢ ȃȂ ȠȢȚșȦ ȕȯȦȰ ȣȤȢȜțȖșȘșȡȢ Ȗ ȔȖȦȢȤȜțȢȖȔȡȡȢȠ ȥșȤȖȜȥȡȢȠ ȪșȡȦȤș ȡȔ ȣȟȔȦȡȢȝ ȢȥȡȢȖș.
1.� Ƕ ȥȟȧȫȔș ȣȤșȘȮȳȖȟșȡȜȳ ȣȤșȦșȡțȜȜ, ȥȢȗȟȔȥȡȢ ȧȥȟȢȖȜȳȠ ȘȔȡȡȢȝ ǷȔȤȔȡȦȜȜ, Acer ȣȢ 
ȥȖȢșȠȧ ȖȯȕȢȤȧ ȣȤȢȜțȖșȘșȦ ȤșȠȢȡȦ, ȜȟȜ țȔȠșȡȜȦ ȡșȜȥȣȤȔȖȡȧȲ ȅȜȥȦșȠȧ, ȜȟȜ ȟȲȕȧȲ 
șș ȫȔȥȦȰ, ȣȢȘȣȔȘȔȲȭȧȲ ȣȢȘ ȘșȝȥȦȖȜș ȘȔȡȡȢȝ ǷȔȤȔȡȦȜȜ, ȣȢȥȤșȘȥȦȖȢȠ ȜȥȣȢȟȰțȢȖȔȡȜȳ 
ȡȢȖȯȩ ȜȟȜ ȣȤȢȜțȖȢȘȥȦȖșȡȡȢ-ȖȢȥȥȦȔȡȢȖȟșȡȡȯȩ ȫȔȥȦșȝ ȜȟȜ ȅȜȥȦșȠ. Ƕ ȥȟȧȫȔș șȥȟȜ Acer 
ȖȯȕșȤșȦ ȜȥȣȢȟȰțȢȖȔȡȜș ȣȤȢȜțȖȢȘȥȦȖșȡȡȢ-ȖȢȥȥȦȔȡȢȖȟșȡȡȯȩ ȫȔȥȦșȝ ȜȟȜ ȅȜȥȦșȠ, ȦȢ Ȝȩ 
ȨȧȡȞȪȜȢȡȔȟȰȡȯș ȩȔȤȔȞȦșȤȜȥȦȜȞȜ ȕȧȘȧȦ ȥȢȢȦȖșȦȥȦȖȢȖȔȦȰ ȨȧȡȞȪȜȢȡȔȟȰȡȯȠ ȩȔȤȔȞȦșȤȜȥȦȜȞȔȠ 
ȡȢȖȯȩ ȜțȘșȟȜȝ. ȃȢȥȟș țȔȠșȡȯ Ȗȥș ȡșȜȥȣȤȔȖȡȯș ȫȔȥȦȜ Ȝ ȅȜȥȦșȠȯ, țȔȠșȡșȡȡȯș Ȗ ȤȔȠȞȔȩ 
ȘȔȡȡȢȝ ǷȔȤȔȡȦȜȜ, ȖȢțȖȤȔȦȧ ȡș ȣȢȘȟșȚȔȦ. ȂȦȘșȟȰȡȔȳ ȗȔȤȔȡȦȜȳ ȡȔ țȔȠșȡȵȡȡȯș ȘșȦȔȟȜ Ȝ 
ȞȢȠȣȟșȞȦȧȲȭȜș ȡș ȧȥȦȔȡȔȖȟȜȖȔșȦȥȳ.
1.6 ǼțȟȢȚșȡȡȯș ȖȯȬș ȣȢȟȢȚșȡȜȳ Ȝ ȧȥȟȢȖȜȳ ȳȖȟȳȲȦȥȳ ȣȢȟȡȯȠ Ȝ ȜȥȞȟȲȫȜȦșȟȰȡȯȠ 
ȗȔȤȔȡȦȜȝȡȯȠ ȥȢȗȟȔȬșȡȜșȠ ȠșȚȘȧ ȞȢȠȣȔȡȜșȝ Acer Ȝ ȖȔȠȜ Ȗ ȢȦȡȢȬșȡȜȜ ȣȤȜȢȕȤșȦșȡȡȢȗȢ 
ȢȕȢȤȧȘȢȖȔȡȜȳ Acer.

ǸȔȡȡȔȳ ǷȔȤȔȡȦȜȳ ȣȢȘȟșȚȜȦ ȥȟșȘȧȲȭȜȠ ȜȥȞȟȲȫșȡȜȳȠ Ȝ ȢȗȤȔȡȜȫșȡȜȳȠ:

ǷȔȤȔȡȦȜȝȡȯș ȢȕȳțȔȦșȟȰȥȦȖȔ ȡș ȤȔȥȣȤȢȥȦȤȔȡȳșȦȥȳ ȡȔ:
2.1.1. ȟȲȕȯș ȜțȘșȟȜȳ, ȡș ȣȤȢȜțȖșȘșȡȡȯș ȞȢȠȣȔȡȜșȝ Acer ȜȟȜ Șȟȳ ȞȢȠȣȔȡȜȜ Acer, ȜȟȜ 
ȡș ȣȤșȘȡȔțȡȔȫșȡȡȯș Șȟȳ ȣȤȢȘȔȚȜ ȜȟȜ ȣȤȢȘȔȡȡȯș ȞȢȡșȫȡȢȠȧ ȣȢȟȰțȢȖȔȦșȟȲ Ȗ ȥȦȤȔȡș, 
ȡȔȩȢȘȳȭșȝȥȳ țȔ ȣȤșȘșȟȔȠȜ ȆșȤȤȜȦȢȤȜȔȟȰȡȢȝ ȅȨșȤȯ ǸșȝȥȦȖȜȳ ȘȔȡȡȢȝ ǷȔȤȔȡȦȜȜ, Ȕ ȦȔȞȚș Ȗ 
ȥȟȧȫȔȳȩ, șȥȟȜ ȥșȤȜȝȡȯȝ ȡȢȠșȤ ȜțȘșȟȜȳ ȡș ȫȜȦȔșȠ, ȜțȠșȡșȡ ȜȟȜ ȡș ȥȢȢȦȖșȦȥȦȖȧșȦ ȧȞȔțȔȡȡȢȠȧ 
Ȗ ǷȔȤȔȡȦȜȝȡȢȝ ȞȔȤȦș�
2.1.2. ȟȲȕȯș ȜțȘșȟȜȳ ȥ ȠșȩȔȡȜȫșȥȞȜȠȜ ȣȢȖȤșȚȘșȡȜȳȠȜ ȟȜȕȢ ȥ ȣȢȖȤșȚȘșȡȜȳȠȜ țȔȭȜȦȡȯȩ 
ȣȟȢȠȕ, ȟșȡȦ, ȡȔȞȟșșȞ Ȝ Ȧ.ȣ.�
2.1.3. ȟȲȕȯș ȜțȘșȟȜȳ, ȣȢȖȤșȚȘșȡȜș ȜȟȜ ȡșȜȥȣȤȔȖȡȢȥȦȰ ȞȢȦȢȤȯȩ ȖȢțȡȜȞȟȜ ȖȥȟșȘȥȦȖȜș:
2.1.3.1. ȜȥȣȢȟȰțȢȖȔȡȜȳ ȅȜȥȦșȠȯ ȡș ȣȢ ȡȔțȡȔȫșȡȜȲ, ȖȞȟȲȫȔȳ ȕșț ȢȗȤȔȡȜȫșȡȜȝ ȡșȖȯȣȢȟȡșȡȜș 
ȣȤȜȟȢȚșȡȡȢȝ Ȟ ȅȜȥȦșȠș ǼȡȥȦȤȧȞȪȜȜ ȣȢ ȱȞȥȣȟȧȔȦȔȪȜȜ, ȜȟȜ ȟȲȕȢȗȢ ȘȤȧȗȢȗȢ ȡșȣȤȔȖȜȟȰȡȢȗȢ 
ȜȟȜ ȡșȕȤșȚȡȢȗȢ ȢȕȤȔȭșȡȜȳ Ȗ ȢȦȡȢȬșȡȜȜ ȅȜȥȦșȠȯ�
2.1.3.2. ȜțȠșȡșȡȜȳ ȅȜȥȦșȠȯ, ȖȞȟȲȫȔȳ ȜȥȣȢȟȰțȢȖȔȡȜș ȘșȦȔȟșȝ, ȣȤȢȜțȖșȘșȡȡȯȩ Ȝ/ȜȟȜ ȡș 
ȣȤȢȘȔȡȡȯȩ ȨȜȤȠȢȝ Acer�
2.1.3.3. ȡșȡȔȘȟșȚȔȭșȝ ȧȥȦȔȡȢȖȞȜ ȜțȘșȟȜȝ ȞȔȞ ȣȤȢȜțȖȢȘȥȦȖȔ ACER, ȦȔȞ Ȝ ȥȦȢȤȢȡȡȜȩ 
ȣȤȢȜțȖȢȘȜȦșȟșȝ (ȡȔȣȤȜȠșȤ, ȧȥȦȔȡȢȖȞȜ ȣȟȔȦ ȤȔȥȬȜȤșȡȜȳ, ȘȢȣȢȟȡȜȦșȟȰȡȯȩ ȠȢȘȧȟșȝ, ȞȔȤȦ 
ȣȔȠȳȦȜ  Ȝ Ȧ.ȣ. )�
2.1.3.4. ȞȢȡȨȟȜȞȦȢȖ Ȗ ȥȖȳțȜ ȥ ȣȢȘȞȟȲȫșȡȜșȠ ȖȡșȬȡȜȩ ȧȥȦȤȢȝȥȦȖ 
2.1.3.�. ȜȥȣȢȟȰțȢȖȔȡȜȳ ȡșȟȜȪșȡțȜȢȡȡȢȗȢ ȣȤȢȗȤȔȠȠȡȢȗȢ ȢȕșȥȣșȫșȡȜȳ�
2.1.3.6. ȖȢțȘșȝȥȦȖȜȳ ȖȜȤȧȥȡȯȩ ȣȤȢȗȤȔȠȠ�

2.1.3.�. ȥȦȜȩȜȝȡȯȩ ȕșȘȥȦȖȜȝ (ȣȢȚȔȤ, ȡȔȖȢȘȡșȡȜș, ȗȤȢțȔ, țșȠȟșȦȤȳȥșȡȜș  Ȝ Ȧ.ȣ.)�
2.1.3.�. ȡșȣȤȔȖȜȟȰȡȢȗȢ ȣȢȘȞȟȲȫșȡȜȳ Ȗ ȱȟșȞȦȤȢȥșȦȰ,  ȱȞȥȣȟȧȔȦȔȪȜȜ ȣȤȜ ȡșȥȦȔȕȜȟȰȡȢȠ  
ȡȔȣȤȳȚșȡȜȜ Ȗ ȱȟșȞȦȤȢȥșȦȜ  (ȢȦȞȟȢȡșȡȜș ȫȔȥȦȢȦȯ ȢȦ ȡȢȠȜȡȔȟȰȡȢȝ ȕȢȟșș �,��, ȡȔȣȤȳȚșȡȜȳ 
ȢȦ ȡȢȠȜȡȔȟȰȡȢȗȢ ȕȢȟșș 1��), ȢȦȥȧȦȥȦȖȜȳ (ȜȟȜ ȖȯȣȢȟȡșȡȡȢȗȢ ȥ ȢȦȞȟȢȡșȡȜȳȠȜ ȢȦ ȥȦȔȡȘȔȤȦȔ) 
țȔțșȠȟșȡȜȳ�
2.1.3.�. ȖȢțȘșȝȥȦȖȜȝ ȜȟȜ ȣȤȢȡȜȞȡȢȖșȡȜȳ ȖȡȧȦȤȰ ȜțȘșȟȜȳ ȡȔȥșȞȢȠȯȩ, ȚȜȖȢȦȡȯȩ, ȚȜȘȞȢȥȦșȝ, 
ȣȯȟȜ, ȦȔȕȔȫȡȢȗȢ ȘȯȠȔ Ȝ Ȧ.ȣ.�
2.1.3.1�. șȥȦșȥȦȖșȡȡȢȗȢ ȜțȡȢȥȔ ȣȤȜ ȱȞȥȣȟȧȔȦȔȪȜȜ�
2.1.3.11. ȥșȤȖȜȥȡȢȗȢ ȢȕȥȟȧȚȜȖȔȡȜȳ ȜȟȜ ȤșȠȢȡȦȔ, ȖȯȣȢȟȡșȡȡȢȗȢ ȟȜȪȔȠȜ, ȡș ȳȖȟȳȲȭȜȠȜȥȳ 
ȣȤșȘȥȦȔȖȜȦșȟȳȠȜ ȞȢȠȣȔȡȜȜ Acer ȜȟȜ ǴȖȦȢȤȜțȜȤȢȖȔȡȡȯȠ ȃȢȥȦȔȖȭȜȞȢȠ ȇȥȟȧȗ Acer�
2.1.3.12. ȡșȡȔȘȟșȚȔȭșȝ ȣșȤșȖȢțȞȜ ȜȟȜ ȧȣȔȞȢȖȞȜ ȣȤȜ ȖȢțȖȤȔȦș ȅȜȥȦșȠȯ ȞȢȠȣȔȡȜȜ Acer ȜȟȜ 
ǴȖȦȢȤȜțȜȤȢȖȔȡȡȢȠȧ ȃȢȥȦȔȖȭȜȞȧ ȇȥȟȧȗ Acer�
2.1.3.13. ȥȟșȘȢȖ ȧȠȯȬȟșȡȡȢȗȢ ȖȢțȘșȝȥȦȖȜȳ ȡȔ ȧȥȦȤȢȝȥȦȖȢ ȥ ȪșȟȰȲ ȣȤȜȫȜȡșȡȜȳ ȣȢȖȤșȚȘșȡȜȳ 
ȣȢȟȰțȢȖȔȦșȟșȠ ȜȟȜ ȘȤȧȗȜȠȜ ȟȜȪȔȠȜ�
2.1.4. Ȝȡȯș ȥȟȧȫȔȜ ȡȔȤȧȬșȡȜȳ ȃȢȞȧȣȔȦșȟșȠ ȧȥȦȔȡȢȖȟșȡȡȯȩ ȣȤȔȖȜȟ ȜȥȣȢȟȰțȢȖȔȡȜȳ, 
ȩȤȔȡșȡȜȳ ȜȟȜ ȦȤȔȡȥȣȢȤȦȜȤȢȖȞȜ ȦȢȖȔȤȔ, ȘșȝȥȦȖȜȝ ȦȤșȦȰȜȩ ȟȜȪ ȜȟȜ ȡșȣȤșȢȘȢȟȜȠȢȝ ȥȜȟȯ Ȝ 
ȖȢțȡȜȞȡȢȖșȡȜȳ ȣȤȜ ȱȦȢȠ ȡșȣȤȢȜțȖȢȘȥȦȖșȡȡȯȩ ȡșȘȢȥȦȔȦȞȢȖ�
2.1.�. ȣȢȦșȤȲ ȜȟȜ ȣȢȖȤșȚȘșȡȜș ȟȲȕȯȩ ȣȤȢȗȤȔȠȠ, ȘȔȡȡȯȩ ȜȟȜ ȧȥȦȤȢȝȥȦȖ ȩȤȔȡșȡȜȳ ȘȔȡȡȯȩ 
ȥȢ ȥȮșȠȡȯȠ ȡȢȥȜȦșȟșȠ. Ƕȯ ȡșȥșȦș ȢȦȖșȦȥȦȖșȡȡȢȥȦȰ țȔ ȥȢȩȤȔȡȡȢȥȦȰ (ȥȢțȘȔȡȜș ȤșțșȤȖȡȯȩ 
ȞȢȣȜȝ) ȟȲȕȯȩ ȣȤȢȗȤȔȠȠ, ȘȔȡȡȯȩ Ȝ/ȜȟȜ ȧȥȦȤȢȝȥȦȖ ȩȤȔȡșȡȜȳ ȘȔȡȡȯȩ ȥȢ ȥȮșȠȡȯȠ ȡȢȥȜȦșȟșȠ. 
ȂȕȤȔȭȔșȠ ǶȔȬș ȖȡȜȠȔȡȜș ȡȔ ȦȢ, ȫȦȢ ȞȢȠȣȔȡȜȳ Acer ȠȢȚșȦ ȖȯȕȤȔȦȰ țȔȠșȡȧ ȅȜȥȦșȠȯ, 
ȣȢȘȟșȚȔȭșȝ ȥșȤȖȜȥȡȢȠȧ ȢȕȥȟȧȚȜȖȔȡȜȲ, ȡȔ ȡȢȖȢș ȜȟȜ ȖȢȥȥȦȔȡȢȖȟșȡȡȢș (ȤȔȖȡȢȪșȡȡȢș 
ȣȢ ȞȔȫșȥȦȖȧ) ȜțȘșȟȜș, Ȗ ȤșțȧȟȰȦȔȦș ȫșȗȢ, ȘȔȡȡȯș, ȥȢȘșȤȚȔȭȜșȥȳ Ȗ ǶȔȬșȝ ȣșȤȖȢȡȔȫȔȟȰȡȢȝ 
ȅȜȥȦșȠș, ȠȢȗȧȦ ȥȦȔȦȰ ȡșȘȢȥȦȧȣȡȯȠȜ Șȟȳ ǶȔȥ�
2.1.6. ȤȔȥȩȢȘȡȯș ȠȔȦșȤȜȔȟȯ, Ȧ.ș. ȫȔȥȦȜ, ȦȤșȕȧȲȭȜș ȣșȤȜȢȘȜȫșȥȞȢȝ țȔȠșȡȯ Ȗ ȩȢȘș ȢȕȯȫȡȢȝ 
ȱȞȥȣȟȧȔȦȔȪȜȜ ȅȜȥȦșȠȯ�
2.1.�. ȡșțȡȔȫȜȦșȟȰȡȯș ȘșȨșȞȦȯ ǺǾ-ȘȜȥȣȟșșȖ, ȖȢțȡȜȞȔȲȭȜș Ȗ ȅȜȥȦșȠȔȩ, ȥȡȔȕȚșȡȡȯȩ 
ȚȜȘȞȢȞȤȜȥȦȔȟȟȜȫșȥȞȢȝ ȘȜȥȣȟșȝȡȢȝ ȦșȩȡȢȟȢȗȜșȝ. 

2.2.1 ǻȔ ȜȥȞȟȲȫșȡȜșȠ ȗȔȤȔȡȦȜȝȡȯȩ ȢȕȳțȔȦșȟȰȥȦȖ, ȣȤșȘȧȥȠȢȦȤșȡȡȯȩ ȡȔȥȦȢȳȭșȝ ǷȔȤȔȡȦȜșȝ, 
ȞȢȠȣȔȡȜȳ Acer ȡș ȣȤȜțȡȔșȦ ȡȜȞȔȞȜȩ ȘȤȧȗȜȩ ȳȖȡȢ ȖȯȤȔȚșȡȡȯȩ, ȣȢȘȤȔțȧȠșȖȔșȠȯȩ, ȟȜȕȢ 
ȣȤșȘȧȥȠȢȦȤșȡȡȯȩ țȔȞȢȡȢȠ ȗȔȤȔȡȦȜȝ. ǿȲȕȯș ȣȤșȘȣȢȟȔȗȔșȠȯș ȗȔȤȔȡȦȜȜ, ȞȢȦȢȤȯș ȠȢȗȧȦ ȕȯȦȰ 
ȣȤșȘȧȥȠȢȦȤșȡȯ ȣȤȜȠșȡȳȲȭȜȠȥȳ ȣȤȔȖȢȠ ȢȗȤȔȡȜȫȜȖȔȲȦȥȳ ȧȥȟȢȖȜȳȠȜ ȘȔȡȡȢȝ ǷȔȤȔȡȦȜȜ. 
ǾȢȠȣȔȡȜȳ Acer ȡȜ Ȗ ȞȢșȠ ȥȟȧȫȔș ȡș ȡșȥșȦ ȢȦȖșȦȥȦȖșȡȡȢȥȦȜ țȔ ȥȟȧȫȔȝȡȯș, ȞȢȥȖșȡȡȯș ȧȕȯȦȞȜ, 
ȧȣȧȭșȡȡȯș ȕȜțȡșȥ, ȖȯȗȢȘȧ ȜȟȜ ȧȦșȤȳȡȡȯș ȘȔȡȡȯș, ȖȢțȡȜȞȬȜș Ȗ ȥȖȳțȜ ȥ ȜȥȣȢȟȰțȢȖȔȡȜșȠ 
ȜȟȜ ȱȞȥȣȟȧȔȦȔȪȜșȝ ȅȜȥȦșȠȯ ȜȟȜ ȟȲȕȢȗȢ ȣȤȢȗȤȔȠȠȡȢȗȢ ȢȕșȥȣșȫșȡȜȳ, ȥȢȣȤȢȖȢȚȘȔȲȭșȗȢ 

ȅȜȥȦșȠȧ Ȝ ȣȤșȘȢȥȦȔȖȟșȡȡȢȗȢ ȞȢȠȣȔȡȜșȝ Acer, ȘȔȚș Ȗ ȦȢȠ ȥȟȧȫȔș, șȥȟȜ ȞȢȠȣȔȡȜȳ Acer ȕȯȟȔ 
țȔȤȔȡșș ȢȥȖșȘȢȠȟșȡȔ Ȣ ȖȢțȠȢȚȡȢȥȦȜ ȦȔȞȢȗȢ ȧȭșȤȕȔ. 
2.2.2 ȑȦȔ ȗȔȤȔȡȦȜȳ ȡș ȤȔȥȣȤȢȥȦȤȔȡȳșȦȥȳ ȡȔ ȧȭșȤȕ, ȣȤȜȫȜȡșȡȡȯȝ ȘȤȧȗȢȠȧ ȢȕȢȤȧȘȢȖȔȡȜȲ, 
ȡȔȩȢȘȳȭșȠȧȥȳ Ȗ ȞȢȡȨȟȜȞȦș Ȝ ȤȔȕȢȦȔȲȭșȠȧ Ȗ ȥȢȣȤȳȚșȡȜȜ ȥ ȘȔȡȡȯȠ ȜțȘșȟȜșȠ. ǾȢȠȣȔȡȜȳ 
Acer ȡș ȡșȥșȦ  ȢȦȖșȦȥȦȖșȡȡȢȥȦȜ țȔ ȥȢȖȠșȥȦȜȠȢȥȦȰ ȥȖȢșȝ ȣȤȢȘȧȞȪȜȜ ȥ ȜțȘșȟȜȳȠȜ Ȝ 
ȣȤȢȗȤȔȠȠȡȯȠȜ ȣȤȢȘȧȞȦȔȠȜ ȦȤșȦȰȜȩ ȥȦȢȤȢȡ Ȗ ȫȔȥȦȜ Ȝȩ ȥȢȖȠșȥȦȜȠȢȥȦȜ, ȞȢȡȨȜȗȧȤȜȤȢȖȔȡȜȳ 
ȥȜȥȦșȠ Ȝ ȧȥȦȔȡȢȖȞȜ ȘȤȔȝȖșȤȢȖ. ǾȢȠȣȔȡȜȳ Acer ȢȥȦȔȖȟȳșȦ țȔ ȥȢȕȢȝ ȣȤȔȖȢ ȣȤȜ  ȢȕȤȔȭșȡȜȜ 
ȣȢ ȗȔȤȔȡȦȜȜ ȣȢȦȤșȕȢȖȔȦȰ ȧ ȣȢȟȰțȢȖȔȦșȟȳ ȘȢȞȧȠșȡȦȯ, ȣȢȘȦȖșȤȚȘȔȲȭȜș ȟșȗȔȟȰȡȢȥȦȰ 
ȜȥȣȢȟȰțȧșȠȢȗȢ ȣȤȢȗȤȔȠȠȡȢȗȢ ȢȕșȥȣșȫșȡȜȳ.
2.2.3 Ƕ ȥȟȧȫȔș ȣȤșȘȮȳȖȟșȡȜȳ ȣȤșȦșȡțȜȜ Ȗ ȥȢȢȦȖșȦȥȦȖȜȜ ȥ ȘȔȡȡȢȝ ǷȔȤȔȡȦȜșȝ ȕȧȘșȦ 
ȣȢȘȤȔțȧȠșȖȔȦȰȥȳ ǶȔȬș ȥȢȗȟȔȥȜș ȥ ȦșȠ, ȫȦȢ ȤșȠȢȡȦ Ȝ/ȜȟȜ țȔȠșȡȔ, Ȗ țȔȖȜȥȜȠȢȥȦȜ ȢȦ 
ȢȕȥȦȢȳȦșȟȰȥȦȖ, Ȗ ȥȢȢȦȖșȦȥȦȖȜȜ ȥ ȣȤșȘȧȥȠȢȦȤșȡȡȯȠȜ ȖȯȬș ȧȥȟȢȖȜȳȠȜ ȗȔȤȔȡȦȜȝȡȢȗȢ 
ȢȕșȥȣșȫșȡȜȳ, ȳȖȟȳȲȦȥȳ șȘȜȡȥȦȖșȡȡȯȠ Ȝ ȜȥȞȟȲȫȜȦșȟȰȡȯȠ ȥȤșȘȥȦȖȢȠ țȔȭȜȦȯ Ȗ ȢȦȡȢȬșȡȜȜ 
ȞȢȠȣȔȡȜȜ Acer Ȝ/ȜȟȜ ȔȖȦȢȤȜțȢȖȔȡȡȯȩ ȥșȤȖȜȥȡȯȩ ȪșȡȦȤȢȖ. ǸȔȡȡȢș ȥȤșȘȥȦȖȢ țȔȭȜȦȯ 
ȤȔȥȥȠȔȦȤȜȖȔșȦȥȳ Ȗ ȤȔȠȞȔȩ ȡȔȥȦȢȳȭșȝ ȗȔȤȔȡȦȜȜ ȞȔȞ ȕșțȧȥȟȢȖȡȢș ȣȤȔȖȢ ȣȢȦȤșȕȜȦșȟȳ Ȗ ȤȔȠȞȔȩ 
ȘșȝȥȦȖȧȲȭșȗȢ țȔȞȢȡȔ ȄȈ Ȣ ǻȔȭȜȦș ȣȤȔȖ ȣȢȦȤșȕȜȦșȟȳ.

ǼȡȨȢȤȠȔȪȜȲ Ȣȕ ȔȖȦȢȤȜțȢȖȔȡȡȯȩ ȥșȤȖȜȥȡȯȩ ȪșȡȦȤȔȩ Acer ȡȔ ȦșȤȤȜȦȢȤȜȜ ȄȈ ȠȢȚȡȢ 
ȣȢȟȧȫȜȦȰ ȡȔ WEB-ȥȔȝȦș http://www.acer.ru Ȗ ȤȔțȘșȟș ȅșȤȖȜȥ Ȝ ȃȢȘȘșȤȚȞȔ ȜȟȜ Ȗ ǾȢȡȦȔȞȦȡȢȠ 
ȊșȡȦȤș ACER ȣȢ Ȧșȟ. (4��) ���-�36� (Șȟȳ ȀȢȥȞȢȖȥȞȢȗȢ ȤșȗȜȢȡȔ) ȜȟȜ � (���) ���-223� (Șȟȳ 
ȘȤȧȗȜȩ ȤșȗȜȢȡȢȖ ȄȈ). Ǹȟȳ ȣȜȥȰȠșȡȡȢȗȢ țȔȣȤȢȥȔ, ȣȢȚȔȟȧȝȥȦȔ, ȜȥȣȢȟȰțȧȝȦș ȨȢȤȠȧ ȢȕȤȔȦȡȢȝ 
ȥȖȳțȜ ȫșȤșț WEB-ȥȔȝȦ  
http://www.acer.ru Ȗ ȤȔțȘșȟș ȃȢȘȘșȤȚȞȔ/ȅȖȳȚȜȦșȥȰ ȥ Acer. ǷȔȤȔȡȦȜȝȡȢș ȢȕȥȟȧȚȜȖȔȡȜș 
ȢȥȧȭșȥȦȖȟȳșȦȥȳ ȦȢȟȰȞȢ ȣȤȜ ȡȔȟȜȫȜȜ ȘȢȞȧȠșȡȦȔ, ȣȢȘȦȖșȤȚȘȔȲȭșȗȢ ȣȢȞȧȣȞȧ Ȝ țȔȣȢȟȡșȡȡȢȝ 
ȗȔȤȔȡȦȜȝȡȢȝ ȞȔȤȦȯ ȥ ȣȢȘȣȜȥȰȲ ȣȢȟȰțȢȖȔȦșȟȳ, ȣșȫȔȦȰȲ Ȝ ȣȢȘȣȜȥȰȲ ȣȤȢȘȔȖȪȔ.

ǴȞȥșȥȥȧȔȤȯ 1 ȗȢȘ: Carry-In

CastMaster Tx 3 ȗȢȘȔ Carry-In

ȇȠȡȔȳ ȞȢȟȢȡȞȔ Halo 1 ȗȢȘ Carry-In

Acer / Predator Connect 1 ȗȢȘ: Carry-In

ȃȤșȘȧȥȦȔȡȢȖȟșȡȡȢș ȣȤȢȗȤȔȠȠȡȢș ȢȕșȥȣșȫșȡȜș 1�� Șȡșȝ 

ȀȔȞȥȜȠȔȟȰȡȯȝ ȥȤȢȞ ȗȔȤȔȡȦȜȜ, ȣȤșȘȢȥȦȔȖȟȳșȠȢȝ ȫșȤșț ȥșȦȰ ȔȖȦȢȤȜțȢȖȔȡȡȯȩ ȥșȤȖȜȥȡȯȩ 
ȪșȡȦȤȢȖ, ȥȢȥȦȔȖȟȳșȦ ȣȤȜȖșȘșȡȡȯȝ ȖȯȬș ȗȔȤȔȡȦȜȝȡȯȝ ȥȤȢȞ ȥȢ Șȡȳ ȣȤȢȘȔȚȜ Ȝ ȡș ȠȢȚșȦ 
ȣȤșȖȯȬȔȦȰ ȥȤȢȞȔ ȥȟȧȚȕȯ ȜțȘșȟȜȳ. 
ȅȤȢȞ ȥȟȧȚȕȯ ȣȤȢȘȧȞȪȜȜ ȞȢȠȣȔȡȜȜ Acer ȜȥȫȜȥȟȳșȦȥȳ ȥȢ Șȡȳ ȣȤȢȜțȖȢȘȥȦȖȔ Ȝ ȥȢȥȦȔȖȟȳșȦ:
ǴȞȥșȥȥȧȔȤȯ – 2 ȗȢȘȔ�
ȇȫȜȦȯȖȔȳ ȖȯȥȢȞȢș ȞȔȫșȥȦȖȢ Ȝ ȡȔȘșȚȡȢȥȦȰ ȣȤȢȘȧȞȪȜȜ ACER, ȨȔȞȦȜȫșȥȞȜȝ ȥȤȢȞ ȥȟȧȚȕȯ 
ȠȢȚșȦ țȡȔȫȜȦșȟȰȡȢ ȣȤșȖȯȬȔȦȰ ȢȨȜȪȜȔȟȰȡȯȝ
ȃȤȜȠșȫȔȡȜș :  ȢȤȜȗȜȡȔȟȰȡȯș ȗȔȤȔȡȦȜȝȡȯș ȢȕȳțȔȦșȟȰȥȦȖȔ ȡș ȤȔȥȣȤȢȥȦȤȔȡȳȲȦȥȳ ȡȔ 

ȤȔȥȩȢȘȡȯș ȠȔȦșȤȜȔȟȯ: ȕȔȦȔȤșȝȞȜ, ȞȔȕșȟȜ, ȬȡȧȤȯ, ȣșȤșȩȢȘȡȜȞȜ, țȔȗȟȧȬȞȜ 
ȞȢȤȣȧȥȔ Ȝ ȞȢȤȣȧȥȡȢȗȢ ȞȢȡȥȦȤȧȞȦȜȖȔ.

Carry-In ȂȕȥȟȧȚȜȖȔȡȜș Ȗ ǴȖȦȢȤȜțȢȖȔȡȡȢȠ ȅșȤȖȜȥȡȢȠ ȊșȡȦȤș
ǸȢȥȦȔȖȞȔ ȢȕȢȤȧȘȢȖȔȡȜȳ Ȗ ǴȖȦȢȤȜțȢȖȔȡȡȯȝ ȅșȤȖȜȥȡȯȝ ȊșȡȦȤ Ȝ ȢȕȤȔȦȡȢ 
ȢȥȧȭșȥȦȖȟȳșȦȥȳ țȔ ȥȫșȦ ȣȢȞȧȣȔȦșȟȳ.

ǴȞȥșȥȥȧȔȤȯ 1 ȗȢȘ: Carry-In

3 ȗȢȘȔ Carry-In

ȇȠȡȔȳ ȞȢȟȢȡȞȔ Halo 1 ȗȢȘ Carry-In

1 ȗȢȘ: Carry-In

ȃȤșȘȧȥȦȔȡȢȖȟșȡȡȢș ȣȤȢȗȤȔȠȠȡȢș ȢȕșȥȣșȫșȡȜș 1�� Șȡșȝ 

ȀȔȞȥȜȠȔȟȰȡȯȝ ȥȤȢȞ ȗȔȤȔȡȦȜȜ, ȣȤșȘȢȥȦȔȖȟȳșȠȢȝ ȫșȤșț ȥșȦȰ ȔȖȦȢȤȜțȢȖȔȡȡȯȩ ȥșȤȖȜȥȡȯȩ 
ȪșȡȦȤȢȖ, ȥȢȥȦȔȖȟȳșȦ ȣȤȜȖșȘșȡȡȯȝ ȖȯȬș ȗȔȤȔȡȦȜȝȡȯȝ ȥȤȢȞ ȥȢ Șȡȳ ȣȤȢȘȔȚȜ Ȝ ȡș ȠȢȚșȦ 
ȣȤșȖȯȬȔȦȰ ȥȤȢȞȔ ȥȟȧȚȕȯ ȜțȘșȟȜȳ. 
ȅȤȢȞ ȥȟȧȚȕȯ ȣȤȢȘȧȞȪȜȜ ȞȢȠȣȔȡȜȜ Acer ȜȥȫȜȥȟȳșȦȥȳ ȥȢ Șȡȳ ȣȤȢȜțȖȢȘȥȦȖȔ Ȝ ȥȢȥȦȔȖȟȳșȦ:
ǴȞȥșȥȥȧȔȤȯ – 2 ȗȢȘȔ�
ȇȫȜȦȯȖȔȳ ȖȯȥȢȞȢș ȞȔȫșȥȦȖȢ Ȝ ȡȔȘșȚȡȢȥȦȰ ȣȤȢȘȧȞȪȜȜ ACER, ȨȔȞȦȜȫșȥȞȜȝ ȥȤȢȞ ȥȟȧȚȕȯ 
ȠȢȚșȦ țȡȔȫȜȦșȟȰȡȢ ȣȤșȖȯȬȔȦȰ ȢȨȜȪȜȔȟȰȡȯȝ
ȃȤȜȠșȫȔȡȜș :  ȢȤȜȗȜȡȔȟȰȡȯș ȗȔȤȔȡȦȜȝȡȯș ȢȕȳțȔȦșȟȰȥȦȖȔ ȡș ȤȔȥȣȤȢȥȦȤȔȡȳȲȦȥȳ ȡȔ 

ȤȔȥȩȢȘȡȯș ȠȔȦșȤȜȔȟȯ: ȕȔȦȔȤșȝȞȜ, ȞȔȕșȟȜ, ȬȡȧȤȯ, ȣșȤșȩȢȘȡȜȞȜ, țȔȗȟȧȬȞȜ 
ȞȢȤȣȧȥȔ Ȝ ȞȢȤȣȧȥȡȢȗȢ ȞȢȡȥȦȤȧȞȦȜȖȔ.

ȂȕȥȟȧȚȜȖȔȡȜș Ȗ ǴȖȦȢȤȜțȢȖȔȡȡȢȠ ȅșȤȖȜȥȡȢȠ ȊșȡȦȤș
ǸȢȥȦȔȖȞȔ ȢȕȢȤȧȘȢȖȔȡȜȳ Ȗ ǴȖȦȢȤȜțȢȖȔȡȡȯȝ ȅșȤȖȜȥȡȯȝ ȊșȡȦȤ Ȝ ȢȕȤȔȦȡȢ 
ȢȥȧȭșȥȦȖȟȳșȦȥȳ țȔ ȥȫșȦ ȣȢȞȧȣȔȦșȟȳ.

ȀȢȘșȟȰ ǼțȘșȟȜȳ  

ȅșȤȜȝȡȯȝ ȡȢȠșȤ ǼțȘșȟȜȳ  

Ȉ. Ǽ. Ȃ. ȃȢȞȧȣȔȦșȟȳ  

ȃȢȘȣȜȥȰ   

ȁȔțȖȔȡȜș ȣȤȢȘȔȲȭșȝ ȢȤȗȔȡȜțȔȪȜȜ   

ǸȔȦȔ ȣȤȢȘȔȚȜ   

ȃȢȘȣȜȥȰ ȣȤȢȘȔȖȪȔ  

ȃșȫȔȦȰ ȣȤȢȘȔȲȭșȝ ȢȤȗȔȡȜțȔȪȜȜ  

Ȁȃ

ǼțȗȢȦȢȖȜȦșȟȰ: Acer Inc.(ȑǽȅǹȄ ǼȡȞ.)
ǴȘȤșȥ: �F, ��, Sec.1, Xintai �th Rd. Xizhi, New Taipei City 221, Taiwan, R.O.C. 
  ȆȔȝȖȔȡȰ (ǾȜȦȔȝȥȞȔȳ ȤșȥȣȧȕȟȜȞȔ), 221, ȁȰȲ ȆȔȝȕȱȝ ȅȜȦȜ, ȅȜȫȚȜ, �-ȳ ȧȟȜȪȔ ȅȜȡȦȔȝ, 

ȥșȞ.{1, Ș.��, � ȱȦȔȚ

Ǹȟȳ ȀȢȥȞȢȖȥȞȢȗȢ 
ȤșȗȜȢȡȔ 

7 495 995-5367 www.acer.ru http://acer-ru.custhelp.com/app/ask

Ǹȟȳ ȘȤȧȗȜȩ 
ȤșȗȜȢȡȢȖ ȄȈ 

� (���) ���-223� www.acer.ru http://acer-ru.custhelp.com/app/ask

ǿȲȕȢș ȖȤșȠȳ țȔȤȳȘȔ ȜȟȜ ȤȔȕȢȦȯ ȔȞȞȧȠȧȟȳȦȢȤȔ ȳȖȟȳșȦȥȳ ȣȤȜȕȟȜțȜȦșȟȰȡȯȠ Ȝ 
ȥȢȢȦȖșȦȥȦȖȧșȦ ȣȤȜȠșȤȡȯȠ ȖȤșȠșȡȡȯȠ ȤȔȠȞȔȠ, ȞȢȦȢȤȯș ȠȢȗȧȦ ȜțȠșȡȳȦȰȥȳ Ȗ țȔȖȜȥȜȠȢȥȦȜ ȢȦ 
ȧȥȟȢȖȜȝ ȤȔȕȢȦȯ ȃȢȞȧȣȔȦșȟȳ.

Ƕ Ȫșȟȳȩ ȕșțȢȣȔȥȡȢȥȦȜ Ȝ ȥȢȩȤȔȡșȡȜȳ ȤȔȕȢȦȢȥȣȢȥȢȕȡȢȥȦȜ ȣșȤșȘ ȣȢȘȞȟȲȫșȡȜșȠ ȟȲȕȯȩ 
ȖȡșȬȡȜȩ ȧȥȦȤȢȝȥȦȖ Ȟ ȞȢȠȣȰȲȦșȤȧ ȡșȢȕȩȢȘȜȠȢ ȖȯȞȟȲȫȜȦȰ Ȝ ȢȦȥȢșȘȜȡȜȦȰ ȢȦ ȱȟșȞȦȤȜȫșȥȞȢȝ 
ȥșȦȜ ȞȔȞ ȞȢȠȣȰȲȦșȤ, ȦȔȞ Ȝ ȣȢȘȞȟȲȫȔșȠȢș ȧȥȦȤȢȝȥȦȖȢ.  ǼȥȞȟȲȫșȡȜș ȠȢȚșȦ ȥȢȥȦȔȖȟȳȦȰ 
ȣȢȘȞȟȲȫșȡȜș USB ȜȟȜ FireWare (IEEE 13�4) ȧȥȦȤȢȝȥȦȖ, ȡș ȦȤșȕȧȲȭȜȩ ȘȢȣȢȟȡȜȦșȟȰȡȢȗȢ 
ȣȜȦȔȡȜȳ (ȨȟșȬȞȜ, ȞȟȔȖȜȔȦȧȤȯ, ȠȯȬȜ Ȝ Ȧ.ȣ.).

Ƕ ȥȟȧȫȔș ȣȢȟȢȠȞȜ ȅȜȥȦșȠȯ ȡȔȘȢ ȢȕȤȔȦȜȦȰȥȳ Ȟ ȣȤșȘȥȦȔȖȜȦșȟȲ ȥȟȧȚȕȯ ȦșȩȡȜȫșȥȞȢȝ 
ȣȢȘȘșȤȚȞȜ, ȜȥȣȢȟȰțȧȳ ȞȢȡȦȔȞȦȡȧȲ ȜȡȨȢȤȠȔȪȜȲ, ȧȞȔțȔȡȡȧȲ Ȗ ǷȔȤȔȡȦȜȝȡȢȝ ȞȔȤȦș.
ȃȤȜ ȱȦȢȠ ȡșȢȕȩȢȘȜȠȢ ȣȤșȘȢȥȦȔȖȜȦȰ ȥȟșȘȧȲȭȧȲ ȜȡȨȢȤȠȔȪȜȲ:
-  ȜȡȨȢȤȠȔȪȜȲ ȥ ȢȤȜȗȜȡȔȟȰȡȢȝ ǷȔȤȔȡȦȜȝȡȢȝ ȞȔȤȦȯ
-  ȅșȤȜȝȡȯȝ ȡȢȠșȤ ȅȜȥȦșȠȯ (ȖȣȜȥȔȡ Ȗ ǷȔȤȔȡȦȜȝȡȧȲ ȞȔȤȦȧ� ȦȔȞȚș  șȗȢ ȠȢȚȡȢ ȡȔȝȦȜ ȡȔ 

ȡȜȚȡșȝ ȫȔȥȦȜ ȡȢȧȦȕȧȞȔ).  ȅșȤȜȝȡȯȝ ȡȢȠșȤ ȥȢȘșȤȚȜȦ 22 țȡȔȞȔ.  ǸȔȡȡȯȝ ȥșȤȜȝȡȯȝ ȡȢȠșȤ 
ȖȔȚșȡ Șȟȳ ȣȤșȘȢȥȦȔȖȟșȡȜȳ ȡșȢȕȩȢȘȜȠȢȗȢ ȢȕȥȟȧȚȜȖȔȡȜȳ Ȝ ǸȂǿǺǹȁ ȧȞȔțȯȖȔȦȰȥȳ ȣȤȜ 
Ȗȥșȩ ȞȢȡȦȔȞȦȔȩ ȥ ȣșȤȥȢȡȔȟȢȠ ȞȢȠȣȔȡȜȜ ACER.

- ǶșȤȥȜȲ ȢȣșȤȔȪȜȢȡȡȢȝ ȥȜȥȦșȠȯ, ȧȥȦȔȡȢȖȟșȡȡȢȝ ȡȔ ȅȜȥȦșȠș.
-  ȃȢȘȤȢȕȡȯș ȥȖșȘșȡȜȳ Ȣ ȟȲȕȯȩ ȜțȠșȡșȡȜȳȩ Ȗ ȣȤȢȗȤȔȠȠȡȢȠ Ȝ ȔȣȣȔȤȔȦȡȢȠ ȢȕșȥȣșȫșȡȜȜ, 

Ȗȡșȥșȡȡȯȩ Ȗ ȅȜȥȦșȠȧ.
-  ȇȕșȘȜȦȰȥȳ, ȫȦȢ ȡșȣȢȟȔȘȞȔ ȡș ȖȯțȖȔȡȔ ȣȤȢȗȤȔȠȠȡȯȠ ȜȟȜ ȔȣȣȔȤȔȦȡȯȠ ȢȕșȥȣșȫșȡȜșȠ 

ȥȦȢȤȢȡȡȜȩ ȣȤȢȜțȖȢȘȜȦșȟșȝ.
- ȆȢȫȡȢș ȢȣȜȥȔȡȜș Ȗȥșȩ ȥȢȢȕȭșȡȜȝ Ȣ ȥȕȢȳȩ.
-  ȃȤȜ ȞȢȡȦȔȞȦș ȣȢ ȦșȟșȨȢȡȧ ȣȢȠșȥȦȜȦș ȅȜȥȦșȠȧ ȣșȤșȘ ȥȢȕȢȝ Ȝ ȖȞȟȲȫȜȦș șș (șȥȟȜ ȱȦȢ 

ȖȢțȠȢȚȡȢ).

ȃȤșȘȥȦȔȖȜȦșȟȰ ȊșȡȦȤȔ ȢȕȥȟȧȚȜȖȔȡȜȳ ȞȟȜșȡȦȢȖ ȢȞȔȚșȦ ȧȥȟȧȗȜ Ȝ ȣȢȘȘșȤȚȞȧ ȣȢ 
ȘȜȔȗȡȢȥȦȜȞș Ȝ ȖȢțȠȢȚȡȢȠȧ ȧȥȦȤȔȡșȡȜȲ ȡșȜȥȣȤȔȖȡȢȥȦȜ ȣȢ ȦșȟșȨȢȡȧ. ǹȥȟȜ ȡșȣȢȟȔȘȞȧ 
ȡșȟȰțȳ ȧȥȦȤȔȡȜȦȰ Ȗ ȤșțȧȟȰȦȔȦș ȦșȟșȨȢȡȡȢȝ ȞȢȡȥȧȟȰȦȔȪȜȜ, ȞȢȠȣȔȡȜȳ ACER ȢȦȤșȠȢȡȦȜȤȧșȦ 
ȅȜȥȦșȠȧ ȥȢȗȟȔȥȡȢ ȧȤȢȖȡȲ șȗȢ ȢȕȥȟȧȚȜȖȔȡȜȳ. 
ȃșȤșȘ ȟȲȕȯȠ ȤșȠȢȡȦȢȠ ȃȢȞȧȣȔȦșȟȲ ȥȟșȘȧșȦ ȧȕșȘȜȦȰȥȳ Ȗ ȥȟșȘȧȲȭșȠ.
- ȅȘșȟȔȡȔ ȟȜ ȤșțșȤȖȡȔȳ ȞȢȣȜȳ ȘȔȡȡȯȩ, ȩȤȔȡȳȭȜȩȥȳ ȡȔ ȅȜȥȦșȠș.
-  Ƕȥș ȟȜ ȞȢȠȣȢȡșȡȦȯ ȣȤȢȗȤȔȠȠȡȢȗȢ ȢȕșȥȣșȫșȡȜȳ Ȝ ȢȕȢȤȧȘȢȖȔȡȜȳ, ȣȢȥȦȔȖȟȳșȠȯș ȡș 

ȞȢȠȣȔȡȜșȝ ACER, ȧȘȔȟșȡȯ ȥ ȅȜȥȦșȠȯ.
ǾȢȠȣȔȡȜȳ ACER ȢȥȦȔȖȟȳșȦ țȔ ȥȢȕȢȝ ȣȤȔȖȢ ȖțȜȠȔȦȰ ȢȣȟȔȦȧ țȔ ȘșȦȔȟȜ Ȝ ȦȤȧȘ ȥȣșȪȜȔȟȜȥȦȢȖ, Ȕ 
ȦȔȞȚș ȦȤȔȡȥȣȢȤȦȜȤȢȖȞȧ Ȗ ȥȟȧȫȔș, șȥȟȜ ȞȢȠȣȔȡȜȳ ACER ȡș ȢȕȡȔȤȧȚȜȦ ȕȤȔȞȔ ȜȟȜ ȡșȣȢȟȔȘȢȞ 
Ȗ ȅȜȥȦșȠș, șȥȟȜ ȃȢȞȧȣȔȦșȟȰ ȡș ȖȯȣȢȟȡȜȟ ȢȘȡȢ Ȝț ȧȥȟȢȖȜȝ, ȣȤȜȖșȘșȡȡȯȩ Ȗ ȘȔȡȡȢȠ 
ȤȔțȘșȟș, ȜȟȜ șȥȟȜ ȕȤȔȞ ȣȢȳȖȜȟȥȳ ȣȢ ȖȜȡș ȃȢȞȧȣȔȦșȟȳ (ȡȔȣȤȜȠșȤ, ȖȥȟșȘȥȦȖȜș ȡșȕȤșȚȡȢȗȢ 
ȢȕȤȔȭșȡȜȳ ȜȟȜ ȡșȡȔȘȟșȚȔȭșȗȢ ȜȥȣȢȟȰțȢȖȔȡȜȳ).

ǹȥȟȜ ȣȢ ȠȡșȡȜȲ ȣȤșȘȥȦȔȖȜȦșȟȳ ȊșȡȦȤȔ ȢȕȥȟȧȚȜȖȔȡȜȳ ȞȟȜșȡȦȢȖ Șȟȳ ȧȥȦȤȔȡșȡȜȳ 
ȡșȜȥȣȤȔȖȡȢȥȦȜ ȅȜȥȦșȠȯ ȡșȢȕȩȢȘȜȠ ȤșȠȢȡȦ ȧ ȔȖȦȢȤȜțȢȖȔȡȡȢȗȢ ȣȢȥȦȔȖȭȜȞȔ ȧȥȟȧȗ 
, ȞȢȠȣȔȡȜȳ ACER ȢȦȤșȠȢȡȦȜȤȧșȦ ȜȟȜ țȔȠșȡȜȦ ȅȜȥȦșȠȧ Ȗ ȥȢȢȦȖșȦȥȦȖȜȜ ȥ ȤșȬșȡȜșȠ 
ȣȤșȘȥȦȔȖȜȦșȟȳ ȊșȡȦȤȔ ȢȕȥȟȧȚȜȖȔȡȜȳ ȞȟȜșȡȦȢȖ ȃȄǼ ȅǿǹǸȇȒȍǼȉ ȇȅǿȂǶǼȓȉ :
-  ȇ ȃȢȞȧȣȔȦșȟȳ  ȜȠșșȦȥȳ Ȗ ȡȔȟȜȫȜȜ ȢȤȜȗȜȡȔȟȰȡȔȳ ǷȔȤȔȡȦȜȝȡȔȳ ȞȔȤȦȔ, ȣȢȟȡȢȥȦȰȲ Ȝ 

ȣȤȔȖȜȟȰȡȢ țȔȣȢȟȡșȡȡȔȳ.
-  ȇ ȃȢȞȧȣȔȦșȟȳ  ȜȠșșȦȥȳ Ȗ ȡȔȟȜȫȜȜ ȢȤȜȗȜȡȔȟ ȘȢȞȧȠșȡȦȔ, ȣȢȘȦȖșȤȚȘȔȲȭșȗȢ ȣȢȞȧȣȞȧ 

ȅȜȥȦșȠȯ.
-  ȃȢȞȧȣȔȦșȟȰ ȥȢȕȟȲȘȔȟ Ȗȥș ȣȤȢȪșȘȧȤȯ, ȧȥȦȔȡȢȖȟșȡȡȯș Ȗ ȘȔȡȡȢȝ ǷȔȤȔȡȦȜȜ.
-  ȃȢȞȧȣȔȦșȟȰ ȧȘȔȟȜȟ Ȗȥș ȞȢȠȣȢȡșȡȦȯ ȣȤȢȗȤȔȠȠȡȢȗȢ ȢȕșȥȣșȫșȡȜȳ Ȝ ȢȕȢȤȧȘȢȖȔȡȜȳ, 

ȣȢȥȦȔȖȟȳșȠȯș ȡș ȞȢȠȣȔȡȜșȝ ACER.
-  ȃȤȜ ȡȔȟȜȫȜȜ ȣȔȤȢȟȳ ȡȔ ȖȩȢȘ Ȗ BIOS ȜȟȜ Ȗ ȥȜȥȦșȠȧ ȃȢȞȧȣȔȦșȟȰ ȧȘȔȟȜȟ șȗȢ ȜȟȜ ȥȢȢȕȭȜȟ 

ȡșȢȕȩȢȘȜȠȧȲ ȜȡȨȢȤȠȔȪȜȲ Ȣ ȣȔȤȢȟȳȩ ȥȣșȪȜȔȟȜȥȦȔȠ ȔȖȦȢȤȜțȢȖȔȡȡȢȗȢ ȣȢȥȦȔȖȭȜȞȔ ȧȥȟȧȗ.
ȃȤșȘȥȦȔȖȜȦșȟȰ ȥȟȧȚȕȯ ȦșȩȡȜȫșȥȞȢȝ ȣȢȘȘșȤȚȞȜ ȣȤȢȞȢȡȥȧȟȰȦȜȤȧșȦ ȃȢȞȧȣȔȦșȟȳ Ȣ ȦȢȠ, 
ȞȔȞȜș ȘșȝȥȦȖȜȳ ȡșȢȕȩȢȘȜȠȢ ȖȯȣȢȟȡȜȦȰ, ȫȦȢȕȯ ȣȢȟȧȫȜȦȰ ȢȕȥȟȧȚȜȖȔȡȜș Ȝ ȣȢȘȘșȤȚȞȧ.
ȄșȠȢȡȦ ȅȜȥȦșȠȯ ȠȢȚșȦ ȣȢȦȤșȕȢȖȔȦȰ ȨȢȤȠȔȦȜȤȢȖȔȡȜȳ ȚșȥȦȞȢȗȢ ȘȜȥȞȔ, ȫȦȢ ȣȤȜȖșȘșȦ Ȟ 
ȣȢȦșȤș ȩȤȔȡȳȭȜȩȥȳ ȡȔ ȡșȠ ȘȔȡȡȯȩ. ȃȢȱȦȢȠȧ ȡșȢȕȩȢȘȜȠȢ ȥȢȕȟȲȘȔȦȰ ȣȤȔȖȜȟȔ, ȣȤȜȖșȘșȡȡȯș 
Ȗ ȤȔțȘșȟș Ƕ. ȖȯȬș. 

ǹȥȟȜ ȢȗȢȖȢȤșȡȡȯș ȧȥȟȢȖȜȳ ȤȔȕȢȦȯ ȥȟȧȚȕȯ ȦșȩȡȜȫșȥȞȢȝ ȣȢȘȘșȤȚȞȜ ȣȢȘȤȔțȧȠșȖȔȲȦ 
ȢȦȣȤȔȖȞȧ ȅȜȥȦșȠȯ, ȃȢȞȧȣȔȦșȟȰ ȘȢȟȚșȡ ȡȔȘșȚȡȢ ȧȣȔȞȢȖȔȦȰ ȅȜȥȦșȠȧ Ȗ ȨȔȕȤȜȫȡȧȲ ȜȟȜ 
ȔȡȔȟȢȗȜȫȡȧȲ ȧȣȔȞȢȖȞȧ Ȝ ȖȟȢȚȜȦȰ ȞȢȣȜȲ ȘȢȞȧȠșȡȦȔ, ȣȢȘȦȖșȤȚȘȔȲȭșȗȢ ȣȢȞȧȣȞȧ, Ȝ 
ȘȤȧȗȜș ȥȢȢȦȖșȦȥȦȖȧȲȭȜș ȘȢȞȧȠșȡȦȯ, Ȕ ȦȔȞȚș ȣȢȘȤȢȕȡȢș ȢȣȜȥȔȡȜș ȡșȣȢȟȔȘȢȞ ȅȜȥȦșȠȯ. 
ȃȢȞȧȣȔȦșȟȰ ȡșȥșȦ ȢȦȖșȦȥȦȖșȡȡȢȥȦȰ țȔ ȞȔȫșȥȦȖȢ ȧȣȔȞȢȖȞȜ Ȝ ȕșțȢȣȔȥȡȢȥȦȰ ȧȥȦȤȢȝȥȦȖȔ. 
Ƕ ȥȟȧȫȔș ȣȢȖȤșȚȘșȡȜȝ, ȥȖȳțȔȡȡȯȩ ȥ ȡȜțȞȜȠ ȞȔȫșȥȦȖȢȠ ȧȣȔȞȢȖȞȜ, ȥ ȃȢȞȧȣȔȦșȟȳ ȕȧȘșȦ 
ȖțȯȥȞȔȡȔ ȥȦȢȜȠȢȥȦȰ ȤșȠȢȡȦȔ.

Ƕ ȥȟȧȫȔș ȥȠșȡȯ ȥȢȕȥȦȖșȡȡȜȞȔ ȅȜȥȦșȠȯ ȘȔȡȡȔȳ ǷȔȤȔȡȦȜȳ ȣșȤșȘȔșȦȥȳ ȖȠșȥȦș ȥ ȅȜȥȦșȠȢȝ.
ǶȡȜȠȔȡȜș. 
ȁȢȖȯȝ ȣȢȟȰțȢȖȔȦșȟȰ ȣȢȟȧȫȔșȦ ȣȤȔȖȢ ȜȥȣȢȟȰțȢȖȔȡȜȳ ǷȔȤȔȡȦȜȜ Ȗ ȦșȫșȡȜș ȢȥȦȔȖȬșȗȢȥȳ
ǷȔȤȔȡȦȜȝȡȢȗȢ ȥȤȢȞȔ ȡȔ ȅȜȥȦșȠȧ ȣȤȜ ȖȯȣȢȟȡșȡȜȜ ȘȖȧȩ ȧȥȟȢȖȜȝ:
-  ȂȤȜȗȜȡȔȟ ȘȢȞȧȠșȡȦȔ, ȣȢȘȦȖșȤȚȘȔȲȭșȗȢ ȣȢȞȧȣȞȧ ȅȜȥȦșȠȯ, Ȝ ȢȤȜȗȜȡȔȟȰȡȔȳ ǷȔȤȔȡȦȜȝȡȔȳ 

ȞȔȤȦȔ ȘȢȟȚȡȯ ȡȔȩȢȘȜȦȰȥȳ ȧ ȡȢȖȢȗȢ ȣȢȟȰțȢȖȔȦșȟȳ.
-  ȃȢȘȤȢȕȡȯș ȥȖșȘșȡȜȳ Ȣ ȥȠșȡș ȥȢȕȥȦȖșȡȡȜȞȔ ȅȜȥȦșȠȯ ȘȢȟȚȡȯ ȕȯȦȰ ȢȦȣȤȔȖȟșȡȯ Ȗ 

ȞȢȠȣȔȡȜȲ ACER ȣȢ ȔȘȤșȥȧ, ȧȞȔțȔȡȡȢȠȧ Ȗ ǷȔȤȔȡȦȜȝȡȢȝ ȞȔȤȦș.

ȃȤȢȦȳȗȢȠ ȗȔȤȔȡȦȺȝȡȢȗȢ ȦșȤȠȺȡȧ, ȖȞȔțȔȡȢȗȢ Ȗ ǷȔȤȔȡȦȺȝȡȺȝ ȞȔȤȦȺ, ȭȢ ȘȢȘȔȸȦȰȥȳ ȘȢ ǶȔȬȢȗȢ 
ȣȤȜȥȦȤȢȲ Acer ȗȔȤȔȡȦȧȸ ȖȺȘȥȧȦȡȺȥȦȰ ȘșȨșȞȦȺȖ ȠȔȦșȤȺȔȟȺȖ ȦȔ/ȔȕȢ ȳȞȢȥȦȺ ȖȜȗȢȦȢȖȟșȡȡȳ 
țȔ ȧȠȢȖ ȡȢȤȠȔȟȰȡȢȗȢ ȖȜȞȢȤȜȥȦȔȡȡȳ ȕȧȘȰ-ȳȞȢȗȢ ȖȜȤȢȕȧ ȞȢȠȣȔȡȺȻ Acer,ȖȞȟȲȫȡȢ ț 
ȢȤȜȗȺȡȔȟȰȡȜȠȜ ȘșȦȔȟȳȠȜ Ⱥ ȞȢȠȣȟșȞȦȡȜȠȜ ȫȔȥȦȜȡȔȠȜ Acer (ȞȢȦȤȺ ȣȤȢȣȢȡȧȲȦȰȥȳ ȳȞ �ȂȣȪȺȻ� 
ȦȔ/ȔȕȢ �ȃȤȜȟȔȘȘȳ�)
-  Carry In Service (ǾȟȺȸȡȦ ȣȢȖșȤȦȔȸ ȘșȨșȞȦȡȜȝ ȣȤȢȘȧȞȦ ȘȢ ȡȔȝȕȟȜȚȫȢȗȢ ȪșȡȦȤȧ Acer)
- ǶȜȦȤȔȦȡȺ ȘșȦȔȟȺ (ȕȔȦȔȤșȻ): ȗȔȤȔȡȦȺȳ 6 ȠȺȥȳȪȺȖ
-  ǴȞȥșȥȧȔȤȜ (ȔȘȔȣȦșȤȜ, ȡȔȖȧȬȡȜȞȜ, ȠȜȬȺ, ȞȟȔȖȺȔȦȧȤȜ, ȘȢȞ-ȥȦȔȡȪȺȻ, ȥȦȜȟȧȥȜ, ȘȢȡȗȟȜ ȦȔ 

ȞȔȕșȟȺ, ȦȔ ȺȡȬș): ȗȔȤȔȡȦȺȳ 12{ȠȺȥȳȪȺȖ
Ǹȟȳ ȢȦȤȜȠȔȡȡȳ ȘȢȘȔȦȞȢȖȢȻ ȺȡȨȢȤȠȔȪȺȻ ȭȢȘȢ ȦșȤȠȺȡȺȖ ȦȔ ȧȠȢȖ ȖȜȞȢȤȜȥȦȔȡȡȳ, ȕȧȘȰ ȟȔȥȞȔ, 
ȖȺȘȖȺȘȔȝȦș ȡȔȬ Ȗșȕ-ȥȔȝȦ ȔȕȢ țȖoȳȚȺȦȰȥȳ ț ȞȢȟ-ȪșȡȦȤȢȠ Acer.
Ȋȳ ǷȔȤȔȡȦȺȳ ȡș ȢȕȠșȚȧȸ ȕȺȟȰȬ ȬȜȤȢȞȜȩ ȣȤȔȖ, ȳȞȺ ȖȜ ȠȢȚșȦș ȠȔȦȜ, ȖȺȘȣȢȖȺȘȡȢ ȘȢ ȫȜȡȡȢȗȢ 
țȔȞȢȡȢȘȔȖȥȦȖȔ.

WWW

AT 0900340121 0,88€/Min. www.acer.at

BE 078150023 www.acer.be

CH 0848 745 745 www.acer.ch

CZ 531 027 777 www.acer.cz

DE 04102 – 7069 – 111 www.acer.de

DK 33702070 www.acer.dk

ES 

91 414 24 14  
ó  
93 800 36 63

Tarifa ordinaria, que puede variar en función de su plan de llamadas 

www.acer.es

EIRE 0818 202 210 www.acer.co.uk

FR 
01 72 02 00 50
Numéro non surtaxé, gratuit de la plupart des box ADSL.

www.acer.fr

FIN 098763574 

GR 

801 500 2000  

211 1984 086  
www.acer-euro.com/gr

HU 06 1 555-5200 www.acer.hu

WWW

IT 
02 36 00 01 30

www.acer.it

LU 90072223 www.acer.be

NO 815 220 25 www.acer.no

NL 088 4560000 www.acer.nl

PT 808300011 www.acer.es

PL 022 209 89 88 www.acer.pl

SE 060-10 25 00 www.acercomputer.se

SK 2 3333 1027 www.acer.sk

UK 0371 760 1000 www.acer.co.uk

MEA 0097148056400 www.acer.ae

ZA 0861653653 www.acer.co.za

RU www.acer.ru

UA 0 800 301 032 www.acer.ua

Acer contacts



ACER LIMITED WARRANTY AGREEMENT
Warranty Length/Type 1 Year Limited: Parts & Labor, Mail In or Carry In

Hardware Technical Support 1 Year

Software Support 90 days

Service Website http://www.acersupport.com 

Service Phone Number 866-695-2237 (United States)
866-706-2237 (Canada)

[Binding Arbitration provisions are not applicable to Quebec consumers]
THIS AGREEMENT CONTAINS A MANDATORY AND BINDING ARBITRATION 

PROVISION IN WHICH YOU AND ACER AGREE TO RESOLVE ANY DISPUTES BETWEEN 
YOU AND ACER BY BINDING ARBITRATION. PLEASE SEE SECTION 9 BELOW.

This Agreement (“Agreement”) is between the original purchaser (“You”) and Acer 
America Corporation (“Acer”) and applies to Acer branded products (“Products”) and 
services purchased in the U.S. or Canada by You from Acer or any of its subsidiaries or 
affiliates or an Acer authorized reseller (“Reseller”). This limited warranty is valid only in 
the U.S. and Canada. This limited warranty extends only to You, the original purchaser, 
and is not transferable to anyone who subsequently purchases, leases, or otherwise 
obtains the Product from You. This limited warranty does not cover software or non-
Acer branded products (e.g., printers, scanners, etc.).

The term of this Limited Warranty (the “Limited Warranty Period”) is identified in the 
reference table included with this Agreement (“Warranty Reference Table”) and shall 
apply to all Products with the exception of lamps purchased with projectors. If You 
have purchased a projector, the lamp is warranted for a period of ninety (90) days. If 
You have purchased a Product that includes a rechargeable battery, Acer warrants 
that the battery will be free from defects in material and workmanship for the shorter 
of (a) the period set forth in the Warranty Reference Table or (b) one (1) year from 
the date of purchase of the Product that uses the battery. As with all batteries, the 
maximum capacity of the battery included in the Product will decrease with time or use. 
The battery warranty does not cover changes in battery capacity. Your battery is only 
warranted from defects in materials or workmanship resulting in failure. Battery life is 
not warranted and will vary depending on Product configuration and usage including, 
but not limited to Product model, applications running, power management settings, 

and Product features. The Limited Warranty Period commences on the date of purchase 
by You. Your original purchase invoice (sales receipt) showing the date of purchase of 
the Product is your proof of the date of purchase.

1. Product Limited Warranty. Acer warrants that its Products will be free from defects 
in materials and workmanship for the Limited Warranty Period. During the Limited 
Warranty Period, Acer will, at its option: (i) provide replacement parts necessary to repair 
the Product; (ii) repair the Product or replace it with a comparable product; or (iii) refund 
the amount You paid for the Product, LESS DEPRECIATION, upon its return. Replacement 
parts and Products will be new or serviceably used, comparable in function and 
performance to the original part or Product and warranted for the remainder of the 
original warranty period or, if longer, 90 days after they are shipped to You.

2. Hardware Technical Support. During the Limited Warranty Period, Acer will provide 
Product technical support. After the expiration of the Limited Warranty Period, 
hardware technical support is available for a fee. The fee will be charged to your credit 
card when You call technical support. Please note that when contacting Acer via 
telephone, long distance and other charges may apply, depending upon your calling 
area. The scope of technical support consists of helping You diagnose and resolve 
problems with defects in Products covered by this Agreement, and reinstalling the 
factory-installed operating system and software to restore it to the original factory 
configuration. Acer may provide technical support via on-line, telephone and other 
methods. Acer may change the means through which it provides technical support at 
any time without notice to You.

3. Software Support for Operating System Software. Acer is not the manufacturer 
of the software or operating system and does not guarantee that software or 
operating systems will be free from errors, either in isolation or in combination 
with hardware. For your Product, Acer will assist the original purchaser with (i) 
installation of any operating system software purchased from Acer; (ii) configuration 
of the operating system software; (iii) setup of the operating system software; and (iv) 
troubleshooting issues associated with the operating system software.

4. Limitations and Exclusions.

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER AND ACER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR:

�  DELIVERY OR INSTALLATION, OR LABOR CHARGES FOR INSTALLATION OR SETUP OF 
THE PRODUCT, ADJUSTMENT OF CUSTOMER CONTROLS ON THE PRODUCT, AND 
INSTALLATION OR REPAIR OF ANTENNA SYSTEMS OUTSIDE OF THE PRODUCT;

fees, duties or charges associated with transporting the Product to Acer or an Acer 
Authorized Service Center. YOU ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE TO YOUR 
ACER PRODUCT DURING SHIPMENT TO ACER OR AN ACER AUTHORIZED SERVICE 
CENTER.

�  Before providing your Product to Acer or an Acer Authorized Service Center for 
service, remove any confidential, proprietary or personal information, and removable 
media, such as disks, CDs, or PC Cards.

�  If Acer asks You to return defective parts or Products, You must do so within 15 
days after You receive the replacement parts or Products. If You fail to return the 
replacement part(s) or Product as instructed, Acer will charge the credit card for the 
authorized amount. All exchanged parts and Products replaced under this Agreement 
will become the property of Acer.

IT IS YOUR RESPONSIBILITY TO BACK UP THE CONTENTS OF YOUR HARD DRIVE BEFORE 
SERVICES ARE PERFORMED AND REMOVE ANY DATA FROM PARTS OR PRODUCTS 
RETURNED TO ACER OR AN ACER AUTHORIZED SERVICE CENTER, INCLUDING ANY 
DATA YOU HAVE STORED OR SOFTWARE YOU HAVE INSTALLED ON THE HARD DRIVE. It 
is possible that the contents of your hard drive will be lost or reformatted in the course 
of service and Acer will not be responsible for any damage to or loss of any programs, 
data, or other information stored on any media or any part of any Product serviced. 
IF DURING THE REPAIR OF THE PRODUCT THE CONTENTS OF THE HARD DRIVE ARE 
ALTERED, DELETED, OR IN ANY WAY MODIFIED, ACER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY 
LOSS OF YOUR DATA WHATSOEVER. YOUR PRODUCT WILL BE RETURNED TO YOU 
CONFIGURED TO THE ORIGINAL FACTORY CONFIGURATION (SUBJECT TO AVAILABILITY 
OF SOFTWARE).

7. Implied Warranties. EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, 
ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 
PURPOSE AND NON-INFRINGEMENT IS LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION 
OF THIS WARRANTY.

Commercial Purchasers: Acer extends the above limited warranty to purchasers 
of Products for industrial, commercial and business use upon the same terms and 
conditions and exclusions applicable to consumer purchasers. HOWEVER, WITH 
RESPECT TO COMMERCIAL PURCHASERS, ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING 
THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 
PURPOSE AND NON-INFRINGEMENT, ARE EXCLUDED AND DISCLAIMED.

8. Limitation of Liability. ACER SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL OR 
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES FOR BREACH OF ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY. 
ACER’S MAXIMUM LIABILITY IS LIMITED TO THE PURCHASE PRICE YOU PAID FOR 
PRODUCTS OR SERVICES PLUS INTEREST ALLOWED BY LAW. ACER IS NOT LIABLE 
TO YOU FOR EVENTS BEYOND ACER’S CONTROL , SUCH AS ACTS OF GOD, VIRUSES, 
PROPERTY DAMAGE, LOSS OF USE, INTERRUPTION OF BUSINESS, LOST PROFITS, LOST 
DATA OR OTHER CONSEQUENTIAL, PUNITIVE OR SPECIAL DAMAGES, HOWSOEVER 
CAUSED, WHETHER FOR BREACH OF WARRANTY, CONTRACT, TORT (INCLUDING 
NEGLIGENCE), STRICT LIABILITY OR OTHERWISE.

Some states or jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or 
consequential damages, or allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so 
the above limitations may not apply to You. This Agreement gives You specific legal 
rights and You may have other rights which vary from state to state, jurisdiction to 
jurisdiction or province to province.

9. Binding Arbitration. [BINDING ARBITRATION PROVISIONS ARE NOT APPLICABLE 
TO QUEBEC CONSUMERS] THIS AGREEMENT PROVIDES THAT ALL DISPUTES 
BETWEEN YOU AND ACER WILL BE RESOLVED BY MANDATORY AND BINDING 
ARBITRATION TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PROVIDED BY LAW. YOU AND ACER 
THEREFORE GIVE UP YOUR RIGHT TO GO TO COURT TO ASSERT OR DEFEND YOUR 
RIGHTS UNDER THIS AGREEMENT (EXCEPT FOR MATTERS THAT MAY BE TAKEN TO 
SMALL CLAIMS COURT AS FURTHER SET FORTH BELOW IN THIS SECTION 9).

To the fullest extent provided by law, and except as otherwise provided below, You and 
Acer agree that any Dispute (as further defined below in this Section 9) between You 
and Acer will be resolved exclusively and finally by binding arbitration administered 
by the American Arbitration Association (AAA) and conducted in accordance with the 
AAA’s Supplementary Procedures for Consumer-Related Disputes of the Commercial 
Arbitration Rules and the Consumer Due Process Protocol. YOUR RIGHTS WILL 
THEREFORE BE DETERMINED BY A NEUTRAL ARBITRATOR AND NOT A JUDGE OR 
JURY. You and Acer will agree on another arbitration forum, as well as procedures under 
which the arbitration will be conducted, if AAA ceases operations.

The arbitration will be conducted before a single arbitrator, and will be limited solely 
to the Dispute between You and Acer. Arbitration is a process whereby a dispute is 
submitted to an arbitrator, for a final and binding determination, known as the award. 
The arbitrator is an individual, similar to a judge, who reviews and weighs evidence 
provided by both parties, and renders an award enforceable in court. Arbitrator 

decisions are as enforceable as any court order and are subject to VERY LIMITED REVIEW 
BY A COURT. YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT, BY WAY OF THIS AGREEMENT, YOU AND 
ACER WAIVE ALL RIGHTS TO A JURY TRIAL.

The arbitration, or any portion of it, will not be consolidated with any other arbitration 
and will not be conducted on a class-wide or class-action basis. The arbitration shall 
be held at any reasonable location near your residence by submission of documents, by 
telephone, online or in person, whichever method of presentation You choose.

Under the AAA Supplementary Procedures for Consumer-Related Dispute and 
Consumer Due Process Protocol, You retain the right to seek relief in a small claims 
court for Disputes within the scope of the small claims court’s jurisdiction. The small 
claims action, or any portion of it, will not be consolidated with any other action and will 
not be conducted on a class-wide or class-action basis.

If You prevail in the arbitration of any Dispute with Acer, Acer will reimburse You for any 
fees You paid to AAA in connection with the arbitration. ANY DECISION RENDERED IN 
SUCH ARBITRATION PROCEEDINGS WILL BE FINAL AND BINDING ON THE PARTIES, 
AND JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED THEREON IN ANY COURT OF COMPETENT 
JURISDICTION.

YOU UNDERSTAND THAT, IN THE ABSENCE OF THIS PROVISION, YOU WOULD HAVE 
HAD A RIGHT TO LITIGATE DISPUTES THROUGH A COURT, INCLUDING THE RIGHT, 
IF ANY, AND SUBJECT TO THE RULES OF YOUR JURISDICTION, TO LITIGATE CLAIMS 
ON A CLASS-WIDE OR CLASS-ACTION BASIS, AND THAT YOU HAVE EXPRESSLY AND 
KNOWINGLY WAIVED THOSE RIGHTS AND AGREED TO RESOLVE ANY DISPUTES IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION. If this specific provision is 
found to be unenforceable, then the entirety of this arbitration provision shall be null 
and void.

This provision shall be governed by the Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. Section 1, 
et seq. For the purposes of this Agreement, the term “Dispute” means any dispute, 
controversy, or claim arising out of or relating to (i) this Agreement, its interpretation, 
or the breach, termination, applicability or validity thereof; (ii) the related order for, 
purchase, delivery, receipt or use of any product or service from Acer; or (iii) any other 
dispute arising out of or relating to the relationship between You and Acer, its parents, 
subsidiaries, affiliates, directors, officers, employees, beneficiaries, agents, assigns, 
component suppliers (both hardware and software), and/ or any third party who 
provides products or services purchased from or distributed by Acer. The term “You” 

means the original purchaser and those in privity with the original purchaser, such as 
family members or beneficiaries.

Further information may be obtained from the AAA on line at www.adr.org, by calling 
800-778-7879, or writing to American Arbitration Association, 1633 Broadway, 10th 
Floor, New York, NY, 10019.

10. Out of Warranty Repairs. Any services provided to You by Acer that are not within 
the scope of the Product Limited Warranty or that are not covered by an extended 
service plan are governed by this Agreement and are otherwise subject to the terms 
of the Acer out-of-warranty service procedures and any applicable service order. 
For a period of ninety (90) days after services are performed, Acer warrants that 
services provided by it were performed in a professional and workmanlike manner. 
If your problem recurs within the 90-day service warranty period, Acer will, at its 
option, (i) re-perform the services, (ii) replace the Product pursuant to the terms of 
this Agreement, (iii) permit You to return the Product and issue a refund pursuant to 
the terms of this Agreement, (iv) refund the amount You paid for the services. If You 
purchased an extended service plan from Acer or from a third party, please refer to the 
extended service plan for its coverage, duration and terms of service.

11. General. Acer and its subsidiaries and affiliates are intended beneficiaries of this 
Agreement. Any inconsistency between this Agreement and any other agreement 
included with or relating to products or services purchased from Acer, other than an 
extended service plan, shall be governed by this Agreement. This Agreement may 
not be modified, altered or amended without the written agreement of Acer which 
specifically states that the writing is intended to modify, alter or amend this Agreement. 
Any additional or altered terms shall be null and void, unless expressly agreed to in 
writing by Acer. If any term of this Agreement is illegal or unenforceable, the legality 
and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not be affected or impaired. [The 
exclusivity of the following provision is not applicable to Quebec consumers] THIS 
AGREEMENT AND ANY SALES THEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF 
THE STATE OF TEXAS, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAWS RULES.

12. Privacy Notice. You can review Acer’s Privacy Policy on our web site, located at 
http://www.acerpanam.com. Acer will maintain and use your customer information in 
accordance with its Privacy Policy.

13. For Residents of Canada: This Agreement is subject to the applicable provisions 
of Canadian consumer protection laws that cannot be derogated from by private 
agreement or which may prohibit the application of any provision or stipulation herein. 

�  DAMAGES CAUSED BY MISUSE, ABUSE, ACCIDENTS, FIRE, THEFT, DISAPPEARANCE, 
MISPLACEMENT, FLUCTUATIONS AND POWER SURGES, CONNECTIONS TO IMPROPER 
VOLTAGE OR INCORRECT ELECTRICAL LINE VOLTAGE, VIRUSES, MALWARE, RECKLESS, 
WILLFUL, OR INTENTIONAL CONDUCT;

� DAMAGES CAUSED BY SERVICING NOT AUTHORIZED BY ACER;
�  DAMAGES CAUSED BY USAGE THAT IS NOT IN ACCORDANCE WITH PRODUCT 

INSTRUCTIONS OR USER MANUALS, FAILURE TO FOLLOW THE PRODUCT 
INSTRUCTIONS OR USER MANUALS OR FAILURE TO PERFORM CLEANING OR 
PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE;

�  DAMAGE CAUSED BY A PRODUCT OR PART THAT HAS BEEN MODIFIED TO ALTER 
FUNCTIONALITY OR CAPABILITY WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF ACER;

�  DAMAGES CAUSED BY THE COMBINATION OF ACER BRANDED PRODUCTS WITH 
OTHER NON-ACER BRANDED PRODUCTS, ACCESSORIES, PARTS OR COMPONENTS 
(INCLUDING SIMS CARDS OR MEMORY CARDS) OR USE OF PRODUCTS, EQUIPMENT, 
SYSTEMS, UTILITIES, SERVICES, PARTS, SUPPLIES, ACCESSORIES, APPLICATIONS, 
INSTALLATIONS, REPAIRS, EXTERNAL WIRING OR CONNECTORS NOT SUPPLIED 
OR AUTHORIZED BY ACER WHICH DAMAGE THIS PRODUCT OR RESULT IN SERVICE 
PROBLEMS;

�  SIGNAL ISSUES, RECEPTION PROBLEMS AND DISTORTION RELATED TO NOISE, ECHO, 
INTERFERENCE OR OTHER SIGNAL TRANSMISSION AND DELIVERY PROBLEMS;

�  RESULTS OF NORMAL USAGE, SUCH AS GRADUAL IMAGE DEGRADATION, 
UNEVEN SCREEN AGING, BURNED-IN IMAGES AND PIXEL FAILURE WITHIN 
DESIGNED SPECIFICATIONS OR THAT DO NOT MATERIALLY ALTER THE PRODUCTS 
FUNCTIONALITY;

� UNINTERRUPTED OR ERROR-FREE OPERATION OF THE PRODUCT;
�  SOFTWARE, INCLUDING THE OPERATING SYSTEM AND SOFTWARE ADDED TO 

YOUR PRODUCT THROUGH OUR FACTORY-INTEGRATION SYSTEM, THIRD-PARTY 
SOFTWARE, OR THE RELOADING OF SOFTWARE;

�  ANY EQUIPMENT OR COMPONENTS THAT WERE NOT INCLUDED IN YOUR PRODUCT 
AS ORIGINALLY SOLD TO YOU;

� LOSS OF DATA; 
� NORMAL WEAR AND TEAR; 
� MINOR IMPERFECTIONS THAT MEET DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS;
�  COSMETIC DAMAGE OR EXTERIOR FINISH THAT DOES NOT AFFECT FUNCTIONALITY 

INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO SCRATCHED OR CRACKED DISPLAYS; 
� PRODUCTS WHERE THE ACER SERIAL NUMBER IS MISSING, ALTERED OR DEFACED; 
� EXTERNAL SPEAKERS, KEYBOARDS AND MICE;

� WIRELESS DATA SERVICES PROVIDED BY THIRD PARTY PROVIDERS;
�  DAMAGE CAUSED AS A RESULT OF IMPROPER TRANSPORTATION OR PACKING/

PACKAGING WHEN RETURNING THE PRODUCT TO ACER OR AN ACER AUTHORIZED 
SERVICE PROVIDER;

�  A PRODUCT THAT REQUIRES MODIFICATION OR ADAPTATION TO ENABLE IT 
TO OPERATE IN ANY COUNTRY OTHER THAN THE COUNTRY FOR WHICH IT WAS 
DESIGNED, MANUFACTURED, APPROVED AND/OR AUTHORIZED, OR REPAIR OF 
PRODUCTS DAMAGED BY THESE MODIFICATIONS.

ANY WARRANTY APPLICABLE TO SOFTWARE, INCLUDING OPERATING SYSTEMS, OR 
NON-ACER BRANDED PRODUCTS IS PROVIDED BY THE ORIGINAL MANUFACTURER.

5. Registration. Registration of your Product helps Acer better serve You. Acer 
encourages You to register your Product within thirty (30) days of the original purchase 
in order to receive prompt service and support coverage should You need it. To register 
go to http://www.acersupport.com and choose “Register Your System.” In accordance 
with applicable law, Acer may require that You furnish proof of purchase details and/or 
comply with registration requirements before receiving warranty service.

6. Instructions for Obtaining Warranty Service. For specific instructions on how to 
obtain warranty service for your Product, please refer to the Warranty Reference Table 
contained in this booklet and go to http://www.acersupport.com

To obtain warranty service:

�  You must assist Acer in diagnosing issues with your Product and follow Acer’s warranty 
processes.

�  You must obtain warranty service from Acer or an Acer Authorized Service Center. 
Acer will not reimburse You for service performed by others.

�  If Acer decides that You need a replacement part(s) or replacement Product, Acer may 
require a credit card authorization or other security to receive replacement part(s) or 
Product and may require You to pay the cost of shipping the replacement part(s) or 
Product to You and the cost of returning the defective part or Product to Acer. Acer 
will then authorize shipment of the required part(s) or Product to You.

�  You may be required to deliver and retrieve your Product to and from Acer or an Acer 
Authorized Service Center at your expense. When sending a Product to Acer or the 
Acer Authorized Service Center, You must deliver the Product, freight prepaid, in 
either its original packaging or packaging affording an equal degree of protection. 
You are responsible for properly packaging your Product, paying all shipping costs, 
insurance costs, loss or damage to the Product during shipping, and any other taxes, 



To the extent that any stipulation or provision is so prohibited it: i) shall be construed 
as if it had been omitted from this Agreement; (ii) will not affect the legality, validity or 
enforceability of that provision in any other jurisdiction; and (iii) the remaining terms 
and provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. Without limiting 
the generality of the foregoing and notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained 
herein, for residents of Quebec, British Columbia and Ontario the waiver set out in 
Section 9 of this warranty does not apply and You retain the right to litigate disputes 
before a court, including the right, subject to the rules of your jurisdiction, to litigate 
claims on a class-action basis.

14. International Support: You must comply with all applicable export laws and 
regulations if You export the product from the United States or Canada. Acer does not 
accept for return any products purchased from a reseller. Customers outside the United 
States are responsible for paying all freight and brokerage charges incurred in shipping, 
importing/exporting and receiving replacement products and parts and for arranging 
and paying for the shipment of any defective part(s) back to Acer. All international 
customers are responsible for all customs duties, VAT, GST and other associated taxes 
and charges.

Please send correspondence about this Agreement to:

Acer Customer Service

P.O. Box 6137

Temple, TX 76503

Current information on technical support and warranty policies, phone numbers and 
other service information is available on our web sites listed on the Warranty Reference 
Table.

ACCORD DE GARANTIE LIMITÉE ACER 
Durée/type de garantie Limitée 1 an : pièces et main d'œuvre, service 

par la poste ou en atelier

Soutien matériel informatique 1 an

Soutien logiciel 90 jours

Site Web du service http://www.acersupport.com 

Numéros de téléphone du 
service 

866-695-2237 (États Unis)
866-706-2237 (Canada)

[Les dispositions d’arbitrage exécutoire ne s’appliquent pas aux consommateurs du Québec]
CET ACCORD CONTIENT UNE DISPOSITION D’ARBITRAGE OBLIGATOIRE ET 

EXÉCUTOIRE PAR LAQUELLE ACER ET VOUS-MÊME ACCEPTEZ DE RÉSOUDRE TOUT 
LITIGE SURVENANT ENTRE VOUS ET ACER PAR ARBITRAGE EXÉCUTOIRE. VEUILLEZ 

CONSULTER LA SECTION 9 CI-DESSOUS.

Le présent accord (« Accord ») est conclu entre l’acheteur original (« vous ») et Acer 
America Corporation (« Acer ») et s’applique aux produits de la marque Acer (« Produits 
») et aux services achetés aux États-Unis ou au Canada par vous auprès d’Acer ou d’une 
de ses filiales ou sociétés affiliées ou d’un revendeur agréé Acer (« Revendeur »). Cette 
garantie limitée est valable uniquement aux États-Unis et au Canada. Cette garantie 
limitée s’adresse à vous, l’acheteur original et n’est pas transférable à une personne qui 
ultérieurement achète, loue ou obtient d’une quelconque façon le produit auprès de 
vous. Cette garantie limitée ne couvre pas les logiciels ou des produits autres que ceux 
de marque Acer (par exemple, imprimantes, scanneurs, etc.).

La durée de cette garantie limitée (la « Période de garantie limitée ») est identifiée 
dans le tableau de référence fourni avec cet Accord (« Tableau de référence de 
garantie ») et s’applique à tous les produits à l’exception des lampes achetées avec 
des projecteurs. Si vous avez acheté un projecteur, la lampe est garantie pendant une 
période de quatre-vingt-dix (90) jours. Si vous avez acheté un produit qui comprend 
une batterie rechargeable, Acer garantit que la batterie sera exempte de défauts de 
matériaux et de fabrication pendant la plus courte de (a) la période indiquée dans 
le tableau de référence de garantie ou (b) un (1) an à partir de la date d’achat du 
produit qui fonctionne au moyen de la batterie. Comme avec toutes les batteries, la 
capacité maximale de la batterie incluse dans le produit va diminuer avec le temps ou 

UNE INSUFFISANCE DE PIXELS DANS LES SPÉCIFICATIONS DÉSIGNÉES OU QUI NE 
MODIFIENT PAS MATÉRIELLEMENT LA FONCTIONNALITÉ DES PRODUITS;

� UTILISATION DU PRODUIT SANS INTERRUPTION OU SANS ERREUR;
�  LOGICIEL, NOTAMMENT LE SYSTÈME D’EXPLOITATION ET LE LOGICIEL AJOUTÉS 

À VOTRE PRODUIT PAR LE BIAIS DE NOTRE SYSTÈME D’INTÉGRATION EN USINE, 
LOGICIEL TIERS OU LE RECHARGEMENT DU LOGICIEL;

�  TOUT ÉQUIPEMENT OU COMPOSANTE QUI N’ÉTAIT PAS INCLUS DANS VOTRE 
PRODUIT DANS L’ÉTAT DANS LEQUEL IL VOUS A ÉTÉ VENDU; 

� PERTES DE DONNÉES; 
� USURE NORMALE; 
� IMPERFECTIONS MINEURES QUI RÉPONDENT AUX SPÉCIFICATIONS DE CONCEPTION;
�  DOMMAGE D’ORDRE ESTHÉTIQUE OU FINITION EXTÉRIEURE QUI N’AFFECTE PAS LA 

FONCTIONNALITÉ, CE QUI COMPREND NON EXCLUSIVEMENT LES ÉCRANS RAYÉS 
OU FÊLÉS; 

�  LES PRODUITS POUR LESQUELS LE NUMÉRO DE SÉRIE D’ACER EST MANQUANT, 
ALTÉRÉ OU DÉTRUIT; 

� HAUT-PARLEURS EXTERNES, CLAVIERS ET SOURIS; 
� SERVICES DE DONNÉES SANS FIL FOURNIS PAR DES FOURNISSEURS TIERS;
�  DOMMAGES CAUSÉS PAR SUITE D’UN TRANSPORT OU D’UN EMBALLAGE INADAPTÉ 

LORS DU RETOUR DU PRODUIT CHEZ ACER OU CHEZ UN PRESTATAIRE DE SERVICE 
AUTORISÉ ACER; 

�  UN PRODUIT QUI NÉCESSITE UNE MODIFICATION OU UNE ADAPTATION POUR 
POUVOIR FONCTIONNER DANS UN PAYS AUTRE QUE CELUI POUR LEQUEL IL A 
ÉTÉ CONÇU, FABRIQUÉ, APPROUVÉ ET/OU AUTORISÉ OU UNE RÉPARATION DES 
PRODUITS ENDOMMAGÉS PAR CES MODIFICATIONS.

TOUTE GARANTIE APPLICABLE AU LOGICIEL, Y COMPRIS AUX SYSTÈMES 
D’EXPLOITATION OU AUX PRODUITS D’UNE MARQUE AUTRE QU’ACER EST FOURNIE 
PAR LE FABRICANT D’ORIGINE.

5. Enregistrement. L’enregistrement de votre produit permet à Acer de mieux vous 
servir. Acer vous encourage à enregistrer votre produit dans les trente (30) jours suivant 
l’achat initial afin de recevoir un service rapide et une couverture d’assistance en cas 
de besoin. Pour l’enregistrement, allez sur http://www.acersupport.com et choisissez 
« Enregistrer votre système ». Conformément à la loi applicable, Acer pourrait vous 
demander de fournir une preuve d’achat ou d’observer les exigences d’enregistrement 
avant de recevoir un service de garantie.

6. Instructions pour obtenir des services de garantie. Pour des instructions précises 
sur la façon d’obtenir un service de garantie pour votre produit, veuillez consulter 
le tableau de référence de garantie contenu dans ce livret et allez à : http://www.
acersupport.com

Comment obtenir le service en vertu de la garantie :

�  Vous devez aider Acer à diagnostiquer les problèmes rencontrés avec votre produit et 
suivre la procédure de garantie d’Acer.

�  Vous devez obtenir un service de garantie auprès d’Acer ou d’un centre de service 
agréé par Acer. Acer ne vous remboursera pas les services fournis par d’autres.

�  Si Acer décide que vous avez besoin de pièces de remplacement ou d’un produit de 
remplacement, Acer peut exiger une autorisation de carte de crédit ou toute autre 
garantie de recevoir les pièces de remplacement ou le produit de remplacement et 
peut vous obliger à payer les frais de livraison des pièces de remplacement ou du 
produit de remplacement et les frais de retour de la pièce défectueuse ou du produit 
à Acer. Acer autorisera ensuite l’expédition des pièces requises ou de votre produit.

�  Il peut vous être demandé de livrer votre produit à Acer ou à un centre de service 
agréé par Acer et de récupérer votre produit d’Acer ou de l’un de ses centres de 
service agréé, et ce, à vos frais. Lorsque vous envoyez un produit à Acer ou à un centre 
de service agréé par Acer, vous devez envoyer le produit, fret payé d’avance, soit 
dans son emballage d’origine dans ou un emballage offrant un niveau de protection 
équivalent. Vous êtes responsable de bien emballer votre produit, en payant tous les 
frais d’expédition, les frais d’assurance, les frais liés à une perte ou à des dommages 
au produit pendant l’expédition, et tout autre droit, taxe, redevance ou frais associés 
au transport du produit à Acer ou à un centre de service agréé par Acer. VOUS ÊTES 
RESPONSABLE DE TOUT DOMMAGE FAIT À VOTRE PRODUIT ACER PENDANT 
L’EXPÉDITION À ACER OU À UN CENTRE DE SERVICE AGRÉÉ PAR ACER.

�  Avant de donner votre produit à Acer ou à un centre de service agréé par Acer pour 
service, enlevez toute information confidentielle, exclusive ou personnelle, et les 
supports amovibles, tels que les disques, CD ou cartes PC.

�  Si Acer vous demande de retourner les pièces ou produits défectueux, vous devez 
le faire dans les 15 jours suivant la réception des pièces ou produits de rechange. Si 
vous ne retournez pas les pièces de rechange ou le produit selon les instructions, Acer 
imputera le montant autorisé à votre carte de crédit. Toutes les pièces échangées 
et tous les produits remplacés en vertu du présent Accord deviendront la propriété 
d’Acer.

IL EST DE VOTRE RESPONSABILITÉ DE SAUVEGARDER LE CONTENU DE VOTRE DISQUE 
DUR AVANT L’EXÉCUTION DES SERVICES ET DE SUPPRIMER TOUTES LES DONNÉES 
DES PIÈCES OU PRODUITS RETOURNÉS À ACER OU À UN CENTRE DE SERVICE AGRÉÉ 
PAR ACER, NOTAMMENT LES DONNÉES QUE VOUS AVEZ SAUVEGARDÉES OU LES 
LOGICIELS QUE VOUS AVEZ INSTALLÉS SUR LE DISQUE DUR. Il est possible que le 
contenu de votre disque dur soit perdu ou reformaté dans le cadre de la réparation et 
Acer ne sera responsable d’aucun dommage ou perte de programmes, de données 
ou d’autres renseignements stockés sur tout média ou toute pièce des produits 
réparés. SI PENDANT LA RÉPARATION DU PRODUIT LE CONTENU DU DISQUE DUR EST 
ALTÉRÉ, SUPPRIMÉ, OU MODIFIÉ DE QUELQUE FAÇON QUE CE SOIT, ACER N’EST PAS 
RESPONSABLE DES PERTES DE VOS DONNÉES QUI POURRAIENT SE PRODUIRE. VOTRE 
PRODUIT VOUS SERA RETOURNÉ CONFIGURÉ À LA CONFIGURATION ORIGINALE 
D’USINE (SELON LA DISPONIBILITÉ DU LOGICIEL).

7. Garanties implicites. SAUF DANS LA MESURE INTERDITE PAR LA LOI EN VIGUEUR, 
TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE, D’ADÉQUATION À UN 
USAGE PARTICULIER ET D’ABSENCE DE CONTREFAÇON EST LIMITÉE À LA DURÉE DE 
CETTE GARANTIE.

Acheteurs commerciaux : Acer étend la garantie limitée ci-dessus aux acheteurs 
de produits à usage industriel, commercial et professionnel aux mêmes termes et 
conditions et exclusions applicables aux acheteurs consommateurs. TOUTEFOIS, 
DANS LE CADRE DES ACHETEURS COMMERCIAUX, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, Y 
COMPRIS LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE, D’ADÉQUATION À 
UN USAGE PARTICULIER ET D’ABSENCE DE CONTREFAÇON, EST EXCLUE ET REJETÉE.

8. Limitation de responsabilité. ACER NE SERA PAS RESPONSABLE DES DOMMAGES 
DIRECTS OU INDIRECTS DÉCOULANT DE LA RUPTURE DE TOUTE GARANTIE 
EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE. LA RESPONSABILITÉ MAXIMALE D’ACER EST LIMITÉE AU 
PRIX D’ACHAT QUE VOUS AVEZ PAYÉ POUR LES PRODUITS OU SERVICES AUGMENTÉ 
DES INTÉRÊTS AUTORISÉS PAR LA LOI. ACER NE VOUS EST REDEVABLE EN AUCUNE 
FAÇON DES ÉVÉNEMENTS HORS DU CONTRÔLE D’ACER, COMME LES CALAMITÉS 
NATURELLES, VIRUS, DOMMAGES AUX BIENS, PERTE D’UTILISATION, INTERRUPTION 
DES AFFAIRES COMMERCIALES, PERTE DE BÉNÉFICES, PERTE DE DONNÉES OU AUTRES 
DOMMAGES INDIRECTS, PUNITIFS OU SPÉCIAUX, QUELLE QU’EN SOIT LA CAUSE, 
QUE CE SOIT POUR RUPTURE DE GARANTIE, DE CONTRAT, DE DÉLIT (INCLUANT LA 
NÉGLIGENCE), DE RESPONSABILITÉ ABSOLUE OU AUTRE.

Certains états ou juridictions n’autorisent pas l’exclusion ou la limitation de 
responsabilité en cas de dommages directs ou indirects, ou autorisent des limitations 
concernant la durée des garanties implicites. Il est donc possible que les limitations 
ci-dessus ne s’appliquent pas à votre situation. Cet Accord vous donne des droits légaux 
spécifiques et vous pouvez avoir d’autres droits qui varient d’un État à l’autre, d’une 
juridiction à l’autre ou d’une province à l’autre.

9. Arbitrage exécutoire. [LES DISPOSITIONS D’ARBITRAGE EXÉCUTOIRE NE 
S’APPLIQUENT PAS AUX CONSOMMATEURS DU QUÉBEC] CET ACCORD STIPULE QUE 
TOUT LITIGE SURVENANT ENTRE VOUS ET ACER SERA RÉSOLU PAR ARBITRAGE 
OBLIGATOIRE ET EXÉCUTOIRE DANS LES LIMITES AUTORISÉES PAR LA LOI. VOUS-
MÊME ET ACER RENONCEZ DONC À VOTRE DROIT D’ALLER AU TRIBUNAL POUR 
AFFIRMER OU DÉFENDRE VOS DROITS EN VERTU DU PRÉSENT ACCORD (SAUF 
POUR LES QUESTIONS QUI PEUVENT ÊTRE PRÉSENTÉES À LA COUR DES PETITES 
CRÉANCES TELLES QUE DÉCRITES CI-DESSOUS À LA SECTION 9).

Dans les limites autorisées par la loi, et sauf disposition contraire stipulée ci-dessous, 
vous et Acer acceptez que tout différend (aux termes de la définition ci-dessous à la 
Section 9) entre vous et Acer soit résolu exclusivement et définitivement par arbitrage 
exécutoire administré par l’American Arbitration Association (AAA) et mené en 
conformité avec les procédures supplémentaires de l’AAA en ce qui concerne les litiges 
liés aux consommateurs du Règlement d’arbitrage commercial et du Protocole de 
processus de consommation raisonnable. VOS DROITS SERONT PAR CONSÉQUENT 
DÉTERMINÉS PAR UN ARBITRE NEUTRE ET NON UN JUGE OU UN JURY. Vous et Acer 
conviendrez d’un autre forum d’arbitrage, et d’autres procédures en vertu desquelles 
l’arbitrage sera réalisé, si AAA cesse ses activités.

L’arbitrage sera mené devant un seul arbitre et sera limité uniquement au différend 
entre vous et Acer. L’arbitrage est un processus par lequel un litige est soumis à un 
arbitre, pour une décision définitive et exécutoire, connue comme le jugement arbitral. 
L’arbitre est un particulier, semblable à un juge, qui examine et pèse les preuves 
fournies par les deux parties et rend une sentence exécutoire devant les tribunaux. Les 
décisions d’arbitre sont exécutoires comme toute ordonnance du tribunal et ne sont 
soumises qu’À UNE RÉVISION TRÈS LIMITÉE PAR UN TRIBUNAL. VOUS RECONNAISSEZ 
QUE, PAR VOIE DE CET ACCORD, VOUS ET ACER RENONCEZ À TOUT DROIT À UN 
PROCÈS DEVANT JURY.

L’arbitrage, ou toute partie de ce dernier, ne sera unifié à aucun autre arbitrage et 
ne pourra faire l’objet d’un recours collectif ou individuel. L’arbitrage doit avoir lieu à 

l’utilisation. La garantie de la batterie ne couvre pas les changements de capacité de la 
batterie. Votre batterie est uniquement garantie contre des défauts de matériaux ou de 
fabrication entraînant une défaillance. L’autonomie de la batterie n’est pas garantie et 
peut varier selon la configuration et l’utilisation des produits, y compris, mais sans s’y 
limiter, au modèle du produit, aux applications utilisées, aux paramètres de gestion de 
puissance et aux fonctionnalités du produit. La période de garantie limitée commence 
à la date d’achat à laquelle vous avez acheté le produit. Votre facture d’achat originale 
(facture) indiquant la date d’achat du produit constitue votre preuve de la date d’achat.

1. Garantie limitée du produit. Acer garantit que ses produits seront exempts de 
défauts de matériaux et de fabrication pendant la période de garantie limitée. Pendant 
la période de garantie limitée, Acer va, à son choix : (i) fournir les pièces de rechange 
nécessaires pour réparer le produit, (ii) réparer le produit ou le remplacer par un produit 
comparable, ou (iii) rembourser le montant que vous avez payé pour le produit, MOINS 
SA DÉPRÉCIATION, lorsqu’il est retourné. Les pièces de rechange et les produits seront 
neufs ou en bon état de fonctionnement, comparables en utilisation et en performance 
à la pièce d’origine ou au produit et ils seront garantis pour le reste de la période de 
garantie initiale ou, si supérieure, 90 jours après qu’ils vous soient expédiés.

2. Soutien technique du matériel. Pendant la période de garantie limitée, Acer 
fournira le soutien technique du produit. Après l’expiration de la période de garantie 
limitée, le soutien technique du matériel est disponible moyennant un supplément. Les 
frais seront débités de votre carte de crédit lorsque vous appelez le soutien technique. 
Veuillez noter que lorsque vous téléphonez à Acer, des frais de longue distance et 
autres peuvent s’appliquer, selon votre zone d’appel. La portée du soutien technique 
consiste à vous aider à diagnostiquer et résoudre les problèmes liés à des défauts dans 
les produits couverts par cet Accord, et la réinstallation du système d’exploitation 
et du logiciel installés en usine de façon à les restaurer à la configuration d’usine. 
Acer peut fournir un soutien technique via Internet, téléphone et d’autres méthodes. 
Acer pourrait changer le moyen par lequel il vous fournit un soutien technique à tout 
moment sans préavis.

3. Soutien logiciel pour les logiciels du système d’exploitation. Acer n’est pas le 
fabricant du logiciel ou du système d’exploitation et ne garantit pas que le logiciel 
ou les systèmes d’exploitation soient exempts d’erreurs, que ce soit isolément ou 
en combinaison avec le matériel. Pour votre produit, Acer aidera l’acheteur original 
avec (i) l’installation de tout logiciel du système d’exploitation acheté auprès d’Acer, 
(ii) la configuration du logiciel du système d’exploitation, (iii) l’installation du logiciel 

du système d’exploitation, et (iv) les problèmes de dépannage associés au logiciel du 
système d’exploitation.

4. Restrictions et exclusions.

CETTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE NE COUVRE PAS, ET ACER N’EST PAS RESPONSABLE 
POUR :

�  LA LIVRAISON OU L’INSTALLATION, OU LES FRAIS DE MAIN-D’ŒUVRE POUR 
L’INSTALLATION OU LA CONFIGURATION DU PRODUIT, LE RÉGLAGE DES 
COMMANDES DU CLIENT SUR LE PRODUIT NI L’INSTALLATION OU LA RÉPARATION 
DES SYSTÈMES D’ANTENNE EXTERNES AU PRODUIT;

�  LES DOMMAGES CAUSÉS PAR UNE MAUVAISE UTILISATION, UNE UTILISATION 
ABUSIVE, DES ACCIDENTS, INCENDIES, VOLS, DISPARITIONS, MAUVAISE POSITION, 
FLUCTUATIONS ET SURTENSIONS, RACCORDEMENT À UNE TENSION INAPPROPRIÉE 
OU UNE TENSION DE LIGNE ÉLECTRIQUE INCORRECTE, VIRUS, LOGICIEL 
MALVEILLANT, CONDUITE IMPRUDENTE, VOLONTAIRE OU INTENTIONNELLE;

� DOMMAGES CAUSÉS PAR DES SERVICES D’ENTRETIEN NON AUTORISÉS PAR ACER;
�  DOMMAGES CAUSÉS PAR UNE UTILISATION QUI N’EST PAS CONFORME AUX 

INSTRUCTIONS DU PRODUIT OU AUX MANUELS DE L’UTILISATEUR, DÉFAUT DE 
SUIVRE LES INSTRUCTIONS DU PRODUIT OU LES MANUELS DE L’UTILISATEUR OU 
POUR NE PAS PROCÉDER AU NETTOYAGE OU À L’ENTRETIEN PRÉVENTIF;

�  DOMMAGE CAUSÉ PAR UN PRODUIT OU UNE PIÈCE QUI A ÉTÉ MODIFIÉ(E) POUR 
ALTÉRER LA FONCTIONNALITÉ OU LA CAPACITÉ SANS L’AUTORISATION ÉCRITE 
D’ACER;

�  DOMMAGES CAUSÉS PAR LA COMBINAISON DE PRODUITS DE MARQUE ACER 
AVEC DES PRODUITS D’AUTRES MARQUES, DES ACCESSOIRES, DES PIÈCES 
OU COMPOSANTS (Y COMPRIS LES CARTES SIMS OU CARTES MÉMOIRE) OU 
L’UTILISATION DE PRODUITS, ÉQUIPEMENTS, SYSTÈMES, SERVICES PUBLICS, AUTRES 
SERVICES, PIÈCES, FOURNITURES, ACCESSOIRES, APPLICATIONS, INSTALLATIONS, 
RÉPARATIONS, CÂBLAGE EXTERNE OU CONNECTEURS NON FOURNIS, NI AUTORISÉS 
PAR ACER QUI ENDOMMAGENT CE PRODUIT OU PROVOQUENT DES PROBLÈMES 
DE SERVICE;

�  PROBLÈMES DE SIGNAL, PROBLÈMES DE RÉCEPTION ET DE DISTORSION LIÉS À 
LA TRANSMISSION DU BRUIT, DE L’ÉCHO, D’INTERFÉRENCE OU DE TOUTE AUTRE 
TRANSMISSION DE SIGNAL ET DE PROBLÈMES DE PRESTATION;

�  RÉSULTATS D’UNE UTILISATION NORMALE, COMME LA DÉGRADATION PROGRESSIVE 
DE L’IMAGE, LE VIEILLISSEMENT INÉGAL DE L’ÉCRAN, DES IMAGES RÉMANENTES ET 



n’importe quel endroit raisonnable à proximité de votre résidence par soumission de 
documents, par téléphone, en ligne ou en personne, selon la méthode de présentation 
que vous choisissez.

En vertu des Procédures supplémentaires d’AAA dans le cadre de litiges relatifs aux 
consommateurs et le Protocole de processus de consommation raisonnable, vous 
conservez le droit de demander réparation devant un tribunal des petites créances pour 
les litiges relevant de la compétence de la cour des petites créances. Toute ou partie 
de l’action menée devant la cour des petites créances ne sera unifiée à aucun autre 
arbitrage et ne pourra faire l’objet d’un recours collectif ou individuel.

Si vous obtenez gain de cause lors de l’arbitrage d’un différend avec Acer, Acer vous 
remboursera les frais que vous avez payés à AAA dans le cadre de l’arbitrage. TOUTE 
DÉCISION RENDUE DANS UNE TELLE PROCÉDURE D’ARBITRAGE SERA FINALE ET 
LIERA LES PARTIES, ET LE JUGEMENT PEUT ÊTRE INSCRIT DANS N’IMPORTE QUELLE 
COUR DE JURIDICTION COMPÉTENTE.

VOUS COMPRENEZ QUE, EN L’ABSENCE DE CETTE DISPOSITION, VOUS AURIEZ 
EU LE DROIT DE PLAIDER LES DIFFÉRENDS DEVANT UN TRIBUNAL, Y COMPRIS LE 
DROIT, LE CAS ÉCHÉANT ET EN FONCTION DE LA RÉGLEMENTATION DE VOTRE 
JURIDICTION, DE PLAIDER DES RÉCLAMATIONS SUR LA BASE D’UN RECOURS 
COLLECTIF OU INDIVIDUEL, ET QUE VOUS AVEZ EXPRESSÉMENT ET SCIEMMENT 
RENONCÉ À CES DROITS ET CONVENU DE RÉSOUDRE TOUT DIFFÉREND 
CONFORMÉMENT AUX DISPOSITIONS DE CETTE SECTION. Si cette disposition 
spécifique est jugée inapplicable, alors l’intégralité de cette clause d’arbitrage est nulle 
et non avenue.

Cette disposition sera régie par la Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. Section 1, et seq. 
Aux fins du présent Accord, le terme « différend » signifie tout différend, litige ou 
réclamation découlant de ou lié à (i) le présent Accord, son interprétation, ou violation, 
expiration, applicabilité ou validité, (ii) la commande relative à, l’achat, la livraison, la 
réception ou l’utilisation de tout produit ou service délivré par Acer, ou (iii) tout autre 
différend résultant de ou lié à la relation entre vous et Acer, ses sociétés mères, filiales, 
sociétés affiliées, administrateurs, dirigeants, salariés, bénéficiaires, ses agents, ayants 
droit, fournisseurs de composants (matériaux et logiciels), ou tout tiers qui fournit des 
produits ou des services achetés auprès d’Acer ou distribués par Acer. Le terme « vous 
» désigne l’acheteur d’origine et ceux qui sont en lien avec l’acheteur d’origine, comme 
les membres de la famille ou les bénéficiaires.

Il est possible d’obtenir de plus amples renseignements auprès de AAA en ligne : 
www.adr.org, en appelant le 800-778-7879, ou en écrivant à American Arbitration 
Association, 1633 Broadway, 10th Floor, New York, NY, 10019.

10. Réparations lorsque la garantie est expirée. Tous les services qui vous sont 
fournis par Acer et qui ne sont pas couverts par la garantie limitée du produit ou qui 
ne sont pas couverts par un plan d’entretien prolongé sont régis par le présent Accord 
et sont par ailleurs soumis aux termes des procédures de service hors garantie d’Acer 
et tout ordre de service applicable. Pendant une période de quatre-vingt-dix (90) 
jours après que les services aient été fournis, Acer garantit que les services fournis par 
elle ont été effectués de manière professionnelle et selon les règles de l’art. Si votre 
problème persiste au cours de la période de garantie de service de 90 jours, Acer va, 
à sa discrétion, (i) réexécuter les services, (ii) procéder au remplacement du Produit 
conformément aux termes du présent Accord, (iii) vous permettre de retourner le 
produit et émettre un remboursement aux termes du présent Accord, (iv) effectuer le 
remboursement du montant que vous avez payé pour les services. Si vous avez acheté 
un plan d’entretien prolongé d’Acer ou d’un tiers, veuillez consulter le plan d’entretien 
prolongé pour connaître sa couverture, la durée et les conditions de service.

11. Général. Acer et ses filiales et sociétés affiliées sont les bénéficiaires visés du 
présent Accord. Toute incohérence entre cet Accord et tout autre contrat inclus ou 
afférent à des produits ou services achetés auprès d’Acer, autre qu’un plan d’entretien 
prolongé, est régie par le présent Accord. Cet Accord ne peut être modifié, altéré ou 
amendé sans l’accord écrit d’Acer qui stipule expressément que l’écrit vise à modifier, 
altérer ou amender le présent Accord. Les termes ajoutés ou modifiés seront nuls et 
non avenus, sauf accord exprès écrit d’Acer. Dans l’éventualité où toute clause de cet 
Accord est jugée illégale ou non applicable, la validité, la légalité et l’applicabilité des 
portions restantes de cet Accord ne seront pas affectées ni conséquemment altérées. 
[L’exclusivité de la disposition suivante ne s’applique pas aux consommateurs du 
Québec] LE PRÉSENT ACCORD AINSI QUE TOUTE VENTE EN VERTU DE CET ACCORD 
SONT RÉGIS PAR LES LOIS DE L’ÉTAT DU TEXAS, SANS ÉGARD AUX PRINCIPES 
RÉGISSANT LES CONFLITS DE LOIS.

12. Avis de confidentialité. Vous pouvez consulter la Politique de confidentialité d’Acer 
sur notre site Web, situé à http://www.acerpanam.com. Acer conservera et utilisera vos 
renseignements client conformément à sa Politique de confidentialité.

13. Pour les résidents du Canada : Cet Accord est soumis aux dispositions applicables 
des lois canadiennes sur la protection du consommateur, lesquelles ne peuvent 

3. Garantía de Hardware

La cobertura de esta Garantía Limitada es válida en el Centro Nacional de Servicio Acer 
o en cualquiera de los Centros Autorizados de Servicio con que ACER cuenta en el país y 
se extiende únicamente a los productos y partes bajo la marca Acer.

4. Garantía de Software

En caso de mal funcionamiento, el software preinstalado original cuenta con un 
período de garantía de noventa (90) días a partir de la fecha de la adquisición inicial 
del Producto Acer. Dentro de dicho período el software será reinstalado a su condición 
original de fábrica.

En equipos de Escritorio y Portátiles, si existe daño del disco duro éste será reemplazado 
y el software será reinstalado a su condición original de fábrica utilizando el disco (CD) 
de recuperación del cliente.

Es responsabilidad del cliente efectuar el respaldo del software de fábrica y 
proporcionar los (CD) de recuperación cuando la reinstalación del software sea 
necesaria. 

Acer en ningún momento y bajo ninguna circunstancia se hace responsable directa o 
indirectamente por la pérdida de información.

Una vez transcurrido el Período de Garantía del Software de noventa (90) días, el 
Centro Nacional de Servicio y los CAS cobrarán por el servicio de reinstalación de dicho 
Software y la re-configuración del equipo.

5. Accesorios Periféricos

Sólo los accesorios periféricos fabricados por Acer o que forman parte del producto 
Acer están cubiertos por esta Garantía Limitada. Dentro de los accesorios periféricos se 
incluye únicamente el teclado, adaptador y el mouse (ratón).

6. Garantía por Reparación de Partes

Todos los repuestos tienen una garantía de 90 días contados a partir de la fecha de 
reparación.

Una vez instalado el repuesto en su Producto Acer, contará con la mayor garantía que 
pueda corresponderle, es decir, los 90 días a partir de la fecha de reparación o bien el 
periodo restante de la garantía del Producto en donde se instaló la refacción.

Si el repuesto es instalado en un producto que no sea de la marca Acer o en un 
producto Acer fuera de garantía, la garantía del repuesto se limitará a 90 días contados 
a partir de la fecha de reparación.

7. Transferencia de Garantía

La Garantía Limitada Acer y su respectivo plazo NO sufrirán alteración alguna en caso 
de que el Producto sea vendido, cedido o pignorado a un tercero distinto del Propietario 
inicial, considerando que el período establecido de la garantía empezará a regir a partir 
de la fecha de compra del Producto por parte del propietario inicial, sin importar que 
este venda o ceda el Producto a un tercero en un futuro, por lo que esta garantía no 
es prorrogable o ampliable por ésta causa y no podrá empezar a regir nuevamente 
al momento de la venta o cesión antes referida, siguiendo al efecto las formalidades 
establecidas en el inciso 1 del capítulo de Condiciones de este Certificado.

8. Extensión de Garantías

El cliente podrá ampliar la Garantía de Fábrica de su producto mediante la compra 
de pólizas de extensión de garantía mismas que pueden ser adquiridas dentro del 
período de Garantía del Producto a través del Centro Nacional de Servicio Acer o de los 
Centros Autorizados de Servicio Acer. Quedan excluidos de las extensiones de garantía, 
componentes tales como ratón, teclado y altavoces, en el caso de computadoras de 
escritorio, y las baterías de los equipos portátiles. Cualquier extensión de garantía 
adquirida a un tercero disitinto a Acer, tales como compañias de seguros o cualquier 
otra que ofrezca este servicio, será de exclusiva responsabilidad del cliente y no de Acer.

9. Centro Nacional de Servicio y Centros Autorizados de Servicio Acer

La información de Centros Nacionales de Servicio Acer y la lista de Centros Autorizados 
de Servicio de su localidad puede encontrarla en la página de Internet de Acer www.
acersupport.com Dichos establecimientos están altamente calificados para efectuar 
las reparaciones de Productos Acer y en ellos podrán adquirirse partes y repuestos 
originales.

Condiciones

1. Para hacer válida esta Garantía:

El cliente deberá presentar éste certificado y la factura original, junto con el producto 
defectuoso y el disco (CD) de recuperación en el caso de equipos de escritorio y 
portátiles, en el Centro Nacional de Servicio Acer o en cualquiera de los Centros 
Autorizados de Servicio Acer en el país donde fue efectuada la compra.

2. La Garantía Limitada cubre:

El Producto marca Acer en el país en el que el Producto fue comprado, desde el 
momento de la compra y hasta el vencimiento del periodo de la garantía. En el caso 
de portátiles, queda también cubierta la batería original de fábrica por un (1) año a 
partir de la fecha de compra.

3.  Salvo en situaciones de fuerza mayor o caso fortuito, el tiempo de reparación 
en ningún caso será mayor a 30 días naturales contados a partir de la fecha de 
recepción del producto en el Centro Nacional de Servicio Acer o en cualquiera de los 
Centros Autorizados de Servicio Acer.

Exclusiones

Esta Garantía no es válida en los siguientes casos:

a. Cuando el número de serie del producto haya sido dañado, alterado o borrado.

b.  Cuando no se demuestre mediante el comprobante de compra que el producto esté 
dentro del período de Garantía.

c.  Cuando el desperfecto sea consecuencia del mal uso, descuido o por la falta de 
observación del instructivo de funcionamiento incluido en el producto.

d.  Cuando haya existido algún intento anterior de reparación fuera del Centro Nacional 
de Servicio Acer o en los Centros Autorizados de Servicio señalados en la página de 
Internet de Acer www.acersupport.com

e.  Cuando el producto haya recibido golpes accidentales o intencionales o haya sido 
expuesto a elementos nocivos como agua, ácidos, fuego, intemperie, fluctuaciones 
de voltaje o cualquier otro similar o análogo. 

f.  Cuando la falla del producto sea producida por falta de mantenimiento o 
mantenimiento inapropiado.

g.  Cuando el desperfecto sea consecuencia de la combinación de productos marca Acer 
con productos, accesorios o partes de otras marcas.

h.  Cualquier accesorio, componente o software que no hayan sido incluidos de fábrica 
en su Producto. En estos casos, la garantía es proporcionada por el fabricante 
original.

i. Cuando el producto haya sido alterado.

j.  Cuando el producto presente problemas debidos a re-configuraciones de Software y 
otras aplicaciones no incluidas con el producto original. Bajo ninguna circunstancia 
Acer o los Centros Autorizados de Servicio Acer serán responsables de la pérdida de 
información del usuario debido a problemas de hardware o software.

k. Cuando el producto haya sido contaminado por un virus.

l.  Las partes que sólo presenten desgaste normal por uso o el rayado de las mismas, 
como por ejemplo: batería, plásticos, teclado, ratón, etc.

La duración de la batería no está garantizada y depende de su uso y configuración, 
incluyendo pero no limitado a: modelo de producto, aplicaciones en uso, 
configuración del administrador de energía y accesorios conectados al producto. La 
batería está garantizada contra defectos de fabricación. La garantía de la batería no 
cubre la disminución en su capacidad de carga y retención de la misma.

m. Cuando el producto haya sido comprado a un Distribuidor o revendedor NO 
autorizado.

n.  Defectos menores en las pantallas LCD. Se considerará que el defecto de la pantalla 
es menor a condición de que el número de pixeles defectuosos por millón sea inferior 
a cuatro ( 4 ) y a condición de que el número de pixeles defectuosos en el área central 
sea como máximo uno ( 1 ). Se entiende como área central el rectángulo situado en el 
centro al dividir imaginariamente la pantalla en nueve rectángulos iguales mediante 
dos líneas verticales y dos líneas horizontales.

Registro de Producto

Registrar su producto nos ayuda a servirle mejor y mantenerlo al día con información 
actualizada de su producto. Lo exhortamos a registrar su producto dentro de los 
primeros 30 días de la fecha de compra. Para registrarse, solo vaya a nuestra página de 
soporte y servicio - www.acersupport.com y seleccione la opción “Registro de Producto”.

être dérogées par convention privée ou qui peuvent interdire l’application de toute 
disposition ou stipulation incluses aux présentes. Dans la mesure où toute stipulation 
ou disposition est ainsi interdite, elle : i) ne doit être interprétée comme ayant été 
omise de cet Accord, (ii) n’affecte pas la légalité, la validité ou l’applicabilité de cette 
disposition dans toute autre juridiction, et (iii) les autres clauses et dispositions du 
présent Accord resteront en vigueur et de plein effet. Sans limiter la généralité de 
ce qui précède et nonobstant toute disposition contraire contenue aux présentes, 
la renonciation énoncée à la Section 9 de la présente garantie ne s’applique pas aux 
résidents du Québec, de la Colombie-Britannique et de l’Ontario, et vous conservez le 
droit de plaider les litiges devant un tribunal, y compris le droit, sous réserve des règles 
de votre juridiction, de plaider les réclamations sur la base d’une action individuelle.

14. Soutien international : Vous devez respecter toutes les lois sur l’exportation et les 
règlements applicables si vous exportez le produit à partir des États-Unis ou du Canada. 
Acer n’accepte pas le retour d’un produit acheté auprès d’un revendeur. Les clients en 
dehors des États-Unis sont responsables de payer tous les frais de fret et de courtage 
engagés dans l’expédition, l’importation ou l’exportation et la réception des produits 
et des pièces de remplacement et l’organisation et le paiement des frais d’expédition 
des pièces défectueuses retournées à Acer. Tous les clients internationaux sont 
responsables de tous les droits de douane, TVA, TPS et autres taxes et coûts associés.

Veuillez envoyer votre correspondance concernant le présent Accord à :

Acer Customer Service

P.O. Box 6137

Temple, TX 76503

Les renseignements courants sur les politiques de soutien technique et de garantie, les 
numéros de téléphone et les renseignements sur un autre service sont disponibles sur 
nos sites Web indiqués sur le tableau de référence de garantie.

CERTIFICADO DE GARANTIA ACER PARA AMERICA LATINA 
Vigencia de la Garantía/Tipo 1 Año limitada / En taller 

Soporte de Hardware 1 Año

Soporte de Software 90 Días 

Página de Internet del Soporte Acer http://www.acersupport.com 

El Producto marca Acer comprado a Acer o a un Distribuidor Autorizado, está cubierto 
por una Garantía Limitada de un (1) año que otorga Acer a través de sus Centros 
Nacionales y Centros Autorizados de Servicio en cada país, contra cualquier defecto 
de fabricación y funcionamiento, imperfecciones de materiales y mano de obra bajo 
condiciones normales de uso durante el período de garantía.

Términos y Vigencia de la Garantía Acer

La Garantía de su Producto Acer consta de un (1) año en Mano de Obra y un (1) año en 
cambio o reparación de piezas de la configuración original del Producto (Hardware) 
en el Taller, contado a partir de la fecha de compra del mismo. Durante el periodo de 
garantía, Acer hará la reparación o reemplazará las partes defectuosas con refacciones 
originales y sin costo para el cliente. Todas las partes y refacciones reemplazadas 
durante ésta garantía pasarán a ser propiedad de Acer.

Información General

1. Servicio y Soporte Acer

Simplemente llame al Centro Nacional de Servicio Acer o visítenos en la página de 
Internet www.acersupport.com y nuestros técnicos le ayudarán a diagnosticar y cuando 
sea posible, a resolver el problema relacionado con su producto. Al llamar a Acer por 
teléfono, podría incurrir en cargos de larga distancia y otros cargos, según su localidad 
y proveedor de servicio de telefonía. En caso de que no sea posible solucionar el 
problema, deberá acudir a efectuar la reparación al taller.

2. Garantía en el Taller

Dentro del Período de Garantía, el cliente deberá llevar el Equipo Acer al Centro 
Nacional de Servicio Acer o a cualquiera de los Centros Autorizados de Servicio Acer 
para efectuar la reparación.



ACER WARRANTY CERTIFICATE FOR LATIN AMERICA 
Warranty Length/Type 1 Year Limited: Carry-In 

Hardware Technical Support 1 Year

Software Support 90 Days 

Service Website http://www.acersupport.com 

The Acer brand product purchased from Acer or an Authorized Distributor, is covered 
under a one (1) year Limited Warranty granted by Acer through its National Service 
Centers and Authorized Service Centers in each country, against any defects in 
manufacture, functionality, materials or workmanship under normal use during the 
warranty period.

Terms and Conditions of the Acer Warranty

The Warranty of your Acer product consists of one (1) year for labor service and one (1) 
year for replacement or repair of parts with the original configuration of the product 
(Hardware), provided by the Service Center, commencing on the date of purchase. 
During the warranty period, Acer will repair or replace defective parts with original parts 
at no charge to the customer. All parts replaced under this warranty will become the 
property of Acer.

General Information

1. Acer Support and Service

Simply call the National Service Center or visit us at www.acersupport.com and our 
technicians will help diagnose, and if possible, resolve the problem related to your 
product. When contacting Acer via telephone, long distance and other changes may 
apply, depending on your calling area and your service provider. If resolving the problem 
is not possible, you will have to contact the Service Center for repair.

2. Warranty in the Service Center

During the warranty period, the customer must deliver the Acer product to the Acer 
National Service Center or to any Acer Authorized Service Center to carry out the repair.

3. Hardware Warranty

The terms of this limited warranty are valid at the Acer National Service Center or at any 
of the Acer Authorized Service Centers that Acer may have in the country and it extends 
only to Acer brand products and parts.

4. Software Warranty

The preinstalled original software has a ninety (90) days warranty period from the date 
of purchase of the Acer product. During this period, the software will be reinstalled to 
its original factory.

In the event of a defective hard drive for Desktops and Notebooks, the hard drive will 
be replaced and the software will be reinstalled to its original factory configuration by 
utilizing the recovery disk (CD) or media provided by the customer.

It is the customer’s responsibility to back up the original software and to provide 
the recovery disk (CD) when reinstallation of the software is necessary. 

Acer is not responsible, directly or indirectly, for any loss of data under any 
circumstances.

After the ninety (90) days Software Warranty period, the National Service Center and 
the ASP will charge for software reinstallation and product reconfiguration services.

5. Peripheral Accessories 

Only peripheral accessories manufactured by Acer or that form a part of an Acer 
unit are covered under this Limited Warranty. Peripheral accessories include only the 
keyboard and mouse.

6. Warranty for Repaired Parts

All spare parts have a ninety (90) day warranty.

Once a replacement part has been installed in an Acer product, it is covered by the 
greater corresponding warranty, in other words, the 90 day parts warranty or the 
remainder of the Limited Warranty period of the product.

If the spare part is installed in a product that is not an Acer brand product or in a unit 
that is out of warranty, the spare part’s warranty will be limited to ninety (90) days.

7. Transfer of Warranty

The Acer Limited Warranty is NOT transferable with the product to anyone who 
subsequently purchases, leases or acquires the product from the original Purchaser. 

against manufacturing flaws and defects. The battery warranty does not cover the 
reduction of its capacity of charge and retention.

m. When the product was purchased from an unauthorized Distributor or Reseller.

n. Minor defects in the LCD Display. It is considered that the defect on the display is 
minor when the number of the defective pixels per million is less than four (4) and when 
the defective pixels in the display’s central area is no more than one (1). It is agreed that 
the display’s central area consists of the rectangular area at the center of the display 
that is determined by dividing the display into 9 equal rectangles by two vertical lines 
and two horizontal lines.

Registration

Registration of your Product helps Acer better serve you. Acer encourages you to 
register your Product within thirty (30) days of the original purchase in order to receive 
prompt service and support coverage should you need it. To register go to Acer’s service 
website: http://www.acersupport.com and choose “Register Your System”.

Centros de Servicio Autorizados en América Latina

(Centros de Serviços Autorizados na América Latina)

Centro Nacional de Servicio Acer México
CNS México S.A. de C.V.*
Para obtener soporte y servicio llame al
001-866-350 2237 o ingrese a www.acer.com
Domicilio para efectos Ƭscales:
Avenida de los Cien Metros No. 1112 
Gustavo A Madero, CP 07700, Ciudad de 
México
*Este no es un Centro de atención a clientes.

Centro Nacional de Servicio Acer Colombia
Punto de Servicios
CRA 49 No.93-12
La Castellana. 
Bogotá – Colombia
Tel: 01-800-915-7126
www.acer.com
www.puntodeservicios.com

Centro Nacional de Servicio Acer Argentina
Techcomm SRL 
Av. San Juan 1332, C,A.B.A. 
C.A. de Buenos Aires 1148
Buenos Aires, Argentina 
Tel: 0800-444-1318
www.techcom.la

Centro Nacional de Servicio Acer Chile
NetNow Tecnología y Computación S.A
Av. Las torres 1278 Huechuraba
Santiago – Chile
Tel: (600) 460 4000
www.acer.com
www.netnow.cl

Centro Nacional de Servicio Acer Perú
High Service
Av. Alfredo Benavides Num. 2969 
Urb. Alexander Von Humbolt
MiraƮores – Lima – Perú
Tel: 0800-54495
www.acer.com
www.highservice.com.pe

Centro Nacional de Servicio Acer Ecuador
ABC Laptops
Edif. Plaza Colón 2, OƬc.26 Mezanine
9 de Octubre 16-01 y Av. Cristóbal Colón
Quito - Ecuador
Tel: 593 (02) 2909099 
www.acer.com
www.abclaptops.com

Centro Nacional de Servicio Acer Venezuela
TecnoAsist C.A.
Centro Comercial Caurimare
Mezzanina, Local 33
Urb.Caurimare, El Cafetal
Caracas – Venezuela
Tels: (58-212) 987-7223 / 985-6990
www.acer.com

Centro Nacional de Servicio Acer Puerto Rico
M.A.K.E. Technologies
Calle Julio Pérez Irizarry Num.23
Hormigueros 00660
Tels: (787) 849-0551 / 1-866-569-2237
www.acer.com
Acer_Services@mtlogisticspr.com

Centro Nacional de Servicio Acer Costa Rica
Sauter Infomax
Calle 11, entre Ave.Central y Segunda
Edif. Bellavista, 2° Piso
San José - Costa Rica. 13243
Tel: (506) 258-5280
www.acer.com
www.sauter-infomax.co.cr 

Centro Nacional de Servicio Acer Guatemala
Tech Hospital 
Diagonal 6 12-42 
EdiƬcio Design Center Zona 1� 2do Nivel OƬcina 
216. Guatemala City. 
Tel: (502) 2508-7301
www.acer.com
www.tech-hospital.com 

Centro Nacional de Servicio Acer Uruguay
Lekemill S.A.
Maldonado 1035 PR 11100, Esq. Rio Negro
Montevideo – Uruguay
Tel: (598) 2903-0166
www.acer.com
www.cns.com.uy

Centro Nacional de Servicio Acer Paraguay
Diesa S.A.
Avenida Eusebio Ayala Km 4.5
Asunción – Paraguay
Tel: (595-21)610-303
www.acer.com
www.diesa.com.py

Centro Nacional de Servicio Acer Bolivia
Artes Electrónicas S.R.L.
Calle Mercado No. 1357 
La Paz – Bolivia
Tels: (591) 2 220-0701 / 800-100620
www.acer.com
www.artes-electronicas.com

Centro Nacional de Servicio Acer Panamá
ECCSA
Parque Lefevre, Av. Santa Elena 
EdiƬcio Forro Auto, Local �1
Ciudad de Panamá 
Tel: 001-800-507-3345 /(507) 222-2292
www.acer.com

Acer National Service Center – Barbados
Online Consultancies LTD 
5A 5B Clermont. 
St Thomas – Barbados
Tel: (246) 438-6666
olc@caribsurf.com

Centro Nacional de Servicio Acer El Salvador
Profesionales en Computación SA de CV
Calle y Colonia Roma Núm.189 
San Salvador - El Salvador.
Tel:(503) 2298-6499
www.acer.com
www.profcomp.com

Centro Nacional de Servicio Acer Nicaragua
STG / Soporte Técnico Global Nicaragua S.A.
Km 4.5 Carretera a Masaya 
Frente a ediƬcio Pellas 
Managua, Nicaragua
Tels:(505) 2277-5889 
www.acer.com

Centro Nacional de Servicio Acer República 
Dominicana
Techcomm Wireless 
Avenida Rómulo Betancur Num.1310
Bella Vista,
República Dominicana - Santo Domingo
Tel: (809) 535-3178 / 535-5374
www.acer.com
www.techcommwireless.com

Centro Nacional de Servicio Acer Honduras
Centro Autorizado de Servicios S.de R.L.
Blvd. Sta.Cristina, EdiƬcio HCT.
Colonia MiraƮores
Tegucigalpa, Honduras
Tel: (504) 230-7211
www.acer.com

Acer National Service Center – Guyana
Micro Design Technology Inc.
77 Light & Lamaha Streets
Demerara - Mahaica
Albertton - Georgetown
Tel: (592) 227-8860
www.acer.com

Acer National Service Center – Jamaica
Unicorp Solutions Limited 
Unit 3 & 4
3 Bradley Avenue
Kingston 10 Jamaica
Tel: (876) 631-7591 / 631-7542
www.acer.com 
services@unicorpsolutionsjm.com

La lista de Centros de Servicio Autorizados puede variar sin previo aviso. Verifique la lista 
actualizada en:
The list of Authorized Service Centers can be changed without previous notification. 
Verify the updated list at:
A lista dos Centros de Serviços Autorizados poderá ser mudada sem aviso prévio. 
Verifique a lista atualizada em:

www.acersupport.com

The limited warranty period will begin at the time the product is purchased by the 
original Purchaser, without regard to any sale or transfer the product by the original 
Purchase to a third party at a later time. This warranty cannot be extended and cannot 
be re-registered at the time of sale or transfer previously referenced, in accordance with 
the requirements of section 1 of the Conditions section of this Certificate.

8. Extended Warranty

The customer may extend a product’s factory warranty by purchasing extended 
warranty policies during the Warranty Period through the Acer National Service Center 
or Acer Authorized Service Centers. Excluded from warranty extensions are components 
such as the mouse, keyboard and speakers for desktop computers, and batteries for 
laptops.

9. National Service Centers and Authorized Service Centers

Information on your local Acer National Service Centers and the list of Acer Authorized 
Service Centers may be found at the Acer website www.acersupport.com. These 
establishments are highly qualified to carry out the repair of Acer products and original 
parts can be acquired through them.

Conditions

1. To validate this warranty:

The customer must present this certificate and the original purchase receipt, along 
with the defective product and the Recovery disk (CD) at the Acer National Service 
Center or any of the Acer Authorized Service Centers in that customer’s country.

2. This Limited Warranty covers: 

The Acer brand product from the time of purchase and will only be valid in the 
country in which it was purchased. In the case of Notebooks, it also covers the original 
battery supplied by the manufacturer for one (1) year.

3. In the event that, at Acer’s discretion, it may not be possible to repair the product, 
Acer is committed within the warranty period to replace the product for another 
Acer product of equal characteristics, whether new or refurbished, at no cost to the 
customer.

4. With the exception of major or unforeseen circumstances, the repair time in any 
event will not be more than 30 calendar days from the date of receipt of the product 
at the Acer National Service Center or any of the Acer Authorized Service Centers.

Exclusions

This warranty is not valid in the following cases:

a. When the serial number of the product has been damaged, altered or erased.

b. When it has not been proven that the product is within the warranty period.

c.  When the failure is due to misuse, or failure to use the product in accordance with the 
User’s Manual that accompanies the product.

d.  When there has been a previous attempt to repair outside of the Acer National 
Service Center or any of the Acer Authorized Service Centers listed on the Acer 
website http://www.acersupport.com

e.  When the product has received any accidental or intentional physical damage or has 
been exposed to harmful elements such as water, acid, fire, weather, fluctuations in 
voltage or any other similar or analogous damage.

f. When the failure is due to improper or lack of maintenance. 

g.  When the damage is caused by the combination of Acer branded products with other 
non-Acer branded products, accessories or parts.

h.  Any equipment, parts or software that were not included in your product as originally 
sold to you. In these cases, any applicable warranty is provided by the original 
manufacturer.

i. When the product has been altered.

j.  Failures due to reconfiguration of software and other applications not included in 
the original product. Under no circumstance is Acer or any Acer Authorized Service 
Center responsible for any loss of information or data of the end user due to hardware 
or software issues.

k. When the product has been exposed to a virus.

l.  Spare parts that present normal wear and tear due to use (e.g. battery, plastics, 
keyboard, etc.)

The battery life is not guaranteed and depends on the use and configuration, 
including but not limited to: product model, applications in use, power manager 
configuration and accessories attached to the computer. The battery is guaranteed 



Acer Singapore Warranty Instructions
1. Description of Warranty Period:

card service.

warranty from the date of purchase on the invoice or warranty.

discretion, including logistics, outing, wages and replacement parts.

2. If you have any questions about after-sales service, please contact toll 
free no 1800-895-6299 or email to acercare.sg@acer.com. If device need 
to be repaired, please send them to Acer service center.

3. Under the following conditions, this product will not be able to provide 
free services:

(2) Damage caused by sulfur and coastal environment.

(3) Damage caused by inconsistent voltage specifications.

(4) For improper use, modification or disassembly without following the operating instructions 

or machine specifications, our company does not warranty and assumes no legal 

responsibility.

(5) Damage or malfunction caused by natural disasters, electric shocks, insect (rat) damage, 

pets, etc.

(6) Damage due to exposure to sunlight, high temperature environment or various humid 

environments.

and accessories.

(8) Damage caused by falling due to the height difference of the ground environment, and 

scratches or damage to the appearance caused by collision during operation.

screws, coins, etc.

(10) Appearance, accessories, etc.

(11) Products not sold by our company.

4. This warranty is only limited to the machine itself. If there are additional 
services such as delivery or installation of accessories, etc., it will be 
rejected or additional material service fees will be charged as the case 
may be.

5. If the parts are still usable, and customer requests a new one, the parts 
fee will be charged according to the price list of our company.

6. The company can use new or factory reprocessed parts for product 
maintenance.

7. The above listed items and important items in the product manual, if 
there is any change or supplementary description, will be subject to the 
latest announcement of the company website (www.acer.com).

Acer
1. 
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Warranty Card

Product Name: Model No. : Purchased Date:

Shop Seal of Distributor  

(If the information is incomplete or 

the shop seal is not stamped, it will 

be invalid)

(Y) (M) (D)

S/N:

Name: TEL:

Address:

Email:

To ensure your rights:
· You can enjoy your warranty services during the designed period with your warranty card.

· Please read the instructions on the back carefully, and keep this warranty card properly. It will not be reissued if lost.

Acer Philippines Warranty Instructions
1. Description of Warranty Period:

products that are not authorized by our company are not covered by the warranty card service.

from the date of purchase. Subject to the date of sale on the invoice or warranty.

outing, wages and replacement parts.

2. The information in each field of this warranty must be filled in and stamped with the 

distributer’s seal to be valid. If the purchase date and S/N number are altered, ambiguous, 

or the information is incorrectly filled, this warranty is deemed invalid.

3. If you have any questions about after-sales service, please contact toll free no  

(02) 7 720-0090 or email to acerstore.ph@acer.com . If device need to be repaired,  

please send them to the nearest service station authorized by our company.

4. Under the following conditions, this product will not be able to provide free services:

(2) Damage caused by sulfur and coastal environment.

(3) Damage caused by inconsistent voltage specifications.

(4) For improper use, modification or disassembly without following the operating instructions or machine 

specifications, our company does not warranty and assumes no legal responsibility.

(5) Damage or malfunction caused by natural disasters, electric shocks, insect (rat) damage, pets, etc.

(6) Damage due to exposure to sunlight, high temperature environment or various humid environments.

(8) Damage caused by falling due to the height difference of the ground environment, and scratches or 

damage to the appearance caused by collision during operation.

coins, etc.

(10) Appearance, accessories, etc.

(11) Products not sold by our company.

5. This warranty is only limited to the machine itself. If there are additional services such as 

delivery or installation of accessories, etc., it will be rejected or additional material service 

fees will be charged as the case may be.

6. The parts are still usable, but if the customer requests a new one, the parts fee will be 

charged according to the price list of our company.

7. The company can use new or factory reprocessed parts for product maintenance.

8. Please keep this warranty card properly and it will not be reissued.

9. The above listed items and important items in the product manual, if there is any change 

or supplementary description, will be subject to the latest announcement of the company 

website (www.acer.com).
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Acer Malaysia Warranty Instructions
1. Description of Warranty Period:

sold without authorization Acer are not covered by the warranty card service.

card. (based on date as stated on invoice or warranty card).

provided by Acer, Acer shall charge all related expenses which shall include but not limited to costs of 

logistics, transportation, labour charges and replacement parts.

2. The information in each field of this warranty card must be filled and stamped with the  

distributer’s seal for the warranty to be valid. If the purchase date and S/N number are 

altered, ambiguous, or the information is incorrectly filled, this warranty is deemed invalid.

3. If you have any questions about after-sales service provided by Acer, please contact toll 

free no 1800 88 1918 or email to ama.acercare@acer.com. Please send any device which 

need to be repaired them to the nearest service centre authorized by Acer.

4. The Product will not be eligible for free aner-sales service as per the warranty if:

or is damaged.

(4) 

instructions or machine specifications. In such event, the warranty shall be invalid and Acer shall not 

assume any legal responsibility.

but not limited to scratches, hammered, water seepage into products etc).

environments.

accessories.

scratches or damage to the Product’s appearance.

into the Product, whether on purpose or inadvertently.

(10) Cosmetic damage to the Product’s appearance, accessories or usage wear and tear, etc.

5. This warranty is only limited to the Product itself. If there is additional service required 

such as delivery or installation of accessories, etc., Acer reserves the right to reject the 

claim or additional service fees or material costs will be charged as may be applicable.

6. In the event the customer requests for a new replacement parts when the existing parts 

are still usable, the customer shall pay for the costs of such new replacement parts in 

accordance to Acer’s price list of the same.

7. Acer reserves the right to use either new or factory reprocessed parts for product 

maintenance or repair.

8. Please keep this warranty card properly as it will not be reissued in the event it is lost or 

damaged.

9. In the event there is any changes or additional terms to the above listed, Acer shall issue 

a notice of such changes on its website (www.acer.com) and any changes bv Acer shall 

be final.

Acer India Warranty Instructions
1. Description of Warranty Period:

products that are not authorized by our company are not covered by the warranty card service.

the date of purchase on the invoice or warranty

outing, wages and replacement parts.

2. The information in each field of this warranty must be filled in and stamped with the 

distributer’s seal to be valid. If the purchase date and S/N number are altered, ambiguous, 

or the information is incorrectly filled, this warranty is deemed invalid.

3. If you have any questions about after-sales service, please contact toll free no  

1800-116-677 or email to ail.easycare@acer.com. If device need to be repaired, please send 

them to the nearest service station authorized by our company.

4. Under the following conditions, this product will not be able to provide free services:

(2) Damage caused by sulfur and coastal environment.

(3) Damage caused by inconsistent voltage specifications.

(4) For improper use, modification or disassembly without following the operating instructions or machine 

specifications, our company does not warranty and assumes no legal responsibility.

(5) Damage or malfunction caused by natural disasters, electric shocks, insect (rat) damage, pets, etc.

(6) Damage due to exposure to sunlight, high temperature environment or various humid environments.

(8) Damage caused by falling due to the height difference of the ground environment, and scratches or 

damage to the appearance caused by collision during operation.

coins, etc.

(10) Appearance, accessories, etc.

(11) Products not sold by our company.

5. This warranty is only limited to the machine itself. If there are additional services such as 

delivery or installation of accessories, etc., it will be rejected or additional material service 

fees will be charged as the case may be.

6. The parts are still usable, but if the customer requests a new one, the parts fee will be 

charged according to the price list of our company.

7. The company can use new or factory reprocessed parts for product maintenance.

8. Please keep this warranty card properly and it will not be reissued.

9. The above listed items and important items in the product manual, if there is any change 

or supplementary description, will be subject to the latest announcement of the company 

website (www.acer.com).
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1 year return to base.Acer Connect / Predator Connect

LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY 
STATEMENT

FOR ALL ACER BRANDED CONSUMER AND COMMERCIAL DEVICES SOLD 

THIS WARRANTY STATEMENT IS NOT APPLICABLE TO ACER BRANDED SERVERS  
OR OTHER ENTERPRISE STORAGE

This limited hardware warranty is in addition to any rights that you may have under the Australian 

Standard Warranty Entitlement

Acer Branded LCD Monitors 3 years return to base.

Aspire, Nitro, Chrome, Concept D and Predator 
Series PC

1 year return to base.

Veriton Series Commercial PC
model purchased.

Altos Series Commercial Workstation 3 year onsite service*. Onsite warranty uplift option 
may be available at time of purchase.

Aspire, Nitro, Concept D, Predator, Enduro, Swift, 
Spin, Chrome Notebooks

1 year return to base.

Acer Travelmate Series Commercial Notebook
model purchased. 
*Onsite warranty uplift option may be available at 
time of purchase.

Acer Branded Data Projector 2 year return to base. The warranty period for 
projector lamp is 1000 hours or 6 months, 

Acer Tablet PC and Smart Handheld Devices 1 year return to base.

Acer Mixed Reality Head-Mounted Display (HMD) 1 year return to base.

Acer Computer Australia and New Zealand warrants that the device you have purchased is free from manufacturing 
defects in materials and workmanship when dispatched from our warehouse. During the warranty period as indicated 
above, the Acer Authorised Repair Centre will, at no additional charge, replace defective parts with new parts or 
serviceable parts that are equivalent to new parts in performance. All replaced or exchanged parts, which are taken 

Acer Computer Australia and New Zealand
General Product Warranty Card

out under this warranty, become the sole property of Acer. *Onsite services are strictly limited to a distance not 
exceeding 50 km from an Acer authorised service provider. All onsite servicing and repairs will be carried out within 
standard business hours of between 09:00-17:00 Monday to Friday, excluding public holidays. It remains the users 
responsibility to ensure they make their device ready and available at the time of the scheduled onsite service, and 
to provide a clear working area for the onsite service provider to complete their repairs. All requests for after-hours 
or weekend onsite service will be quoted at current applicable hourly rates to you, and strictly dependant on after-
hours or weekend service availability. In the event where an onsite service provider is not available, Acer will make 
arrangements to have your device repaired at our service centres, using one of our nominated logistics partners. In 
the event of a return to base warranty repair, it remains the users responsibility to ensure they suitably pack their 
device to ensure safe transit to our service centre. 

Any damages resulting from improper and/or inadequate packing shall not be considered as product faults and may 

any Acer-branded device and further reserves the right to complete its inspection or assessment at our nominated 
service centres as deemed appropriate. Acer reserves the right to deem any device as Beyond Economical Repair 
(BER). All goods must have a repair authorisation number issued by Acer, prior to being sent into our service 
centres. The above-listed models are not designed for cryptocurrency mining. Damages to your product arising 
from cryptocurrency mining or related activities are excluded from your product warranty. This warranty does not 
extend to any product purchased from other than an Acer Authorised Reseller and product local warranties apply 
only in the original country from where the goods were supplied and purchased. This warranty does not apply and, at 
Acer’s discretion, becomes void if the product has been physically damaged or rendered defective: (a) as a result of 
accident, misuse, or abuse, or other circumstances beyond Acer’s control; (b) by the use of parts or peripherals not 
manufactured or supplied by Acer; (c) as a result of normal wear and tear; (d) by use within an improper operating 

services rendered by anybody other than an Acer authorised repairer; (h) as a result of the product being operated 
otherwise than in accordance with Acer’s instructions or; (i) as a result of liquid/chemical damage, exposure to bodily 

Software-related faults resulting from incorrect software installation or usage, viruses or other malicious 
applications, or other computer program errors shall not be considered as product faults and may incur a charge 

reload all software following any maintenance or repair work (except the operating system). Acer is not responsible 
for damage to, or loss of, any programs, data, or removable storage media, including any consequential loss or 
damage. Acer is also not responsible for future upgrades of software products bundled with Acer Products and 
make no assurances or guarantees that devices will support or be compatible with any software releases or updates, 

in normal settings of the computer, or (c) software issue not covered under our standard warranty. This warranty 
is given in addition to the other remedies that are conferred to you by the law. As part of Acer’s validation and/or 

simple and reasonable troubleshooting measures to test their device. We appreciate your cooperation in this matter.

The LCD screen is manufactured using high precision technology. Due to the complex nature of the manufacturing 
process, the screen may have cosmetic defects that appears as (bright, dark and colour) dots on the screen. This 
does not impair the performance of the product and is not considered defective in the industry. Acer reserves the 
right to refuse a warranty claim for repair or replacement of the LCD panel if the number of defective dots falls within 
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LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY 
STATEMENT

FOR ALL ACER BRANDED CONSUMER AND COMMERCIAL DEVICES SOLD 

THIS WARRANTY STATEMENT IS NOT APPLICABLE TO ACER BRANDED SERVERS  
OR OTHER ENTERPRISE STORAGE

This limited hardware warranty is in addition to any rights that you may have under the Australian 

All batteries, either removable batteries or those contained within an Acer mobile/portable device, carry a one 

year limited hardware warranty regardless of the length of the system base warranty. In addition to the one year 

limited hardware warranty on all batteries, some customers may have purchased a separate warranty uplift for their 

In the instance whereby a separate battery warranty uplift has been purchased, in addition to the system base 

warranty, Acer will apply a reasonable depletion factor of up to 20% per year for three years, after which the battery 

will be considered to have served its intended lifespan.
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A C E R  M O B I L E  D E V I C E  B A T TE R Y  C H A R G E  

C A P A C I T Y  

device, or ask the user to undertake simple and reasonable troubleshooting measures to test their battery. We may 

also ask the user to use our battery testing tool and send us the results.

when calling Acer’s contact centre or when raising an online service request via Acer’s online helpdesk:

� A very clear and detailed description outlining the problem and/or concern with the battery

� The SNID number and serial number of the Acer notebook or tablet device 

� Please also advise on whether the Acer Battery Test tool has been run to check the condition of the battery, and 

inform us of the results.

Customers in Australia

Technical Support: 1300 365 100
7:00am to 9:00pm Monday to Friday AEST
9:00am to 6:00pm Saturday and Sunday AEST

Service and Repair Enquiries: 1300 365 100
7:00am to 9:00pm Monday to Friday AEST

*Applicable local call and mobile charges apply.
Online Helpdesk: https://au.answers.acer.com/app/ask 

Technical Support: 0800 223 769
7:00am to 9:00pm Monday to Friday AEST
9:00am to 6:00pm Saturday and Sunday AEST

Service and Repair Enquiries: 0800 223 769
7:00am to 9:00pm Monday to Friday AEST

*Applicable local call and mobile charges apply.
Online Helpdesk: https://au.answers.acer.com/app/ask

Acer Computer Australia and New Zealand
General Product Warranty Card



S afe ty  I ns truct io n

Do  n o t  a t t e m p t  t o  s e r vice  t h is  p r o d u ct  y o u r s e lf, a s  o p e n in g  o r r e m o vin g  co ve r s  m a y e xp o s e  y o u  t o  d a n g e r o u s  vo lt a g e  p o in t s  o r  
o t h e r r is ks . Re fe r a ll s e r vicin g  t o  q u a lifie d  s e r vice  p e r s o n n e l. Un p lu g  t h is  p r o d u ct  fr o m  t h e  wa ll o u t le t  a n d  r e fe r  s e r vicin g  t o  
q u a lifie d  s e r vice  p e r s o n n e l wh e n :
• Th e  p o we r co rd  o r p lu g  is  d a m a g e d , cu t  o r  fra y e d .
• Liq u id  wa s  s p ille d  in t o  t h e  p r o d u ct .
• Th e  p r o d u ct  wa s  e xp o s e d  t o  ra in  o r wa t e r .
• Th e  p r o d u ct  h a s  b e e n  d r o p p e d  o r t h e  ca s e  h a s  b e e n  d a m a g e d .
• Th e  p r o d u ct  e xh ib it s  a  d is t in ct  ch a n g e  in  p e r fo r m a n ce , in d ica t in g  a  n e e d  fo r s e r vice .
• Th e  p r o d u ct  d o e s  n o t  o p e ra t e  n o r m a lly  a ft e r  fo llo win g  t h e  o p e ra t in g  in s t r u ct io n s .
• Th e  p r o d u ct  e xh ib it s  a  d is t in ct  ch a n g e  in  p e r fo r m a n ce , in d ica t in g  a  n e e d  fo r s e r vice .
• Th e  p r o d u ct  d o e s  n o t  o p e ra t e  n o r m a lly  a ft e r  fo llo win g  t h e  o p e ra t in g  in s t r u ct io n s .
• W h e n  u n p lu g g in g  t h e  p o we r co rd , d o  n o t  p u ll o n  t h e  co rd  it s e lf b u t  p u ll o n  t h e  p lu g .
•Th is  p r o d u ct  s h o u ld  b e  o p e ra t e d  fr o m  t h e  ty p e  o f p o we r in d ica t e d  o n  t h e  m a r kin g  la b e l.

Enviro nme nt

Te m p e ra t u r e :                                                                                                                              Hu m id ity  (n o n - co n d e n s in g ):
-  Op e ra t in g : 5 ° C t o  3 5 ° C                                                                                                          -  Op e ra t in g : 2 0 % t o  8 0 %
-  S t o ra g e : - 2 0 ° C t o  6 0 ° C                                                                                                         -  S t o ra g e : 2 0 % t o  6 0 %

US A — FCC and FAA

Th e  FCC wit h  it s  a ct io n  in  ET Do cke t  9 6 - 8  h a s  a d o p t e d  a  s a fe ty  s t a n d a rd  fo r h u m a n  e xp o s u r e  t o  ra d io  fr e q u e n cy  (RF ) e le ct r o -
m a g n e t ic  e n e rg y  e m it t e d  b y  FCC ce r t ifie d  e q u ip m e n t . Th e  wir e le s s  a d a p t e r m e e t s  t h e  Hu m a n  Exp o s u r e  lim it s  fo u n d  in  OET 
B u lle t in  6 5 , s u p p le m e n t  C, 2 0 0 1, a n d  ANS I / I EEE C9 5 .1, 19 9 2 . P r o p e r o p e ra t io n  o f t h is  ra d io  a cco rd in g  t o  t h e  in s t r u ct io n s  fo u n d  
in  t h is  m a n u a l will r e s u lt  in  e xp o s u r e  s u b s t a n t ia lly  b e lo w t h e  FCC’s  r e co m m e n d e d  lim it s .

• Th e  fo llo win g  s a fe ty  p r e ca u t io n s  s h o u ld  b e  o b s e r ve d : Do  n o t  t o u ch  o r m o ve  a n t e n n a  wh ile  t h e  u n it  is  t r a n s m it t in g  o r r e ce ivin g .
• Do  n o t  h o ld  a n y  co m p o n e n t  co n t a in in g  t h e  ra d io  s u ch  t h a t  t h e  a n t e n n a  is  ve r y  clo s e  o r t o u ch in g  a n y  e xp o s e d  p a r t s  o f t h e  b o d y , 
e s p e cia lly  t h e  fa ce  o r e y e s , wh ile  t ra n s m it t in g .
• Do  n o t  o p e ra t e  t h e  ra d io  o r a t t e m p t  t o  t ra n s m it  d a t a  u n le s s  t h e  a n t e n n a  is  co n n e ct e d ; t h is  b e h a vio r m a y ca u s e  d a m a g e  t o  t h e  
ra d io .
• Th e  u s e  o f wir e le s s  a d a p t e r s  in  h a za rd o u s  lo ca t io n s  is  lim it e d  b y  t h e  co n s t ra in t s  p o s e d  b y  t h e  s a fe ty  d ir e ct o r s  o f s u ch  
e n vir o n m e n t s .
• Th e  u s e  o f wir e le s s  a d a p t e r s  o n  a ir p la n e s  is  g o ve r n e d  b y  t h e  Fe d e ra l Avia t io n  Ad m in is t ra t io n  (FAA).
• Th e  u s e  o f wir e le s s  a d a p t e r s  in  h o s p it a ls  is  r e s t r ict e d  t o  t h e  lim it s  s e t  fo r t h  b y  e a ch  h o s p it a l. Th e  p r o d u ct  co m p ly  wit h  t h e  FCC 
p o r t a b le  RF  e xp o s u r e  lim it  s e t  fo r t h  fo r a n  u n co n t r o lle d  e n vir o n m e n t  a n d  a r e  s a fe  fo r in t e n d e d  o p e ra t io n  a s  d e s cr ib e d  in  t h is  
m a u n a l. Th e  fu r t h e r RF  e xp o s u r e  r e d u ct io n  ca n  b e  a ch ie ve d  if t h e  p r o d u ct  ca n  b e  ke p t  a s  fa r  a s  p o s s ib le  fo r m  t h e  u s e r b o d y  o r s e t  
t h e  d e vice  t o  lo we r o u t p u t  if s u ch  fu n ct io n  is  a va ila b le .

FCC radio  fre que ncy  inte rfe re nce  re quire me nts

Th is  d e vice  is  r e s t r ict e d  t o  in d o o r u s e  d u e  t o  it s  o p e ra t io n  in  t h e  5 .15  t o  5 .2 5  GHz a n d  5 .4 7 0  t o  5 .7 2 5  GHz fr e q u e n cy  ra n g e s . FCC 
r e q u ir e s  t h is  p r o d u ct  t o  b e  u s e d  in d o o r s  fo r t h e  fr e q u e n cy  ra n g e s  5 .15  t o  5 .2 5  GHz a n d  5 .4 7 0  t o  5 .7 2 5  GHz t o  r e d u ce  t h e  
p o t e n t ia l fo r  h a r m fu l in t e r fe r e n ce  t o  co - ch a n n e l m o b ile  s a t e llit e  s y s t e m s . Hig h  p o we r ra d a r s  a r e  a llo ca t e d  a s  p r im a r y  u s e r s  o f t h e  
5 .2 5  t o  5 .3 5  GHz a n d  5 .6 5  t o  5 .8 5  GHz b a n d s . Th e s e  ra d a r s t a t io n s  ca n  ca u s e  in t e r fe r e n ce  wit h  a n d  / o r d a m a g e  t h is  d e vice . No  
co n fig u ra t io n  co n t r o ls  a r e  p r o vid e d  fo r t h is  wir e le s s  a d a p t e r a llo win g  a n y  ch a n g e  in  t h e  fr e q u e n cy  o f o p e ra t io n s  o u t s id e  t h e  FCC 
g ra n t  o f a u t h o r iza t io n  fo r U .S  o p e ra t io n  a cco rd in g  t o  P a r t  15 .4 0 7  o f t h e  
FCC r u le s .

FCC RF Radiat io n Expo s ure  S tate me nt

Th e  ra d ia t e d  o u t p u t  p o we r o f t h e  a d a p t e r is  fa r  b e lo w t h e  FCC ra d io  fr e q u e n cy  e xp o s u r e  lim it s . Ne ve r t h e le s s , t h e  a d a p t e r s h o u ld  
b e  u s e d  in  s u ch  a  m a n n e r t h a t  t h e  p o t e n t ia l fo r  h u m a n  co n t a ct  d u r in g  n o r m a l o p e ra t io n  is  m in im ize d . To  a vo id  t h e  p o s s ib ility  o f 
e xce e d in g  t h e  FCC ra d io  fr e q u e n cy  e xp o s u r e  lim it s , y o u  s h o u ld  ke e p  a  d is t a n ce  o f a t  le a s t  2 0  cm  b e twe e n  y o u  (o r a n y  o t h e r 
p e r s o n  in  t h e  vicin ity ), o r  t h e  m in im u m  s e p a ra t io n  d is t a n ce  a s  s p e cifie d  b y  t h e  FCC g ra n t  co n d it io n s , a n d  t h e  a n t e n n a  t h a t  is  b u ilt  
in t o  t h e  co m p u t e r . De t a ils  o f t h e  a u t h o r ize d  co n fig u ra t io n s  ca n  b e  fo u n d  a t  www.fcc.g o v/ o e t / e a /  b y  e n t e r in g  t h e  FCC I D n u m b e r 
o n  t h e  d e vice .
•Th is  Tra n s m it t e r  m u s t  n o t  b e  co - lo ca t e d  o r o p e ra t in g  in  co n ju n ct io n  wit h  a n y  o t h e r a n t e n n a  o r t ra n s m it t e r .
•Th is  e q u ip m e n t  co m p lie s  wit h  FCC RF  ra d ia t io n  e xp o s u r e  lim it s  s e t  fo r t h  fo r a n  u n co n t r o lle d  e n vir o n m e n t . Th is  e q u ip m e n t  s h o u ld  
b e  in s t a lle d  a n d  o p e ra t e d  wit h  a  m in im u m  d is t a n ce  o f 2 0  ce n t im e t e r s  b e twe e n  t h e  ra d ia t o r a n d  y o u r b o d y  Th is  d e vice  co m p lie s  
wit h  P a r t  15  o f t h e  FCC Ru le s . Op e ra t io n  o f t h e  d e vice  is  s u b je ct  t o  t h e  fo llo win g  two  co n d it io n s :
• Th is  d e vice  m a y n o t  ca u s e  h a r m fu l in t e r fe r e n ce .
• Th is  d e vice  m u s t  a cce p t  a n y  in t e r fe r e n ce  t h a t  m a y  ca u s e  u n d e s ir e d  o p e ra t io n .

EU RF Radiat io n Expo s ure  S tate me nt : (S AR)
Th is  d e vice  m e e t s  t h e  EU r e q u ir e m e n t s  o n  t h e  lim it a t io n  o f e xp o s u r e  o f t h e  g e n e ra l p u b lic  t o  e le ct r o m a g n e t ic  fie ld s  b y  wa y  o f 
h e a lt h  p r o t e ct io n . Th e  lim it s  a r e  p a r t  o f e xt e n s ive  r e co m m e n d a t io n s  fo r t h e  p r o t e ct io n  o f t h e  g e n e ra l p u b lic . Th e s e  r e co m m e n d a -
t io n s  h a ve  b e e n  d e ve lo p e d  a n d  ch e cke d  b y  in d e p e n d e n t  s cie n t ific  o rg a n iza t io n s  t h r o u g h  r e g u la r a n d  t h o r o u g h  e va lu a t io n s  o f 
s cie n t ific  s t u d ie s . Th e  u n it  o f m e a s u r e m e n t  fo r t h e  Eu r o p e a n  Co u n cil’s  r e co m m e n d e d  lim it  fo r m o b ile  d e vice s  is  t h e  “S p e cific  
Ab s o r p t io n  Ra t e ” (S AR), a n d  t h e  S AR lim it  is  2 .0  W / kg  a ve ra g e d  o ve r 10  g ra m s  o f b o d y  t is s u e . I t  
m e e t s  t h e  r e q u ir e m e n t s  o f t h e  I n t e r n a t io n a l Co m m is s io n  o n  No n - I o n izin g  Ra d ia t io n  P r o t e ct io n  (I CNI RP ).
Fo r b o d y  wo r n  o p e ra t io n , t h is  d e vice  h a s  b e e n  t e s t e d  a n d  m e e t s  t h e  I CNI RP  e xp o s u r e  g u id e lin e s  a n d  t h e  Eu r o p e a n  S t a n d a rd , fo r 
u s e  wit h  d e d ica t e d  a cce s s o r ie s . Us e  o f o t h e r a cce s s o r ie s  wh ich  co n t a in  m e t a ls  m a y n o t  e n s u r e  co m p lia n ce  wit h  I CNI RP  e xp o s u r e  
g u id e lin e s . Th e  lo w b a n d  5 .15  t o  5 .3 5  GHz is  fo r in d o o r u s e  o n ly .

Co m p lia n t  wit h  Ru s s ia n  r e g u la t o r y  ce r t ifica t io n .

Euro päis che  Unio n
Die s e s  P r o d u kt  m u s s  in  Üb e r e in s t im m u n g  m it  d e n  Rich t lin ie n  u n d  B e s ch rä n ku n g e n  in  d e m  La n d , in  d e m  e s  g e n u t zt  wird , 
ve r we n d e t  we rd e n . W e it e r e  I n fo r m a t io n e n  e r h a lt e n  S ie  vo n  d e r lo ka le n  Nie d e r la s s u n g  in  d e m  La n d , in  d e m  e s  g e n u t zt  wird . B it t e  
b e a ch t e n  S ie  fü r d ie  a kt u e lls t e  La n d e s lis t e  h t t p s :/ / e u r o p a .e u / e u r o p e a n - u n io n / a b o u t - e u / co u n t r ie s _e n . Die s e s  Ge rä t  e r fü llt  d ie  
we s e n t lich e n  An fo rd e r u n g e n  d e r EU- Rich t lin ie  2 0 14 / 5 3 / EU. B e a ch t e n  S ie  d ie  Ko n fo r m it ä t s e r klä r u n g  d e r Eu r o p ä is ch e n  Un io n . 
W e it e r e  E in ze lh e it e n  fin d e n  S ie  in  d e r a n g e h ä n g t e n  Ko n fo r m it ä t s e r klä r u n g .

EU- Erklärung  zur HF- S trahle nbe las tung : (S AR)
Die s e s  Ge rä t  e r fü llt  d ie  EU- An fo rd e r u n g e n  zu r B e g r e n zu n g  d e r Exp o s it io n  d e r B e vö lke r u n g  g e g e n ü b e r e le kt r o m a g n e t is ch e n  
Fe ld e r n  d u rch  d e n  Ge s u n d h e it s s ch u t z. Die  B e g r e n zu n g e n  s in d  Te il d e r u m fa s s e n d e n  Em p fe h lu n g e n  fü r d e n  S ch u t z d e r 
B e vö lke r u n g . Die s e  Em p fe h lu n g e n  wu rd e n  d u rch  u n a b h ä n g ig e  wis s e n s ch a ft lich e  Org a n is a t io n e n  d u rch  r e g u lä r e  u n d  g r ü n d lich e  
Eva lu ie r u n g e n  wis s e n s ch a ft lich e r S t u d ie n  e n twicke lt  u n d  g e p r ü ft . Da s  Ma ß e in h e it  d e s  e m p fo h le n e n  Gr e n zwe r t e s  d e s  
Eu r o p ä is ch e n  Ra t e s  fü r Mo b ilg e rä t e  is t  d ie  „s p e zifis ch e  Ab s o r p t io n s ra t e  (S AR)“, u n d  d ie  S AR- Gr e n ze  b e t rä g t  g e m it t e lt  2 ,0  W / kg  
je  10  Gra m m  Kö r p e rg e we b e . Es  e r fü llt  d ie  An fo rd e r u n g e n  d e r I n t e r n a t io n a l Co m m is s io n  o n  No n - I o n izin g  Ra d ia t io n  P r o t e ct io n  
(I CNI RP ).
Die s e s  Ge rä t  wu rd e  fü r d e n  B e t r ie b  a m  Kö r p e r g e t e s t e t  u n d  e r fü llt  d ie  I CNI RP - Exp o s it io n s r ich t lin ie n  u n d  d e n  Eu r o p ä is ch e n  
S t a n d a rd  fü r d e n  E in s a t z m it  d e d izie r t e m  Zu b e h ö r . B e i Ve r we n d u n g  a n d e r e r Zu b e h ö ra r t ike l, d ie  Me t a ll e n t h a lt e n , is t d ie  
Ko n fo r m it ä t  m it  d e n  I CNI RP - Exp o s it io n s r ich t lin ie n  m ö g lich e r we is e  n ich t  m e h r g e wä h r le is t e t . Da s  n ie d r ig e  B a n d  5 ,15  b is  5 ,3 5  
GHz is t  n u r fü r d e n  E in s a t z im  I n n e n b e r e ich  vo rg e s e h e n .

Dé clarat io n d’e xpo s it io n aux radiat io ns :
Ce t  é q u ip e m e n t  e s t  co n fo r m e  a u x lim it e s  d ’e xp o s it io n  a u x ra y o n n e m e n t s  I C é t a b lie s  p o u r u n  e n vir o n n e m e n t  n o n  co n t r ô lé . Ce t  
é q u ip e m e n t  d o it  ê t r e  in s t a llé  e t  u t ilis é  a ve c u n  m in im u m  d e  2 0  cm  d e  d is t a n ce  e n t r e  la  s o u rce  d e  ra y o n n e m e n t  e t  vo t r e  co r p s

Euro pe an Unio n
Th is  p r o d u ct  m u s t  b e  u s e d  in  s t r ict  a cco rd a n ce  wit h  t h e  r e g u la t io n s  a n d  co n s t ra in t s  in  t h e  co u n t r y  o f u s e . Fo r fu r t h e r in fo r m a t io n , 
co n t a ct  t h e  lo ca l o ffice  in  t h e  co u n t r y  o f u s e . P le a s e  s e e  h t t p s :/ / e u r o p a .e u / e u r o p e a n - u n io n / a b o u t - e u / co u n t r ie s _e n  fo r t h e  la t e s t  
co u n t r y  lis t .Th is  e q u ip m e n t  co m p lie s  wit h  t h e  e s s e n t ia l r e q u ir e m e n t s  o f t h e  Eu r o p e a n  Un io n  d ir e ct ive  2 0 14 / 5 3 / EU. S e e  
S t a t e m e n t s  o f Eu r o p e a n  Un io n  Co m p lia n ce , a n d  m o r e  d e t a ils  r e fe r  t o  t h e  a t t a ch e d  De cla ra t io n  o f Co n fo r m ity .

Canada — I ndus try  Canada (I C)
This  de vice  co mplie s  with RS S 2 4 7  o f I ndus try  Canada. 

Ce t a p p a r e il s e  co n fo r m e  à  RS S 2 4 7  d e  Ca n a d a  d ’I n d u s t r ie . Th is  d e vice  co m p lie s  wit h  I n d u s t r y  Ca n a d a  lice n ce - e xe m p t  RS S  
s t a n d a rd (s ). Op e ra t io n  is  s u b je ct  t o  t h e  fo llo win g  two  co n d it io n s : (1) t h is  d e vice  m a y n o t  ca u s e  in t e r fe r e n ce , a n d  (2 ) t h is  d e vice  
m u s t  a cce p t  a n y  in t e r fe r e n ce , in clu d in g  in t e r fe r e n ce  t h a t  m a y  ca u s e  u n d e s ir e d  o p e ra t io n  o f t h e  d e vice . CAN I CES - 3 (B )/ NMB - 3 (B ) 
Le  p r é s e n t  a p p a r e il e s t  co n fo r m e  a u x CNR d ’I n d u s t r ie  Ca n a d a  a p p lica b le s  a u x a p p a r e ils  ra d io  e xe m p t s  d e  lice n ce . L’e xp lo it a t io n  
e s t  a u t o r is é e  a u x d e u x co n d it io n s  s u iva n t e s  : (1) l’a p p a r e il n e  d o it  p a s  p r o d u ir e  d e  b r o u illa g e ,e t  (2 ) l’u t ilis a t e u r d e  l’a p p a r e il d o it  
a cce p t e r t o u t  b r o u illa g e  ra d io é le ct r iq u e  s u b i, m ê m e  s i le  b r o u illa g e  e s t  s u s ce p t ib le  d ’e n  co m p r o m e t t r e  le  fo n ct io n n e m e n t .
CAN I CES - 3 (B )/ NMB - 3 (B ) Un d e r I n d u s t r y  Ca n a d a  r e g u la t io n s , t h is  ra d io  t ra n s m it t e r  m a y  o n ly  o p e ra t e  u s in g  a n  a n t e n n a  o f a  
ty p e  a n d  m a xim u m  (o r le s s e r ) g a in  a p p r o ve d  fo r t h e  t ra n s m it t e r  b y  I n d u s t r y  Ca n a d a . To  r e d u ce  p o t e n t ia l ra d io  in t e r fe r e n ce  t o  
o t h e r u s e r s , t h e  a n t e n n a  ty p e  a n d  it s  g a in  s h o u ld  b e  s o  ch o s e n  t h a t  t h e  e q u iva le n t  is o t r o p ica lly  ra d ia t e d  p o we r (e .i.r .p .) is  n o t  
m o r e  t h a n  t h a t  n e ce s s a r y  fo r s u cce s s fu l co m m u n ica t io n .

Co n fo r m é m e n t  à  la  r é g le m e n t a t io n  d ’I n d u s t r ie  Ca n a d a , le  p r é s e n t  é m e t t e u r ra d io  p e u t  fo n ct io n n e r a ve c u n e  a n t e n n e  d ’u n  ty p e  e t  
d ’u n  g a in  m a xim a l (o u  in fé r ie u r ) a p p r o u vé  p o u r l’é m e t t e u r p a r I n d u s t r ie  Ca n a d a . Da n s  le  b u t  d e  r é d u ir e  le s  r is q u e s  d e  b r o u illa g e  
ra d io é le ct r iq u e  à  l’in t e n t io n  d e s  a u t r e s  u t ilis a t e u r s , il fa u t  ch o is ir  le  ty p e  d ’a n t e n n e  e t  s o n  g a in  d e  s o r t e  q u e  la  p u is s a n ce  is o t r o p e  
ra y o n n é e  é q u iva le n t e  (p .i.r .e .) n e  d é p a s s e  p a s  l’in t e n s it é  n é ce s s a ir e  à  l’é t a b lis s e m e n t  d ’u n e  co m m u n ica t io n  s a t is fa is a n t e . Op e ra t io n  
in  t h e  b a n d  5 15 0 - 5 2 5 0  MHz is  o n ly  fo r in d o o r u s e  t o  r e d u ce  t h e  p o t e n t ia l fo r  h a r m fu l in t e r fe r e n ce  t o  co - ch a n n e l m o b ile  s a t e llit e  
s y s t e m s . La  b a n d e  5 15 0 - 5 2 5 0  MHz e s t  r é s e r vé s  u n iq u e m e n t  p o u r u n e  u t ilis a t io n  à  l’in t é r ie u r a fin  d e  r é d u ir e  le s  r is q u e s  d e  
b r o u illa g e  p r é ju d icia b le  a u x s y s t è m e s  d e  s a t e llit e s  m o b ile s  u t ilis a n t  le s  m ê m e s  ca n a u x. Us e r s  a r e  a d vis e d  t h a t  h ig h - p o we r ra d a r s  
a r e  a llo ca t e d  a s  p r im a r y  u s e r s  (i.e . p r io r ity  u s e r s ) o f t h e  b a n d s  5 2 5 0 - 5 3 5 0  MHz a n d  5 6 5 0 - 5 8 5 0  MHz a n d  t h a t  t h e s e  ra d a r s  
co u ld  ca u s e  in t e r fe r e n ce  a n d / o r d a m a g e  t o  LE- LAN d e vice  Le s  u t ilis a t e u r s  ê t e s  a vis é s  q u e  le s  u t ilis a t e u r s  d e  ra d a r s  d e  h a u t e  
p u is s a n ce  s o n t  d é s ig n é s  u t ilis a t e u r s  p r in cip a u x (c.- à - d ., q u ’ils  o n t  la  p r io r it é ) p o u r le s  b a n d e s  5 2 5 0 - 5 3 5 0  MHz e t  5 6 5 0 - 5 8 5 0  
MHz e t  q u e  ce s  ra d a r s  p o u r ra ie n t  ca u s e r d u  b r o u illa g e  e t / o u  d e s  d o m m a g e s  a u x d is p o s it ifs  LAN- EL.

I C RF Radiat io n Expo s ure  S tate me nt :
Th is  e q u ip m e n t  co m p lie s  wit h  I C ra d ia t io n  e xp o s u r e  lim it s  s e t  fo r t h  fo r a n  u n co n t r o lle d  e n vir o n m e n t . Th is  e q u ip m e n t  s h o u ld  b e  
in s t a lle d  a n d  o p e ra t e d  wit h  m in im u m  d is t a n ce  wh ich  s t a t e s  in  Do C b e twe e n  t h e  ra d ia t o r &a m p ; y o u r b o d y . Th is  t ra n s m it t e r  m u s t  
n o t  b e  co - lo ca t e d  o r o p e ra t in g  in  co n ju n ct io n  wit h  a n y  o t h e r a n t e n n a  o r t ra n s m it t e r .



Unia Euro pe js ka
Te n  p r o d u kt  m u s i b y ć u ży wa n y p r zy  ś cis łe j zg o d n o ś ci z p r ze p is a m i i o g ra n icze n ia m i w kra ju  u ży t ko wa n ia . Da ls ze  in fo r m a cje  m o żn a  u zy s ka ć o d  
wła ś ciwy ch  o rg a n ó w wła d z kra jo wy ch . S p ra wd ź n a  s t r o n ie  in t e r n e t o we j h t t p s :/ / e u r o p a .e u / e u r o p e a n - u n io n / a b o u t - e u / co u n t r ie s _e n  n a jn o ws zą  
lis t ę  kra jó w. o  u r zą d ze n ie  je s t  zg o d n e  z is t o t n y m i wy m a g a n ia m i d y r e kty wy Un ii Eu r o p e js kie j 2 0 14 / 5 3 / EU. S p ra wd ź De kla ra cje  zg o d n o ś ci Un ii 
Eu r o p e js kie j, a  d a ls ze , s zcze g ó ło we  in fo r m a cje  zn a jd u ją  s ię  w za łą czo n e j De kla ra cji zg o d n o ś ci.

Oś wiadcze nie  o  naraże niu na pro mie nio wanie  radio we  w UE: (S AR)
To  u r zą d ze n ie  s p e łn ia  wy m o g i UE w ra m a ch  o ch r o n y  zd r o wia , d o ty czą ce  o g ra n icze n ia  n a ra że n ia  lu d n o ś ci n a  o d d zia ły wa n ie  p o la  e le kt r o m a g -
n e ty czn e g o . Te  o g ra n icze n ia  s ą  czę ś cią  o b s ze r n y ch  za le ce ń  d o ty czą cy ch  o ch r o n y  o g ó łu  s p o łe cze ń s twa . Za le ce n ia  zo s t a ły  o p ra co wa n e  i 
s p ra wd zo n e  p r ze z n ie za le żn e  in s ty t u cje  n a u ki w t r y b ie  r e g u la r n e j, d o g łę b n e j o ce n y  b a d a ń  n a u ko wy ch . J e d n o s t ką  m ia r y  za le ca n e g o  p r ze z 
Ra d ę  Eu r o p e js ką  lim it u  d la  u r zą d ze ń  m o b iln y ch  je s t  „W s p ó łczy n n ik a b s o r p cji s wo is t e j” (S AR), a  u ś r e d n io n y  lim it  S AR wy n o s i 2 ,0  W / kg  n a  10  
g ra m ó w t ka n ki cia ła . Ur zą d ze n ie  s p e łn ia  wy m a g a n ia  wy d a n e  p r ze z Mię d zy n a r o d o wą  Ko m is ję  d s . Och r o n y  P r ze d  P r o m ie n io wa n ie m  
Nie jo n izu ją cy m  (I CNI RP ).
To  u r zą d ze n ie  zo s t a ło  p r ze t e s t o wa n e  p o d  ką t e m  n o s ze n ia  n a  cie le , a  t e s ty  wy ka za ły , że  s p e łn ia  o n o  wy ty czn e  I CNI RP  d o ty czą ce  e ks p o zy cji 
o ra z n o r m ę  e u r o p e js ką  w za kr e s ie  s t o s o wa n ia  z d e d y ko wa n y m i a kce s o r ia m i. Uży t ko wa n ie  Uży wa n ie  in n y ch  a kce s o r ió w za wie ra ją cy ch  m e t a le , 
m o że  n ie  za p e wn ia ć zg o d n o ś ci z wy ty czn y m i I CNI RP  d o ty czą cy m i n a ra że n ia . Nis kie  p a s m o  o d  5 ,15  d o  5 ,3 5  GHz, je s t  p r ze zn a czo n e  wy łą czn ie  
d o  u ży t ku  w p o m ie s zcze n ia ch .

Evro ps ká unie
To t o  za ř íze n í m u s í b ý t  p o u žívá n o  p ř e s n ě  p o d le  p ř e d p is ů  a  o m e ze n í ka žd é  ze m ě , ve  kt e r é  s e  p o u žívá . P r o  p o d r o b n ě jš í in fo r m a ce  ko n t a kt u jt e  
m ís t n í ú řa d y  ze m ě , ve  kt e r é  m á  b ý t  za ř íze n í p o u žívá n o . Ne jn o vě jš í s e zn a m  ze m í n a jd e t e  n a  h t t p s :/ / e u r o p a .e u / e u r o p e a n - u n io n / a b o u t - e u -
/ co u n t r ie s _e n . To t o  za ř íze n í s p lň u je  zá kla d n í p o ža d a vky  s m ě r n ice  Evr o p s ké  u n ie  2 0 14 / 5 3 / EU. Viz p r o h lá š e n í o  s h o d ě  p r o  Evr o p s ko u  u n ii a  
d a lš í p o d r o b n o s t i viz p ř ilo že n é  p r o h lá š e n í o  s h o d ě .

P ro hláš e ní EU o  vy s tave ní vy zařo vání RF: (S AR)
To t o  za ř íze n í s p lň u je  p o ža d a vky  EU n a  o m e ze n í vy s t a ve n í š ir o ké  ve ř e jn o s t i e le kt r o m a g n e t ický m  p o lím  z d ů vo d u  o ch ra n y  zd ra ví. Lim ity  js o u  
s o u čá s t í r o zs á h lý ch  d o p o r u če n í n a  o ch ra n u  š ir o ké  ve ř e jn o s t i. Ta t o  d o p o r u če n í b y la  vy vin u t a  a  ko n t r o lo vá n a  n e zá vis lý m i vě d e cký m i 
o rg a n iza ce m i p r o s t ř e d n ictvím  p ra vid e ln ý ch  a  d ů kla d n ý ch  h o d n o ce n í vě d e cký ch  s t u d ií. J e d n o t ko u  m ě ř e n í p r o  lim it  d o p o r u če n ý  Evr o p s ko u  
ra d o u  p r o  m o b iln í za ř íze n í je  „S p e cifická  m íra  a d s o r p ce “ (S AR) a  lim it  S AR je  2 ,0  W / kg  v p r ů m ě r u  n a  10  g ra m ů  t ě le s n é  t ká n ě . S p lň u je  
p o ža d a vky  Me zin á r o d n í ko m is e  p r o  o ch ra n u  p ř e d  n e io n izu jícím  zá ř e n ím  (I CNI RP ).
P r o  p r o vo z p ř i n o š e n í n a  t ě le  b y lo  t o t o  za ř íze n í t e s t o vá n o  a  s p lň u je  e xp o zičn í s m ě r n ice  I CNI RP  a  e vr o p s ký  s t a n d a rd  p r o  p o u žit í s  
vy h ra ze n ý m  p ř ís lu š e n s tvím . P o u žit í jin é h o  p ř ís lu š e n s tví, kt e r é  o b s a h u je  ko vy , n e m u s í za jis t it  s h o d u  s  e xp o zičn ím i s m ě r n ice m i I CNI RP . Nízké  
p á s m o  5 ,15  a ž 5 ,3 5  GHz je  p o u ze  p r o  p o u žit í ve  vn it ř n ích  p r o s t o r e ch .

Euró pai unió
Ezt  a  t e r m é ke t  a  fe lh a s zn á lá s  o r s zá g á b a n  é r vé n y e s  e lő írá s o k é s  s za b á ly o k s zig o r ú  b e t a r t á s á va l s za b a d  cs a k h a s zn á ln i. To vá b b i 
in fo r m á ció ké r t  lé p je n  ka p cs o la t b a  a  fe lh a s zn á lá s  o r s zá g á b a n  lé vő  h e ly i ir o d á va l. A le g fr is s e b b  o r s zá g lis t á t  lá s d  a  h t t p s :/ / e u r o p a .e u / e u r o p e -
a n - u n io n / a b o u t - e u / co u n t r ie s _e n  o ld a lo n . Ez a  b e r e n d e zé s  m e g fe le l a z Eu r ó p a i Un ió  2 0 14 / 5 3 / EU s zá m ú  irá n y e lv a la p ve t ő  kö ve t e lm é n y e in e k. 
Lá s d  a z Eu r ó p a i Un ió s  m e g fe le lő s é g i n y ila t ko za t o ka t , é s  t o vá b b i r é s zle t e ke t  a  cs a t o lt  m e g fe le lő s é g i n y ila t ko za t b a n .

EU Ny ilatko zat  a  rádió fre kve nciás  s ug árzás nak való  kite tt s é g rő l: (S AR)
Az e s zkö z m e g fe le l a z EU e le kt r o m á g n e s e s  m e ző kr e  vo n a t ko zó  e lő írá s á n a k, a m e ly  a z e g é s zs é g vé d e lm e t  s ze m  e lő t t  t a r tva  ko r lá t o zza  a z 
e le kt r o m á g n e s e s  m e ző kn e k va ló  kit e t t s é g  m é r t é ké t . A ko r lá t o zá s o k a z e m b e r e k vé d e lm é t  s zo lg á ló  s zé le s  kö r ű  a já n lá s o k r é s zé t  ké p e zik. Az 
a já n lá s o ka t  fü g g e t le n  t u d o m á n y o s  s ze r ve ze t e k fe jle s zt e t t é k ki é s  e lle n ő r izt é k a  t u d o m á n y o s  vizs g á la t o k r e n d s ze r e s  é s  a la p o s  é r t é ke lé s é n  
ke r e s zt ü l. Az Eu r ó p a i Ta n á cs  a já n lo t t  m é r t é ke g y s é g e  m o b ile s zkö zö k t e kin t e t é b e n  a  „Fa jla g o s  e ln y e lő d é s  m é r t é ke ” (S AR), é s  a  S AR 
h a t á r é r t é ke  2 ,0  W / kg  á t la g o s a n  10  g ra m m  t e s t s zö ve t r e  ve t ítve . Me g fe le l a z I n t e r n a t io n a l Co m m is s io n  o n  No n - I o n izin g  Ra d ia t io n  P r o t e ct io n  
(I CNI RP ) e lő írá s a in a k.A t e s t  m e lle t t i m ű kö d é s  t e kin t e t é b e n  a z e s zkö zt  m e g vizs g á lt á k a z I CNI RP  b e s u g á r zá s i h a t á r é r t é ke in e k t e lje s ít é s e  
t e kin t e t é b e n , é s  m e g fe le l a z Eu r ó p a i S za b vá n y  e lő írá s a in a k a  s a já t  kie g é s zít ő ive l h a s zn á lva . Eg y é b , fé m e t  t a r t a lm a zó  t a r t o zé ko k h a s zn á la t a  
e s e t é n  e lő fo rd u lh a t , h o g y  n e m  t e lje s ü l a z I CNI RP  b e s u g á r zá s ra  vo n a t ko zó  irá n y e lve in e k va ló  m e g fe le lé s . Az 5 ,15 - 5 ,3 5  GHz- e s  a la cs o n y  s á v 
cs a k b e lt é r i h a s zn á la t ra  s zo lg á l.

歐盟
本產品必須在遵守使用國家的規範與限制前提下使用。如需詳細資訊，請聯絡使用國家的當地辦事處。如需最新國家清單，請參見 https://europa.eu/europe-
an-union/about-eu/countries_en。本設備遵守歐盟指令 2014/53/EU 的必要要求。參見歐盟符合性聲明，以及如需更多詳細資訊，請參閱隨附的符合性聲明。

EU RF 輻射暴露聲明：(SAR)
本裝置符合歐盟有關透過健康保護方式限制公眾暴露磁場的要求。這些限制皆屬於保護公眾的廣泛建議。這些建議都是由獨立科學組織透過定期與充分科學研究評估
而制定及確定。歐洲議會針對行動裝置的建議限制的量測單位為「特定吸收比率」 (SAR)，而 SAR 限值為 2.0 W/kg，平均範圍為 10 公克身體組織。這符合國際非
電離輻射防護委員會 (ICNIRP) 的要求。
如為穿戴式操作，本裝置經測試符合 ICNIRP 暴露準則與歐洲標準，適合搭配專用配件使用。使用其他包含金屬物的配件可能無法確保遵循 ICNIRP 暴露準則。低頻
段 5.15 至 5.35 GHz 僅供室內使用。

Unio n e uro pé e nne
Ce  p r o d u it  d o it  ê t r e  u t ilis é  s t r ict e m e n t  s e lo n  le s  r é g le m e n t a t io n s  e t  le s  lim it a t io n s  d u  p a y s  d ’u t ilis a t io n . P o u r p lu s  d ’in fo r m a t io n , 
co n t a ct e z le  b u r e a u  lo ca l d u  p a y s  d ’u t ilis a t io n . Ve u ille z co n s u lt e r  h t t p s :/ / e u r o p a .e u / e u r o p e a n - u n io n / a b o u t - e u / co u n t r ie s _e n  p o u r 
la  d e r n iè r e  lis t e  d e s  p a y s . Ce t  é q u ip e m e n t  e s t  co n fo r m e  a u x e xig e n ce s  e s s e n t ie lle s  d e  la  d ir e ct ive  2 0 14 / 5 3 / EU d e  l’Un io n  
e u r o p é e n n e . Co n s u lt e z le s  d é cla ra t io n s  d e  co n fo r m it é  d e  l’Un io n  e u r o p é e n n e , e t  p o u r o b t e n ir  d a va n t a g e  d e  d é t a ils , co n s u lt e z la  
Dé cla ra t io n  d e  co n fo r m it é  jo in t e .

Dé clarat io n d'e xpo s it io n aux ray o nne me nts  RF de  l’UE :(S AR)
Ce  d is p o s it if r é p o n d  a u x e xig e n ce s  d e  l'UE  r e la t ive s  à  la  lim it a t io n  d e  l'e xp o s it io n  d u  g ra n d  p u b lic  a u x ch a m p s  é le ct r o m a g n é t iq u e s  
à  d e s  fin s  d e  p r o t e ct io n  d e  la  s a n t é . Le s  lim it e s  fo n t  p a r t ie  d e s  r e co m m a n d a t io n s  é t e n d u e s  p o u r la  p r o t e ct io n  d u  g ra n d  p u b lic . 
Ce s  r e co m m a n d a t io n s  o n t  é t é  d é ve lo p p é e s  e t  co n t r ô lé e s  p a r d e s  o rg a n is m e s  s cie n t ifiq u e s  in d é p e n d a n t s  g râ ce  à  d e s  é va lu a t io n s  
r é g u liè r e s  e t  a p p r o fo n d ie s  d ’é t u d e s  s cie n t ifiq u e s . L’u n it é  d e  m e s u r e  p o u r la  lim it e  r e co m m a n d é e  p a r le  Co n s e il e u r o p é e n  p o u r le s  
a p p a r e ils  m o b ile s  e s t  le  « d é b it  d ’a b s o r p t io n  s p é cifiq u e  » (S AR), e t  la  lim it e  d u  S AR e s t  d e  2 ,0  W / kg  p o n d é r é e  s u r 10  g  d e  t is s u  
co r p o r e l. E lle  e s t  co n fo r m e  a u x e xig e n ce s  d e  la  Co m m is s io n  in t e r n a t io n a le  d e  p r o t e ct io n  co n t r e  le s  ra y o n n e m e n t s  n o n  io n is a n t s  
(I CNI RP ).P o u r u n e  u t ilis a t io n  s u r le  co r p s , ce t  a p p a r e il a  é t é  t e s t é  e t  r é p o n d  a u x d ir e ct ive s  d ’e xp o s it io n  d e  l’I CNI RP  e t  à  la  n o r m e  
e u r o p é e n n e , p o u r u n e  u t ilis a t io n  a ve c d e s  a cce s s o ir e s  d é d ié s . L'u t ilis a t io n  d 'a u t r e s  a cce s s o ir e s  co n t e n a n t  d e s  m é t a u x p e u t  n e  p a s  
g a ra n t ir  la  co n fo r m it é  a u x d ir e ct ive s  d ’e xp o s it io n  d e  l’I CNI RP . La  b a n d e  b a s s e  d e  5 ,15  à  5 ,3 5  GHz e s t  d e s t in é e  u n iq u e m e n t  à  u n e  
u t ilis a t io n  e n  in t é r ie u r .

Unió n Euro pe a
Es t e  p r o d u ct o  d e b e  s e r u t iliza d o  cu m p lie n d o  lo  e s t a b le cid o  e n  la s  n o r m a s  y  a t e n ié n d o s e  a  la s  r e s t r iccio n e s  d e l p a ís  d e  u s o . S i 
d e s e a  o b t e n e r m á s  in fo r m a ció n , p ó n g a s e  e n  co n t a ct o  co n  la  o ficin a  lo ca l d e l p a ís  d e  u s o . P a ra  e l lis t a d o  m á s  r e cie n t e  d e  p a ís e s , 
co n s u lt e  e l s ig u ie n t e  e n la ce : h t t p s :/ / e u r o p a .e u / e u r o p e a n - u n io n / a b o u t - e u / co u n t r ie s _e n . Es t e  e q u ip o  cu m p le  lo s  r e q u e r im ie n t o s  
e s e n cia le s  e s t a b le cid o s  e n  la  d ir e ct iva  2 0 14 / 5 3 / UE d e  la  Un ió n  Eu r o p e a . Co n s u lt e  la s  De cla ra cio n e s  d e  co n fo r m id a d  d e  la  Un ió n  
Eu r o p e a , y  ve a  m á s  d a t o s  e n  la  d e cla ra ció n  d e  co n fo r m id a d  q u e  s e  a d ju n t a .

De claració n de  e xpo s icio ne s  a  la  radiació n EU RF: (S AR)
El p r e s e n t e  d is p o s it ivo  cu m p le  lo s  r e q u is it o s  d e  la  UE a ce rca  d e  la  lim it a ció n  d e  la  e xp o s ició n  d e l p ú b lico  e n  g e n e ra l a  lo s  ca m p o s  
e le ct r o m a g n é t ico s  co m o  m e d id a  p a ra  p r e s e r va r la  s a lu d . Lo s  lím it e s  fo r m a n  p a r t e  d e  a m p lia s  r e co m e n d a cio n e s  d e s t in a d a s  a  la  
p r o t e cció n  d e l p ú b lico  e n  g e n e ra l. Dich a s  r e co m e n d a cio n e s  h a n  s id o  e fe ct u a d a s  y  co m p r o b a d a s  p o r o rg a n iza cio n e s  cie n t ífica s  d e  
ca rá ct e r  in d e p e n d ie n t e  m e d ia n t e  e va lu a cio n e s  d e  e s t u d io s  cie n t ífico s  r e a liza d a s  p e r ió d ica  y  e xh a u s t iva m e n t e . La  u n id a d  d e  
m e d id a  q u e  s e  u t iliza  p a ra  e xp r e s a r e l lím it e  r e co m e n d a d o  p o r e l Co n s e jo  Eu r o p e o  p a ra  lo s  d is p o s it ivo s  m ó vile s  e s  la  "Ta s a  d e  
Ab s o rció n  Es p e cífica " (S AR), y  e l lím it e  S AR s e  e s t a b le ce  e n  2 ,0  W / kg  p r o m e d io  r e s p e ct o  a  10  g ra m o s  d e  t e jid o  co r p o ra l. Cu m p le  
lo s  r e q u is it o s  e s t a b le cid o s  p o r la  Co m is ió n  I n t e r n a cio n a l d e  P r o t e cció n  co n t ra  la  Ra d ia ció n  n o  I o n iza n t e  (I CNI RP ).
P a ra  s u  fu n cio n a m ie n t o  e n  co n t a ct o s  co n  e l cu e r p o , e s t e  d is p o s it ivo  h a  s id o  p r o b a d o  y  cu m p le  lo  e s t a b le cid o  e n  la s  n o r m a s  d e  
e xp o s ició n  d e  la  I CNI RP  y  la  n o r m a  e u r o p e a , p a ra  s u  u s o  co n  a cce s o r io s  e s p e cífico s . Es  p o s ib le  q u e  e l u s o  d e  o t r o s  a cce s o r io s  
q u e  co n t e n g a n  m e t a le s  n o  g a ra n t ice  e l cu m p lim ie n t o  d e  lo  e s t a b le cid o  e n  la s  n o r m a s  d e  e xp o s ició n  d e  la  I CNI RP . La  b a n d a  
in fe r io r d e  5 ,15  a  5 ,3 5  GHz s o lo  e s  p a ra  u s o  e n  in t e r io r e s .

Unio ne  Euro pe a
Qu e s t o  p r o d o t t o  d e ve  e s s e r e  u s a t o  in  s t r e t t a  o s s e r va n za  d e lle  n o r m a t ive  e  d e lle  lim it a zio n i in  vig o r e  n e l p a e s e  d ’u s o . P e r a lt r e  
in fo r m a zio n i, m e t t e r s i in  co n t a t t o  co n  l’a u t o r it à  co m p e t e n t e  d e l p a e s e  d ’u s o . Co n s u lt a r e  il s it o  h t t p s :/ / e u r o p a .e u / e u r o p e -
a n - u n io n / a b o u t - e u / co u n t r ie s _e n  p e r l'e le n co  d e i P a e s i p iù  r e ce n t i. Qu e s t a  a p p a r e cch ia t u ra  è  co n fo r m e  a i r e q u is it i e s s e n zia li d e lla  
d ir e t t iva  d e ll'Un io n e  Eu r o p e a  2 0 14 / 5 3 / UE. Ve d e r e  le  Dich ia ra zio n i d i co n fo r m it à  a ll'Un io n e  Eu r o p e a  e , p e r m a g g io r i d e t t a g li, fa r e  
r ife r im e n t o  a lla  Dich ia ra zio n e  d i co n fo r m it à  a lle g a t a .

Dichiarazio ne  UE s ull'e s po s izio ne  alle  radiazio ni RF: (S AR)
Qu e s t o  d is p o s it ivo  s o d d is fa  i r e q u is it i d e ll'UE  s u lla  lim it a zio n e  d e ll'e s p o s izio n e  d e l p u b b lico  a i ca m p i e le t t r o m a g n e t ici a  t it o lo  d i 
p r o t e zio n e  d e lla  s a lu t e . I  lim it i fa n n o  p a r t e  d i a m p ie  ra cco m a n d a zio n i p e r la  p r o t e zio n e  d e l p u b b lico  in  g e n e ra le . Qu e s t e  
ra cco m a n d a zio n i s o n o  s t a t e  s vilu p p a t e  e  ve r ifica t e  d a  o rg a n izza zio n i s cie n t ifich e  in d ip e n d e n t i a t t ra ve r s o  va lu t a zio n i r e g o la r i e  
a p p r o fo n d it e  d e g li s t u d i s cie n t ifici. L'u n it à  d i m is u ra  p e r il lim it e  ra cco m a n d a t o  d a l Co n s ig lio  Eu r o p e o  p e r i d is p o s it ivi m o b ili è  il 
"Ta s s o  d i a s s o r b im e n t o  s p e cifico " (S AR) e  il lim it e  S AR è  d i 2 ,0  W / kg  in  m e d ia  s u  10  g ra m m i d i t e s s u t o  co r p o r e o . S o d d is fa  i 
r e q u is it i d e lla  Co m m is s io n e  in t e r n a zio n a le  p e r la  p r o t e zio n e  d a lle  ra d ia zio n i n o n  io n izza n t i (I CNI RP ).
P e r il fu n zio n a m e n t o  q u a n d o  in d o s s a t o , q u e s t o  d is p o s it ivo  è  s t a t o  t e s t a t o  e  s o d d is fa  le  lin e e  g u id a  s u ll'e s p o s izio n e  I CNI RP  e  lo  
s t a n d a rd  e u r o p e o , p e r l'u s o  co n  a cce s s o r i d e d ica t i. L'u s o  d i a lt r i a cce s s o r i ch e  co n t e n g o n o  m e t a lli p o t r e b b e  n o n  g a ra n t ir e  la  
co n fo r m it à  a lle  lin e e  g u id a  s u ll'e s p o s izio n e  I CNI RP . La  b a n d a  b a s s a  d a  5 ,15  a  5 ,3 5  GHz è  s o lo  p e r u s o  in t e r n o .

União  Euro pe ia
Es t e  p r o d u t o  d e ve  s e r u t iliza d o  e m  e s t r it a  co n fo r m id a d e  co m  o s  r e g u la m e n t o s  e  r e s t r içõ e s  d o  p a ís  d e  u t iliza çã o . P a ra  o b t e r  m a is  
in fo r m a çõ e s , co n t a ct e  o  e s cr it ó r io  lo ca l n o  p a ís  d e  u t iliza çã o . Co n s u lt e  a  lis t a  d e  p a ís e s  m a is  r e ce n t e  e m  h t t p s :/ / e u r o p a .e u / e u r o -
p e a n - u n io n / a b o u t - e u / co u n t r ie s _e n . Es t e  e q u ip a m e n t o  e s t á  e m  co n fo r m id a d e  co m  o s  r e q u is it o s  e s s e n cia is  d a  d ir e t iva  
2 0 14 / 5 3 / UE d a  Un iã o  Eu r o p e ia . Ve ja  a s  De cla ra çõ e s  d e  Co n fo r m id a d e  d a  Un iã o  Eu r o p e ia  e , p a ra  o b t e r m a is  d e t a lh e s , co n s u lt e  a  
De cla ra çã o  d e  Co n fo r m id a d e  a n e xa .

De claração  da EU re lat iva à e xpo s ição  à radiação  de  RF: (S AR)
Es t e  d is p o s it ivo  cu m p r e  o s  r e q u is it o s  d a  UE r e la t ivo s  à  lim it a çã o  d e  e xp o s içã o  d o  p ú b lico  e m  g e ra l a  ca m p o s  e le t r o m a g n é t ico s , 
vis a n d o  a  p r o t e çã o  d a  s a ú d e . Os  lim it e s  fa ze m  p a r t e  d e  e xt e n s ã o  r e co m e n d a çõ e s  p a ra  a  p r o t e çã o  d o  p ú b lico  e m  g e ra l. Es t a s  
r e co m e n d a çõ e s  fo ra m  d e s e n vo lvid a s  e  ve r ifica d a s  p o r o rg a n iza çõ e s  cie n t ífica s  in d e p e n d e n t e s  a t ra vé s  d e  a va lia çõ e s  r e g u la r e s  e  
a b ra n g e n t e s  d e  e s t u d o s  cie n t ífico s . A u n id a d e  d e  m e d id a  u t iliza d a  p a ra  o  lim it e  r e co m e n d a d o  p e lo  Co n ce lh o  Eu r o p e u  p a ra  o s  
d is p o s it ivo s  m ó ve is  é  co n h e cid a  co m o  “Ta xa  d e  Ab s o rçã o  Es p e cífica ” (S AR), s e n d o  o  lim it e  S AR d e  2 ,0  W / kg  p o r 10  g ra m a s  d e  
t e cid o  co r p o ra l. É  co m p r o va d a  a  co n fo r m id a d e  co m  o s  r e q u is it o s  d a  Co m is s ã o  I n t e r n a cio n a l p a ra  a  P r o t e çã o  co n t ra  Ra d ia çã o  
Nã o  I o n iza n t e  (I CNI RP ).
P a ra  a  u t iliza çã o  n o  co r p o , e s t e  d is p o s it ivo  fo i s u b m e t id o  a  t e s t e s  e  ve r ifico u - s e  e s t a r  e m  co n fo r m id a d e  co m  a s  d ir e t iva s  d e  
e xp o s içã o  d a  I CNI RP  e  a  No r m a  Eu r o p e ia , p a ra  u t iliza çã o  co m  a ce s s ó r io s  d e d ica d o s . A u t iliza çã o  d e  o u t r o s  a ce s s ó r io s  q u e  
co n t e n h a m  m e t a l p o d e rá  n ã o  g a ra n t ir  a  co n fo r m id a d e  co m  a s  d ir e t r ize s  d e  e xp o s içã o  d a  I CNI RP . A b a n d a  b a ixa  d e  5 ,15  GHz a  
5 ,3 5  GHz d e s t in a - s e  a p e n a s  a  s e r  u t iliza d a  e m  a m b ie n t e  in t e r io r .

Euro pe s e  Unie
Dit  p r o d u ct  m o e t  wo rd e n  g e b r u ikt  co n fo r m  d e  r e g e ls  e n  b e p e r kin g e n  in  h e t  la n d  va n  g e b r u ik. Ne e m  vo o r m e e r in fo r m a t ie  co n t a ct  o p  m e t  h e t  
p la a t s e lijke  ka n t o o r in  h e t  la n d  va n  g e b r u ik. Ra a d p le e  h t t p s :/ / e u r o p a .e u / e u r o p e a n - u n io n / a b o u t - e u / co u n t r ie s _e n  vo o r d e  n ie u ws t e  lijs t  m e t  
la n d e n . De ze  a p p a ra t u u r vo ld o e t  a a n  d e  e s s e n t ië le  e is e n  va n  d e  Eu r o p e s e  Un ie  r ich t lijn  2 0 14 / 5 3 / EU. Zie  d e  EU- co n fo r m it e it s ve r kla r in g e n  e n  
a n d e r e  d e t a ils  d ie  n a a r d e  b ijg e s lo t e n  Co n fo r m it e it s ve r kla r in g  ve r wijze n .

EU Ve rklaring  vo o r blo o ts te lling  aan RF- s traling : (S AR)
Dit  a p p a ra a t  vo ld o e t  a a n  d e  e is e n  va n  d e  EU vo o r d e  b e p e r kin g  va n  b lo o t s t e llin g  va n  h e t  a lg e m e n e  p u b lie k a a n  e le kt r o m a g n e t is ch e  ve ld e n  
d o o r m id d e l va n  b e s ch e r m in g  va n  d e  g e zo n d h e id . De  lim ie t e n  m a ke n  d e e l u it  va n  u it g e b r e id e  a a n b e ve lin g e n  vo o r d e  b e s ch e r m in g  va n  h e t  
a lg e m e n e  p u b lie k. De ze  a a n b e ve lin g e n  zijn  o n twikke ld  e n  g e co n t r o le e rd  d o o r o n a fh a n ke lijke  we t e n s ch a p p e lijke  o rg a n is a t ie s  via  r e g e lm a t ig e  
e n  g r o n d ig e  b e o o rd e lin g e n  va n  we t e n s ch a p p e lijk o n d e r zo e k. De  m a a t e e n h e id  vo o r d e  d o o r d e  Ra a d  va n  Eu r o p a  a a n b e vo le n  lim ie t  vo o r 
m o b ie le  a p p a ra t e n  is  d e  “S p e cifie ke  Ab s o r p t ie  Ra t io ” (S AR), e n  d e  S AR- lim ie t  is  2 ,0  W / kg  g e m id d e ld  o ve r 10  g ra m  lich a a m s we e fs e l. He t  
vo ld o e t  a a n  d e  ve r e is t e n  va n  d e  I n t e r n a t io n a le  Co m m is s ie  vo o r b e s ch e r m in g  t e g e n  n ie t - io n is e r e n d e  s t ra lin g  (I CNI RP ).
Vo o r g e b r u ik g e d ra g e n  o p  h e t  lich a a m  is  h e t  a p p a ra a t  g e t e s t  e n  h e t  vo ld o e t  a a n  d e  b lo o t s t e llin g s r ich t lijn e n  va n  d e  I CNI RP  e n  d e  Eu r o p e s e  
No r m , vo o r g e b r u ik m e t  s p e cia le  a cce s s o ir e s . He t  g e b r u ik va n  a n d e r e  a cce s s o ir e s  d ie  m e t a le n  b e va t t e n , ko m e n  m o g e lijk n ie t  o ve r e e n  m e t  d e  
b lo o t s t e llin g s r ich t lijn e n  va n  d e  I CNI RP . De  la g e  b a n d  5 ,15  t o t  5 ,3 5  GHz is  u it s lu it e n d  vo o r g e b r u ik b in n e n s h u is .



Euro pe is ka unio ne n
De n  h ä r p r o d u kt e n  m å s t e  a n vä n d a s  i s t r ikt  ö ve r e n s s t ä m m e ls e  m e d  b e s t ä m m e ls e r n a  o ch  b e g rä n s n in g a r n a  i d e t  la n d  d ä r d e n  
a n vä n d s . Fö r y t t e r lig a r e  in fo r m a t io n , ko n t a kt a  d e  lo ka la  m y n d ig h e t e r n a  i a n vä n d n in g s la n d e t . S e  h t t p s :/ / e u r o p a .e u / e u r o p e -
a n - u n io n / a b o u t - e u / co u n t r ie s _e n  fö r d e n  s e n a s t e  lis t a n  ö ve r lä n d e r . De n  h ä r u t r u s t n in g e n  u p p fy lle r  d e  g r u n d lä g g a n d e  kra ve n  i 
EU- d ir e kt ive t  2 0 14 / 5 3 / EU. S e  fö r kla r in g a r o m  ö ve r e n s s t ä m m e ls e  m e d  EU:s  kra v o ch  m e r in fo r m a t io n  fin n s  i d e n  b ifo g a d e  
fö r kla r in g e n  o m  ö ve r e n s s t ä m m e ls e .

EU:s  uttalande  o m e xpo ne ring  fö r RF- s trålning : (S AR)
De n  h ä r p r o d u kt e n  u p p fy lle r  EU:s  kra v p å  b e g rä n s n in g  a v a llm ä n h e t e n s  e xp o n e r in g  fö r e le kt r o m a g n e t is ka  fä lt  fö r  a t t  s ky d d a  
h ä ls a n . Grä n s vä rd e n a  ä r  e n  d e l a v o m fa t t a n d e  r e ko m m e n d a t io n e r fö r a t t  s ky d d a  a llm ä n h e t e n . De s s a  r e ko m m e n d a t io n e r h a r 
u tve ckla t s  o ch  ko n t r o lle ra t s  a v o b e r o e n d e  ve t e n s ka p lig a  o rg a n is a t io n e r g e n o m  r e g e lb u n d n a  o ch  g r u n d lig a  u tvä rd e r in g a r a v 
ve t e n s ka p lig a  s t u d ie r . Må t t e n h e t e n  fö r d e n  g rä n s  s o m  Eu r o p e is ka  rå d e t  r e ko m m e n d e ra r fö r m o b ila  e n h e t e r  ä r  S AR (S p e cifik 
a b s o r p t io n s n ivå ) o ch  S AR- g rä n s e n  ä r  2 ,0  W / kg  i g e n o m s n it t  ö ve r 10  g ra m  kr o p p s vä vn a d . De n  u p p fy lle r  kra ve n  frå n  I n t e r n a t io -
n e lla  ko m m is s io n e n  fö r s ky d d  m o t  icke - jo n is e ra n d e  s t rå ln in g  (I CNI RP ).
Fö r kr o p p s b u r e n  a n vä n d n in g  h a r d e n  h ä r e n h e t e n  t e s t a t s  o ch  u p p fy lle r  I CNI RP :s  r ikt lin je r  fö r e xp o n e r in g  o ch  d e n  e u r o p e is ka  
s t a n d a rd e n  fö r a n vä n d n in g  m e d  s ä r s kild a  t illb e h ö r . An vä n d n in g  a v a n d ra  t illb e h ö r s o m  in n e h å lle r  m e t a lle r  ka n  in t e  g a ra n t e ra  a t t  
I CNI RP :s  r ikt lin je r  fö r e xp o n e r in g  fö ljs . De t  lå g a  b a n d e t  5 ,15 - 5 ,3 5  GHz ä r e n d a s t  a vs e t t  fö r  in o m h u s b r u k.

Euro o pan unio ni
Tä t ä  t u o t e t t a  o n  kä y t e t t ä vä  t iu ka s t i kä y t t ö m a a n  s ä ä d ö s t e n  ja  ra jo it u s t e n  m u ka is e s t i. S a a t  lis ä t ie t o ja  o t t a m a lla  y h t e y t t ä  
kä y t t ö m a a n  p a ika llis e e n  t o im is t o o n . Ka t s o  o s o it t e e s t a  h t t p s :/ / e u r o p a .e u / e u r o p e a n - u n io n / a b o u t - e u / co u n t r ie s _e n  u u s in  
m a a lu e t t e lo . Tä m ä  la it e  o n  Eu r o o p a n  u n io n in  2 0 14 / 5 3 / EU- d ir e kt iivin  o le n n a is t e n  va a t im u s t e n  m u ka in e n . Ka t s o  Eu r o o p a n  u n io n in  
y h d e n m u ka is u u s la u s u n n o t  ja  lis ä t ie t o ja  liit t e e n ä  o le va s t a  Va a t im u s t e n m u ka is u u s va ku u t u ks e s t a .

EU:n RF- s äte ily alt is tus laus unto : (S AR)
Tä m ä  la it e  o n  EU:n  s u u r e n  y le is ö n  s ä h kö m a g n e e t t is ille  ke n t ille  a lt is t u m is e n  ra jo it u s va a t im u s t e n  m u ka in e n  t e r ve y d e n  s u o je le -
m is e ks i. Ra ja t  o va t  o s a  la a ja ka n t o is ia  s u o s it u ks ia  s u u r e n  y le is ö n  s u o je le m is e ks i. Nä m ä  s u o s it u ks e t  o n  it s e n ä is t e n  t ie t e e llis t e n  
o rg a n is a a t io id e n  ke h it t ä m iä  ja  t a r ka s t a m ia  t ie t e e llis t e n  t u t kim u s t e n  s ä ä n n ö llis illä  ja  p e r u s t e e llis illa  a r vio in n e illa . Mit t a y ks ikkö  
Eu r o o p a n  n e u vo s t o n  m o b iilila it t e id e n  s u o s it e llu lle  ra ja lle  o n  “Om in a is a b s o r p t io n o p e u s ” (S AR) ja  S AR- ra ja  o n  2 ,0  W / kg  
ke s kim ä ä rä is t ä  ke h o n  ku d o ks e n  10  g ra m m a a  ko h t i. S e  o n  Ka n s a in vä lin e n  ko m is s io  io n is o im a t t o m a lt a  s ä t e ily lt ä  s u o je le m is e ks i 
(I CNI RP ):n  va a t im u s t e n  m u ka in e n .
Tä m ä  ke h o n  lä h e llä  kä y t e t t ä vä  la it e  o n  t e s t a t t u  ja  s e  o n  I CNI RP - a lt is t u s o h je id e n  ja  e u r o o p p a la is t e n  s t a n d a rd ie n  m u ka in e n  
kä y t e t t ä vä ks i e r ity is t e n  lis ä va r u s t e id e n  ka n s s a . Mu id e n  m e t a llia  s is ä lt ä vie n  va r u s t e id e n  kä y t t ö  e i e h kä  va r m is t a  I CNI RP - a lt is t u -
s o h je id e n  m u ka is u u t t a . Ma t a la  ka is t a  5 ,15 – 5 ,3 5  GHz o n  va in  s is ä kä y t t ö ö n .

EU
De t t e  p r o d u kt  s ka l b r u g e s  i o ve r e n s s t e m m e ls e  m e d  r e g le r n e  o g  b e g ræ n s n in g e r n e  i la n d e t , d e t  b r u g e s  i. Fo r y d e r lig e r e  
o p ly s n in g e r , b e d e s  d u  ko n t a kt e  d e t  lo ka le  ko n t o r i la n d e t , h vo r p r o d u kt e t  b r u g e s . De n  s e n e s t e  lis t e  o ve r la n d e  ka n  fin d e s  p å  
h t t p s :/ / e u r o p a .e u / e u r o p e a n - u n io n / a b o u t - e u / co u n t r ie s _e n . De t t e  u d s ty r o ve r h o ld e r h o ve d kra ve n e  i EU- d ir e kt ive t  2 0 14 / 5 3 / EU. 
Fo r y d e r lig e r e  o p ly s n in g e r b e d e s  d u  s e  a fs n it t e t  E r klæ r in g e r o m  EU- o ve r e n s s t e m m e ls e  o g  d e n  m e d fø lg e n d e  o ve r e n s s t e m m e ls e -
s e r klæ r in g .

EU- e rklæ ring  o m e ks po ne ring  af radio fre kve ks e r (RF): (S AR)
De n n e  e n h e d  o p fy ld e r EU’s  kra v o m  b e g ræ n s n in g  a f e le kt r o m a g n e t is ke  fe lt e r  i o ffe n t lig h e d e n  s o m  fo r m  a f s u n d h e d s b e s ky t t e ls e . 
Græ n s e r n e  e r  e n  d e l a f e n  ræ kke  o m fa t t e n d e  a n b e fa lin g e r t il b e s ky t t e ls e  a f o ffe n t lig h e d e n . Dis s e  a n b e fa lin g e r u d vikle s  o g  
ko n t r o lle r e s  a f u a fh æ n g ig e  vid e n s ka b e lig e  o rg a n is a t io n e r . De t t e  g ø r e s  g e n n e m  r e g e lm æ s s ig e  o g  g r u n d ig e  e va lu e r in g e r a f 
vid e n s ka b e lig e  u n d e r s ø g e ls e r . Må le e n h e d e n  t il EU’s  a n b e fa le d e  g ræ n s e  fo r m o b ile n h e d e r h e d d e r "B e s t e m t  a b s o r p t io n s h a s -
t ig h e d " (S AR), d vs . e n  S AR- g ræ n s e . S AR- g ræ n s e  b e r e g n e s  ve d  2 ,0  W / kg  i g e n n e m s n it  o ve r 10  g ra m  kr o p s væ v. P r o d u kt e t  
o p h o ld e r d e n  in t e r n a t io n a le  ko m m is s io n s  kra v fo r ikke - io n is e r e n d e  s t rå lin g s b e s ky t t e ls e  (I CNI RP ).
De n n e  e n h e d  b le ve t  t e s t e t  ve d  b r u g  p å  kr o p p e n , o g  d e n  o ve r h o ld e r I CNI RP ’s  r e t n in g s lin je r  fo r e ks p o n e r in g , o g  EU’s  s t a n d a rd  
ve d  b r u g  m e d  d e d ike r e t  t ilb e h ø r . Hvis  a n d e t  t ilb e h ø r , d e r in d e h o ld e r m e t a l, b r u g e s , ka n  d e t  ikke  g a ra n t e r e s  a t  p r o d u kt e t  
o ve r h o ld e r I CNI RP ’s  r e t n in g s lin je r  fo r e ks p o n e r in g . La vb å n d e t  5 ,15  t il 5 ,3 5  GHz e r ku n  b e r e g n e t  t il in d e n d ø r s  b r u g .

De n Euro pe is ke  Unio n
De t t e  p r o d u kt e t  m å  b r u ke s  i s t r e n g t  s a m s va r m e d  fo r s kr ift e n e  o g  b e g r e n s n in g e n e  i b r u ks la n d e t . Du  få r  m e r in fo r m a s jo n  fra  d e t  
lo ka le  ko n t o r e t  i b r u ks la n d e t . S e  h t t p s :/ / e u r o p a .e u / e u r o p e a n - u n io n / a b o u t - e u / co u n t r ie s _e n  fo r d e n  n y e s t e  lis t e n  o ve r la n d . De t t e  
u t s ty r e t  e r  i s a m s va r m e d  d e  g r u n n le g g e n d e  kra ve n e  i EU- d ir e kt ive t  2 0 14 / 5 3 / EU. S e  e r klæ r in g e r o m  EU- s a m s va r o g  fle r e  
d e t a lje r  i ve d la g t e  s a m s va r s e r klæ r in g .

EU- e rklæ ring  ve drøre nde  RF- s tråling s e ks po ne ring : (S AR)
De n n e  e n h e t e n  im ø t e ko m m e r EU- kra ve n e  s o m  g je ld e r b e g r e n s n in g  a v a llm e n n h e t e n s  e ks p o n e r in g  fo r e le kt r o m a g n e t is ke  fe lt  fo r  
h e ls e ve r n . Gr e n s e n e  e r  e n  d e l a v o m fa t t e n d e  a n b e fa lin g e r fo r b e s ky t t e ls e  a v a llm e n n h e t e n . Dis s e  a n b e fa lin g e n e  e r  u tvikle t  o g  
ko n t r o lle r t  a v u a vh e n g ig e  vit e n s ka p e lig e  o rg a n is a s jo n e r g je n n o m  r e g e lm e s s ig e  o g  g r u n d ig e  e va lu e r in g e r a v vit e n s ka p e lig e  
s t u d ie r . Må le e n h e t e n  fo r Eu r o p a rå d e t s  a n b e fa lt e  g r e n s e  fo r m o b ile n h e t e r  e r  «S p e s ifikk a b s o r p s jo n s ra t e » (S AR), o g  S AR- g r e n s e n  
e r  2 ,0  W / kg  i g je n n o m s n it t  o ve r 10  g ra m  kr o p p s ve v. De t t e  o p p fy lle r  kra ve n e  t il De n  in t e r n a s jo n a le  ko m m is jo n e n  fo r ikke - io n is e r -
e n d e  s t rå lin g s b e s ky t t e ls e  (I CNI RP ).
De n n e  e n h e t e n  e r  t e s t e t  fo r  b r u k in n t il kr o p p e n , o g  d e n  t ilfr e d s s t ille r  I CNI RP s  e ks p o n e r in g s r e t n in g s lin je r  o g  g je ld e n d e  e u r o p e is k 
s t a n d a rd  fo r b r u k m e d  d e d ike r t  t ilb e h ø r . Ve d  b r u k a v a n n e t  t ilb e h ø r s o m  in n e h o ld e r m e t a lle r  s ikr e s  ka n s kje  ikke  s a m s va r m e d  
I CNI RP s  r e t n in g s lin je r  fo r e ks p o n e r in g . De t  la ve  b å n d e t  5 ,15  t il 5 ,3 5  GHz e r ku n  fo r in n e n d ø r s  b r u k.

EC/EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
We,
Acer Incorporated Acer Italy s.r.l.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi, Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy
New Taipei City 221 Tel: +39-02-939-921Fax: +39-02-9399-2913
Contact Person: Mr. RU Jan,e-mail:ru.jan@acer.com
Product: Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router
Trade Name: acer
Model Number: W6
SKU Number: W6**********

(* is “0-9”, “a-z”, “A-Z”, “-“, or blank)
We,  Acer  Incorporated,  hereby  declare  under  our  sole  responsibility  that  the  product  described  above  is  in  conformity  with  the
relevant Union harmonization legislation: Directive 2014/53/EU on Radio Equipment, RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU and ErP Directive
2009/125/EC. The following harmonized standards and/or other relevant standards have been applied:

Electromagnetic compatibility (Directive 2014/30/EU)
EN55032:2015+A11:2020 EN55035:2017 EN301489-1 V2.2.3
EN301489-17 V3.2.4 EN IEC61000-3-2:2019 EN61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019
Radio frequency spectrum usage (Directive 2014/53/EU)
EN300328 V2.2.2 EN300440 V2.2.1 EN301893 V2.1.1
draft EN303687 V1.0.0
Healthy and Safety (Directive 2014/35/EU)
EN62368-1:2014+A11:2017 EN62311:2020
RoHS (Directive 2011/65/EU)
EN IEC63000:2018
ErP (Directive 2009/125/EC)
(EU) No.2019/1782; EN50563:2011 (EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011

 2400MHz-2483.5MHz <20dBm, 5150-5250, 5250-5350, 5470-5725, 5725-5850, 5945-6425MHz <23dBm

 
NB: 0197 TUV Rheiland LGA Products GmbH. License Nr.: RT 60165519 0001

Year to begin affixing CE marking:2022 RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2022-10-16
Note: Open the Start Menu and search for ‘Acer Documents’ for help with setting up a network connection, using the touchpad,
and other information which is important for your health and safety.

UKCA DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
We,
Acer Incorporated Acer UK Ltd.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi, Heathrow Blvd.III 282 Bath Rd. W. Drayton UB7 0DQ
New Taipei City 221 Tel: 0371-760-1005Fax: 0371-760-1005
Contact Person: Mr. RU Jan,e-mail:RU.Jan@acer.com
Product: Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router
Trade Name: acer
Model Number: W6
SKU Number: W6**********

(* is “0-9”, “a-z”, “A-Z”, “-“, or blank)
We,  Acer  Incorporated,  hereby  declare  under  our  sole  responsibility  that  the  product  described  above  is  in  conformity  with  the
relevant  Union  harmonization  legislation  as  below  regulation  and  the  following  harmonized  standards  and/or  other  relevant
standards have been applied:

Electromagnetic compatibility Regulation 2016
BS EN55032:2015+A11:2020 BS EN55035:2017 EN301489-1 V2.2.3
EN301489-17 V3.2.4 BS EN IEC61000-3-2:2019 BS EN61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019
Radio Eqipment Regulation 2017
EN300328 V2.2.2 EN300440 V2.2.1 EN301893 V2.1.1
draft EN303687 V1.0.0
Electrical Equipment (Safety) Regulation 2016
BS EN62368-1:2014+A11:2017 EN62311:2020
RoHS in Electrical and Electronic Equipment Regulations 2012
EN IEC63000:2018
The Ecodesign for Energy-Related Products Regulations 2019
(EU) No.2019/1782; EN50563:2011 (EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011

 2400MHz-2483.5MHz <20dBm, 5150-5250, 5250-5350, 5470-5725, 5725-5850, 5945-6425MHz <23dBm

 
NB: 0197 TUV Rheiland LGA Products GmbH. License Nr.: RT 60165519 0001

Year to begin affixing UKCA marking:2022 RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2022-10-16
Note: Open the Start Menu and search for ‘Acer Documents’ for help with setting up a network connection, using the touchpad,
and other information which is important for your health and safety.



EG-KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG
Wir,
Acer Incorporated Acer Italy s.r.l.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi, Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy
New Taipei City 221 Tel: +39-02-939-921Fax: +39-02-9399-2913
Kontaktperson: Mr. RU Jan,e-mail: ru.jan@acer.com
Produkt: Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router
Markenname: acer
Modellnummer: W6

SKU-Nummer: W6**********

(* “0-9”, “a-z”, “A-Z”, “-“ oder Leerzeichen)
Hiermit  erklären  wir,  Acer  Incorporated,  in  alleiniger  Verantwortung,  dass  das  obige  Produkt  mit  den  geltenden
EU-Harmonisierungsvorschriften:  Richtlinie  2014/53/EU  für  Funkeinrichtungen,  RoHS  Richtlinie  2011/65/EU  und  ErP  Richtlinie
2009/125/EG übereinstimmt. Die folgenden harmonisierten Normen und/oder andere geltende Normen wurden eingehalten:
Elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit (Richtlinie 2014/30/EU)
EN55032:2015+A11:2020 EN55035:2017 EN301489-1 V2.2.3
EN301489-17 V3.2.4 EN IEC61000-3-2:2019 EN61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019
Nutzung des Funkfrequenzspektrums (Richtlinie 2014/53/EU)
EN300328 V2.2.2 EN300440 V2.2.1 EN301893 V2.1.1
draft EN303687 V1.0.0
Gesundheit und Sicherheit (Richtlinie 2014/53/EU)
EN62368-1:2014+A11:2017 EN62311:2020
RoHS (Richtlinie 2011/65/EU)
EN IEC63000:2018
ErP (Richtlinie 2009/125/EC)
(EU) No.2019/1782; EN50563:2011 (EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011
 2400MHz-2483.5MHz <20dBm, 5150-5250, 5250-5350, 5470-5725, 5725-5850, 5945-6425MHz <23dBm

 

NB: 0197 TUV Rheiland LGA Products GmbH. License Nr.: RT 60165519 0001

Jahr, in dem mit Anfügen von CE begonnen wurde:2022 RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2022-10-16
Hinweis:  Öffnen  Sie  das  [Start  menu]  (Startmenü)  und  suchen  Sie  nach  ‘Acer  Dokument’,  um  Hilfe  bei  der  Einrichtung  einer
Netzwerkverbindung,  Nutzung  des  Touchpads  und  andere  Informationen  zu  erhalten,  die  für  Ihre  Gesundheit  und  Sicherheit
wichtig sind.

EG-VERKLARING VAN OVEREENSTEMMING
Wij,
Acer Incorporated Acer Italy s.r.l.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi, Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy
New Taipei City 221 Tel : +39-02-939-921,Fax: +39-02 9399-2913
Contactpersoon: Mr. RU Jan,e-mail:ru.jan@acer.com
Product: Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router
Handelsmerk: acer
Modelnummer W6
SKU-nummer W6**********

(“x” = 0~9, a ~ z, A ~ Z of blanco)
Wij van Acer Incorporated verklaren geheel onder eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat het hierboven beschreven product voldoet aan
de relevante harmonisatiewetgeving van de Unie: Richtlijn 2014/53/EU over Radioapparatuur en de RoHS-richtlijn 2011/65/EU en
ErP-richtlijn 2009/125/EC. De volgende geharmoniseerde standaarden en/of andere relevante standaarden zijn van toepassing:

Elektromagnetische compatibiliteit (Richtlijn 2014/30/EU)
EN55032:2015+A11:2020 EN55035:2017 EN301489-1 V2.2.3
EN301489-17 V3.2.4 EN IEC61000-3-2:2019 EN61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019
Radiofrequ entiespectrumgebruik (Richtlijn 2014/53/EU)
EN300328 V2.2.2 EN300440 V2.2.1 EN301893 V2.1.1
draft EN303687 V1.0.0
Gezondheid en veiligheid (Richtlijn 2014/35/EU)
EN62368-1:2014+A11:2017 EN62311:2020
RoHS (Richtlijn 2011/65/EU)
EN IEC63000:2018
ErP (Richtlijn 2009/125/EC)
(EU) No.2019/1782; EN50563:2011 (EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011

 2400MHz-2483.5MHz <20dBm, 5150-5250, 5250-5350, 5470-5725, 5725-5850, 5945-6425MHz <23dBm

 
NB: 0197 TUV Rheiland LGA Products GmbH. License Nr.: RT 60165519 0001

Beginjaar voor aanbrengen CE-markering:2022 RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2022-10-16
Opmerking:  open  het  [Start  menu]  (Startmenu)  en  zoek  ‘Acer-documenten’  voor  hulp  over  het  instellen  van  een
netwerkverbinding, het gebruik van het touchpad en voor andere belangrijke informatie over gezondheid en veiligheid.

DÉCLARATION CE DE CONFORMITÉ
Nous,
Acer Incorporated Acer Italy s.r.l.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi, Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy
New Taipei City 221 Tél : +39-02-939-921Fax: +39-02 9399-2913
Contact : Mr. RU Jan,e-mail:ru.jan@acer.com
Produit : Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router
Nom commercial : acer
Numéro de modèle: W6
Numéro UGS: W6**********

(* est « 0-9 », « a-z », « A-Z », « - » ou vide)
Nous,  Acer  Incorporated,  déclarons  sous  notre  seule  responsabilité  que  le  produit  décrit  ci-dessus  est  en  conformité  avec  les
législations  d'harmonisation  de  l’Union  pertinentes:  Directive  2014/53/UE  sur  les  équipements  radioélectriques,  Directive  RoHS
2011/65/UE et Directive ErP 2009/125/CE. Les normes harmonisées suivantes et/ou autres normes pertinentes ont été appliquées:
Compatibilité électromagnétique (Directive 2014/30/UE)
EN55032:2015+A11:2020 EN55035:2017 EN301489-1 V2.2.3
EN301489-17 V3.2.4 EN IEC61000-3-2:2019 EN61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019
Utilisation du spectre radioélectrique (Directive 2014/53/UE)
EN300328 V2.2.2 EN300440 V2.2.1 EN301893 V2.1.1
draft EN303687 V1.0.0
Santé et sécurité (Directive 2014/35/UE)
EN62368-1:2014+A11:2017 EN62311:2020
RoHS (Directive 2011/65/UE)
EN IEC63000:2018
ErP (Directive 2009/125/CE)
(EU) No.2019/1782; EN50563:2011 (EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011

Année pour commencer l’apposition du marquage CE-2022 RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2022-10-16
Remarque : Ouvrez le menu [Start] (Démarrer) et recherchez ‘Documents Acer’ pour de l’aide sur la configuration d’une connexion
réseau, l’utilisation du touchpad, et d’autres informations importantes pour votre santé et votre sécurité.

TYPES D'INFORMATION DEVANT FIGURER SOUS LA RUBRIQUE "PRÉCAUTIONS D'USAGE DE L'APPAREIL"
 2400MHz-2483.5MHz <20dBm, 5150-5250, 5250-5350, 5470-5725, 5725-5850, 5945-6425MHz <23dBm

 
NB: 0197 TUV Rheiland LGA Products GmbH. License Nr.: RT 60165519 0001
Le DAS (débit d'absorption spécifique) tête maximum est de 2.0 W/KG
Le DAS (débit d'absorption spécifique) tronc maximum est de 2.0 W/KG
Le DAS (débit d'absorption spécifique) membre maximum est de 2.0 W/KG

A. - Informations relatives à la sécurité des personnes utilisatrices ou non
Respect des restrictions d'usage spécifiques à certains lieux (hôpitaux, avions, stations-service, établissements scolaires…).

Pour les téléphones mobiles, rappel de l'interdiction de l'usage d'un téléphone tenu en main par le conducteur d'un véhicule en
circulation.

Précautions à prendre par les porteurs d'implants électroniques (stimulateurs cardiaques, pompes à insuline, neurostimulateurs…)
concernant notamment la distance entre l'équipement radioélectrique et l'implant (15 centimètres dans le cas des sources
d'exposition les plus fortes comme les téléphones mobiles).
B. - Informations sur les comportements à adopter pour réduire l'exposition aux rayonnements émis par les équipements
radioélectriques
Utiliser l'équipement radioélectrique dans de bonnes conditions de réception pour diminuer la quantité de rayonnements reçus.

Utiliser un kit mains-libres ou un haut-parleur, si adapté à l'équipement radioélectrique.

-Faire un usage raisonné des équipements radioélectriques comme le téléphone mobile, par les enfants et les adolescents, par
exemple en évitant les communications nocturnes et en limitant la fréquence et la durée des appels.
-Eloigner les équipements radioélectriques du ventre des femmes enceintes.
-Eloigner les équipements radioélectriques du bas-ventre des adolescents.

DECLARACIÓN CE DE CONFORMIDAD
Nosotros,
Acer Incorporated Acer Italy s.r.l.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi, Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy
New Taipei City 221 Tel.: +39-02-939-921,Fax: +39-02 9399-2913
Contacto: Sr. RU Jan,E-correo: ru.jan@acer.com
Producto: Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router
Nombre comercial: acer
Número de modelo W6
Número SKU W6**********

(* corresponde a “0-9”, “a-z”, “A-Z”, “-” o a espacios en blanco)
Por medio de la presente, Acer Incorporated declara, bajo su sola responsabilidad, que el producto descrito anteriormente cumple
con la legislación relevante sobre armonización de la Unión Europea: Directiva 2014/53/UE sobre equipos radioeléctricos, Directiva
RoHS  2011/65/UE  y  Directiva  ErP  2009/125/CE.  Se  han  aplicado  los  siguientes  estándares  armonizados  y/u  otros  estándares
relevantes:

Compatibilidad electromagnética (Directiva 2014/30/UE)
EN55032:2015+A11:2020 EN55035:2017 EN301489-1 V2.2.3
EN301489-17 V3.2.4 EN IEC61000-3-2:2019 EN61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019
Uso del espectro de radiofrecuencia (Directiva 2014/53/UE)
EN300328 V2.2.2 EN300440 V2.2.1 EN301893 V2.1.1
draft EN303687 V1.0.0
Sanidad y seguridad (Directiva 2014/35/UE)
EN62368-1:2014+A11:2017 EN62311:2020
RoHS (Directiva 2011/65/UE)
EN IEC63000:2018
ErP (Directiva 2009/125/CE)
(EU) No.2019/1782; EN50563:2011 (EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011

 2400MHz-2483.5MHz <20dBm, 5150-5250, 5250-5350, 5470-5725, 5725-5850, 5945-6425MHz <23dBm

 
NB: 0197 TUV Rheiland LGA Products GmbH. License Nr.: RT 60165519 0001

Año para empezar a colocar el marcado CE:2022 RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2022-10-16
Nota: Abra el menú [Start] (Inicio) y busque “Documentos de Acer” para obtener ayuda sobre cómo configurar una conexión de
red, utilizar el panel táctil y otra información importante para su salud y seguridad.

EG-FÖRSÄKRAN OM ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE
Vi ,
Acer Incorporated Acer Italy s.r.l.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi, Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy
New Taipei City 221 Tel: +39-02-939-921,Fax: +39-02 9399-2913
Kontaktperson: Mr. RU Jan,e-mail: ru.jan@acer.com
Produkt: Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router
Varunamn: acer
Modellnummer W6
SKU-nummer W6**********

(* är “0-9”, “a-z”, “A-Z”, “-”, eller tom)
Vi,  Acer  Incorporated,  intygar  härmed  på  eget  ansvar  att  produkten  ovan  beskriven  överensstämmer  med  relevant
EU-harmoniseringslagstiftning: Direktiv 2014/53/EU om radioutrustning, RoHS-direktiv 2011/65/EU och ErP-direktivet 2009/125/EG.
Följande harmoniserade standarder och/eller andra relevanta standarder har tillämpats:

Elektromagnetisk kompabilitet (Direktiv 2014/30/EU)
EN55032:2015+A11:2020 EN55035:2017 EN301489-1 V2.2.3
EN301489-17 V3.2.4 EN IEC61000-3-2:2019 EN61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019
Användning av radiofrekvensspektrum (Direktiv 2014/53/EU)
EN300328 V2.2.2 EN300440 V2.2.1 EN301893 V2.1.1
draft EN303687 V1.0.0
Hälsosam och säker (Direktiv 2014/35/EU)
EN62368-1:2014+A11:2017 EN62311:2020
RoHS (Direktiv 2011/65/EU)
EN IEC63000:2018
ErP (Direktiv 2009/125/EG)
(EU) No.2019/1782; EN50563:2011 (EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011

 2400MHz-2483.5MHz <20dBm, 5150-5250, 5250-5350, 5470-5725, 5725-5850, 5945-6425MHz <23dBm

 
NB: 0197 TUV Rheiland LGA Products GmbH. License Nr.: RT 60165519 0001

År att börja anslå CE-märkning-2022 RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2022-10-16
Obs: Öppna [Start Menu] (Start-menyn) och sök efter "Acer-Dokument" för att få hjälp med att konfigurera en nätverksanslutning,
använda pekplattan, och annan information som är viktig för din hälsa och säkerhet.

DICHIARAZIONE CE DI CONFORMITÀ
Noi,
Acer Incorporated Acer Italy s.r.l.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi, Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy
New Taipei City 221 Tel: +39-02-939-921,Fax: +39-02 9399-2913
Referente: Signor RU Jan,e-mail: ru.jan@acer.com
Prodotto: Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router
Marchio depositato: acer
Numero del modello W6
Numero SKU W6**********

(* è “0-9”, “a-z”, “A-Z”, “-“, o vuoto)
Noi,  Acer  Incorporated,  con  la  presente  dichiariamo  sotto  la  nostra  respponsabilità  che  il  prodotto  descritto  in  precedenza  è
conforme con legge di armonizzazione dell'Unione Europea pertinente: Direttiva 2014/53/UE sulle Apparecchiature radio, Direttiva
RoHS 2011/65/UE e Direttiva ErP 2009/125/CE. Saranno applicati i seguenti standard armonizzati e/o standard pertinenti:

Compatibilità elettromagnetica (Direttiva 2014/30/UE)
EN55032:2015+A11:2020 EN55035:2017 EN301489-1 V2.2.3
EN301489-17 V3.2.4 EN IEC61000-3-2:2019 EN61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019
Utilizzo dello spetto in radio frequenza (Direttiva 2014/53/UE)
EN300328 V2.2.2 EN300440 V2.2.1 EN301893 V2.1.1
draft EN303687 V1.0.0
Salute e sicurezza (Direttiva 2014/35/UE)
EN62368-1:2014+A11:2017 EN62311:2020
RoHS (Direttiva 2011/65/UE)
EN IEC63000:2018
ErP (Direttiva 2009/125/CE)
(EU) No.2019/1782; EN50563:2011 (EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011

 2400MHz-2483.5MHz <20dBm, 5150-5250, 5250-5350, 5470-5725, 5725-5850, 5945-6425MHz <23dBm

 
NB: 0197 TUV Rheiland LGA Products GmbH. License Nr.: RT 60165519 0001

L’anno di inizio applicato è marchiato CE:2022 RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2022-10-16
Nota: aprire il  menu [Start] (Start) e cercare ‘Documenti Acer’ per assistenza nell’impostazione di una connessione di rete, l’uso
del touchpad e altre informazioni importanti per la salute e la sicurezza.



EF-OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLÆRING
Vi,
Acer Incorporated Acer Italy s.r.l.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi, Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy
New Taipei City 221 Tlf.: +39-02-939-921,fax: +39-02-9399-2913
Kontaktperson: Mr. RU Jan,e-mail: ru.jan@acer.com
Produkt: Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router
Handelsnavn: acer
Modelnummer: W6
SKU-nummer W6**********

(* er “0-9”, “a-z”, “A-Z”, “-“ eller tom)
Vi,  Acer  Incorporated,  erklærer  hermed,  under  eget  ansvar,  at  produktet,  beskrevet  ovenfor,  er  i  overensstemmelse  med  den
relevante harmonisering af Unionens lovgivningen: Direktiv 2014/53/EU om radioudstyr, RoHS-direktiv 2011/65/EU og ErP-direktiv
2009/125/EF. Følgende harmoniserede standarder og/eller andre relevante standarder er anvendt:
Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet (Direktiv 2014/30/EU)
EN55032:2015+A11:2020 EN55035:2017 EN301489-1 V2.2.3
EN301489-17 V3.2.4 EN IEC61000-3-2:2019 EN61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019
Anvendt radiofrekvensspektrum (Direktiv 2014/53/EU)
EN300328 V2.2.2 EN300440 V2.2.1 EN301893 V2.1.1
draft EN303687 V1.0.0
Sundhed og sikkerhed (Direktiv 2014/35/EU)
EN62368-1:2014+A11:2017 EN62311:2020
RoHS (Direktiv 2011/65/EU)
EN IEC63000:2018
ErP (Direktiv 2009/125/EC)
(EU) No.2019/1782; EN50563:2011 (EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011
 2400MHz-2483.5MHz <20dBm, 5150-5250, 5250-5350, 5470-5725, 5725-5850, 5945-6425MHz <23dBm

 

NB: 0197 TUV Rheiland LGA Products GmbH. License Nr.: RT 60165519 0001

År, hvor CE-mærke skal påsættes,2022 RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2022-10-16
Bemærk: Åbn menuen [Start] (Start) og søg efter ‘Acer-dokumenter’ for hjælp med at konfigurere netværksforbindelse ved brug af
touchpad’en og andre oplysninger, der er vigtige for din sikkerhed og sundhed.

Konformitetserklæring
Vi ,
Acer Incorporated Acer Italy s.r.l.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi, Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy
New Taipei City 221 Tel: +39-02-939-921,faks: +39-02 9399-2913
Kontaktperson: Mr. Ru Jan,e-post: ru.jan@acer.com
Produkt: Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router
Varenavn: acer
Modellnummer: W6
SKU-nummer: W6**********

(* er “0-9”, “a-z”, “A-Z”, “-” eller blanktegn)
Vi,  Acer  Incorporated,  erklærer  herved  under  eget  ansvar  at  produktet  som  beskrives  ovenfor,  overholder  den  relevante
harmoniseringslovgivningen  i  unionen:  direktiv  2014/53/EU  om  radioutstyr,  RoHS-direktivet  2011/65/EU  og  ErP-direktivet
2009/125/EC. Følgende harmoniserte standarder og/eller andre relevante standarder er brukt:

Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet (Direktiv 2014/30/EU)
EN55032:2015+A11:2020 EN55035:2017 EN301489-1 V2.2.3
EN301489-17 V3.2.4 EN IEC61000-3-2:2019 EN61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019
Bruk av radiofrekvensspekteret (Direktiv 2014/53/EU)
EN300328 V2.2.2 EN300440 V2.2.1 EN301893 V2.1.1
draft EN303687 V1.0.0
Helse og sikkerhet (Direktiv 2014/35/EU)
EN62368-1:2014+A11:2017 EN62311:2020
RoHS (Direktiv 2011/65/EU)
EN IEC63000:2018
ErP (Direktiv 2009/125/EC)
(EU) No.2019/1782; EN50563:2011 (EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011

 2400MHz-2483.5MHz <20dBm, 5150-5250, 5250-5350, 5470-5725, 5725-5850, 5945-6425MHz <23dBm

 
NB: 0197 TUV Rheiland LGA Products GmbH. License Nr.: RT 60165519 0001

r for start av påføring av CE-merke:2022 RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2022-10-16
Merk:  Åpne  [Start]  (Start)-menyen  og  søk  etter  "Acer-dokumenter"  for  å  få  hjelp  til  å  sette  opp  en  nettverkstilkobling,  bruke
pekeplaten og annen informasjon som er viktig for helse og sikkerhet.

DECLARAÇÃO CE DE CONFORMIDADE
Nós,
Acer Incorporated Acer Italy s.r.l.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi, Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy
New Taipei City 221 Tel: +39-02-939-921,Fax: +39-02 9399-2913
Contacto: Sr. RU Jan,e-mail:ru.jan@acer.com
Produto: Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router
Nome comercial: acer
Número do modelo W6
Número SKU W6**********

(* é “0-9”, “a-z”, “A-Z”, “-”, ou vazio)
Nós, Acer Incorporated, sob nossa inteira responsabilidade, que o produto acima descrito está conforme à legislação harmonizante
da União: Diretiva 2014/53/UE sobre Equipamento Rádio, Diretiva RoHS 2011/65/UE e Diretiva ErP 2009/125/CE. Foram aplicadas
as seguintes normas harmonizadas e/ou outras normas relevantes:

Compatibilidade eletromagnética (Diretiva 2014/30/UE)
EN55032:2015+A11:2020 EN55035:2017 EN301489-1 V2.2.3
EN301489-17 V3.2.4 EN IEC61000-3-2:2019 EN61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019
Utilização do espectro de radiofrequência (Diretiva 2014/53/UE)
EN300328 V2.2.2 EN300440 V2.2.1 EN301893 V2.1.1
draft EN303687 V1.0.0
Saúde e Segurança (Diretiva 2014/35/UE)
EN62368-1:2014+A11:2017 EN62311:2020
RoHS (Diretiva 2011/65/UE)
EN IEC63000:2018
ErP (Diretiva 2009/125/CE)
(EU) No.2019/1782; EN50563:2011 (EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011

 2400MHz-2483.5MHz <20dBm, 5150-5250, 5250-5350, 5470-5725, 5725-5850, 5945-6425MHz <23dBm

 
NB: 0197 TUV Rheiland LGA Products GmbH. License Nr.: RT 60165519 0001

Ano a começar a fixação da marca CE:2022 RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2022-10-16
Nota: Abra o Menu [Start] (Iniciar) e procure por ‘Documentos Acer’ para ajuda sobre como configurar uma ligação de rede, usar o
painel tátil e outras informações importantes para a sua saúde e segurança.

EY-VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS
Me,
Acer Incorporated Acer Italy s.r.l.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi, Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy
New Taipei City 221 Puh: +39-02-939-921,Fax: +39-02 9399-2913
Yhteyshenkilö:Mr.RU Jan,sähköposti:ru.jan@acer.com
Tuote: Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router
Kauppanimi: acer
Mallinumero W6
SKU-numero W6**********

(* on “0-9”, “a-z”, “A-Z”, “-” tai tyhjä)
Me,  Acer  Incorporated  vakuuttaa  täten  yksinomaan  omalla  vastuullaan,  että  edellä  kuvattu  tuote  on  EU:n
yhdenmukaistamislainsäädännön  mukainen:  Radiolaitedirektiivi  2014/53/EU,  RoHS-direktiivi  2011/65/EU  ja  ErP-direktiivi
2009/125/EY. Seuraavia yhdenmukaistettuja standardeja ja/tai muita asiaa koskevia standardeja on sovellettu:

Sähkömagneettinen yhteensopivuus (Direktiivi 2014/30/EU)
EN55032:2015+A11:2020 EN55035:2017 EN301489-1 V2.2.3
EN301489-17 V3.2.4 EN IEC61000-3-2:2019 EN61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019
Radiotaajuusspektrin käyttö (Direktiivi 2014/53/EU)
EN300328 V2.2.2 EN300440 V2.2.1 EN301893 V2.1.1
draft EN303687 V1.0.0
Terveys ja turvallisuus (Direktiivi 2014/35/EU)
EN62368-1:2014+A11:2017 EN62311:2020
RoHS (Direktiivi 2011/65/EU)
EN IEC63000:2018
ErP (Direktiivi 2009/125/EY)
(EU) No.2019/1782; EN50563:2011 (EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011

 2400MHz-2483.5MHz <20dBm, 5150-5250, 5250-5350, 5470-5725, 5725-5850, 5945-6425MHz <23dBm

 
NB: 0197 TUV Rheiland LGA Products GmbH. License Nr.: RT 60165519 0001

CE-merkinnän käytön aloitusvuosi:2022 RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2022-10-16
Huomautus:  Avaa  [Start  menu]  (Käynnistä-valikko)  ja  etsi  ’Acer-dokumentit’,  joissa  on  annettu  tietoja  verkkoyhteyden
asettamisesta, kosketusalustan käytöstä ja muita tietoja, jotka ovat tärkeitä terveydelle ja turvallisuudelle.

ΔΗΛΩΣΗ ΣΥΜΜΟΡΦΩΣΗΣ ΕΚ
Εμείς, η
Acer Incorporated Acer Italy s.r.l.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi, Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy
New Taipei City 221 Τηλ.: +39-02-939-921,Φαξ: +39-02-9399-2913
Άτομο επικοινωνίας: Mr. RU Jan,e-mail:ru.jan@acer.com
Προϊόν: Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router
Εμπορική ονομασία: acer
Αριθμός μοντέλου W6
Αριθμός SKU W6**********

(όπου * είναι “0-9”, “a-z”, “A-Z”, “-“ ή κενό)
Με την παρούσα, εμείς,  η Acer Incorporated,  δηλώνουμε με αποκλειστική μας ευθύνη ότι  το προϊόν που περιγράφεται πιο πάνω
συμμορφώνεται  με  τη  σχετική  νομοθεσία  εναρμόνισης  της  Ένωσης:  οδηγία  2014/53/ΕΕ  για  το  ραδιοεξοπλισμό,  οδηγία  RoHS
2011/65/ΕΕ και οδηγία 2009/125/ΕΚ για τα συνδεόμενα με την ενέργεια προϊόντα. Έχουν εφαρμοστεί τα παρακάτω εναρμονισμένα
πρότυπα και/ή άλλα σχετικά πρότυπα:
Ηλεκτρομαγνητική συμβατότητα (Οδηγία 2014/30/ΕΕ)
EN55032:2015+A11:2020 EN55035:2017 EN301489-1 V2.2.3
EN301489-17 V3.2.4 EN IEC61000-3-2:2019 EN61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019
Χρήση φάσματος ραδιοσυχνοτήτων (Οδηγία 2014/53/EE)
EN300328 V2.2.2 EN300440 V2.2.1 EN301893 V2.1.1
draft EN303687 V1.0.0
Υγεία και ασφάλεια (Οδηγία 2014/35/EE)
EN62368-1:2014+A11:2017 EN62311:2020
RoHS (Οδηγία 2011/65/EE)
EN IEC63000:2018
ErP (Οδηγία 2009/125/EK)
(EU) No.2019/1782; EN50563:2011 (EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011
 2400MHz-2483.5MHz <20dBm, 5150-5250, 5250-5350, 5470-5725, 5725-5850, 5945-6425MHz <23dBm

 
NB: 0197 TUV Rheiland LGA Products GmbH. License Nr.: RT 60165519 0001

Έτος έναρξης τοποθέτησης σήμανσης EC:2022 RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2022-10-16
Σημείωση:  Ανοίξτε  το  μενού  [Start]  (Έναρξη)  και  αναζητήστε  ‘Έγγραφα  Acer’  για  βοήθεια  κατά  τη  δημιουργία  μιας  σύνδεσης
δικτύου, τη χρήση της επιφάνειας αφής και άλλες πληροφορίες που είναι σημαντικές για την υγεία και την ασφάλειά σας.

EK-MEGFELELŐSÉGI NYILATKOZAT
Mi, az
Acer Incorporated Acer Italy s.r.l.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi, Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy
New Taipei City 221 Tel: +39-02-939-921,Fax: +39-02 9399-2913
Kapcsolattartó: Mr. RU Jan,e-mail:ru.jan@acer.com
Termék: Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router
Kereskedelmi név: acer
Modellszám W6
Típusszám W6**********

(* „0-9”, „a-z”, „A-Z”, „-” vagy üres lehet)
Mi,  az  Acer  Incorporated kizárólagos  felelősségünk mellett  ezennel  kijelentjük,  hogy a  fentiekben ismertetett  termék megfelel  a
vonatkozó  uniós  jogszabályok  harmonizációjáról  szóló  előírásoknak:  rádióberendezésekre  vonatkozó  2014/53/EU  rendelet,
2011/65/EU  RoHS-rendelet  és  2009/125/EK  ErP-rendelet.  Az  alábbi  harmonizált  szabványokat  és/vagy  más  vonatkozó
szabványokat alkalmaztuk:
Elektromágneses összeférhetőség (Rendelet 2014/30/EU)
EN55032:2015+A11:2020 EN55035:2017 EN301489-1 V2.2.3
EN301489-17 V3.2.4 EN IEC61000-3-2:2019 EN61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019
Rádiófrekv ENciás tartomány használata (Rendelet 2014/53/EU)
EN300328 V2.2.2 EN300440 V2.2.1 EN301893 V2.1.1
draft EN303687 V1.0.0
Egészség és biztonság (Rendelet 2014/35/EU)
EN62368-1:2014+A11:2017 EN62311:2020
RoHS (Rendelet 2011/65/EU)
EN IEC63000:2018
ErP (rendelet, 2009/125/EK)
(EU) No.2019/1782; EN50563:2011 (EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011
 2400MHz-2483.5MHz <20dBm, 5150-5250, 5250-5350, 5470-5725, 5725-5850, 5945-6425MHz <23dBm

 
NB: 0197 TUV Rheiland LGA Products GmbH. License Nr.: RT 60165519 0001

A CE jelöléssel való ellátás megkezdésének éve:2022 RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2022-10-16
Megjegyzés: Nyissa meg a [Start]  (Start)  menüt,  és keressen rá az „Acer Dokumentumok” kifejezésre, hogy segítséget kapjon a
hálózati kapcsolat beállításához, a touchpad (érintőpanel) használatához, valamint más, az egészség és biztonság szempontjából
fontos információhoz.



DEKLARACJA ZGODNOŚCI WE
My ,
Acer Incorporated Acer Italy s.r.l.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi, Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy
New Taipei City 221 Tel.: +39-02-939-921,faks: +39-02 9399-2913
Osoba do kontaktu: RU Jan,e-mail:ru.jan@acer.com
Produkt: Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router
Nazwa handlowa: acer
Numer modelu W6
Numer SKU W6**********

(* to „0-9”, „a-z”, „A-Z”, „-“ lub puste miejsce)
Firma  Acer  Incorporated  niniejszym  oświadcza  z  pełną  odpowiedzialnością,  że  produkt  opisany  wyżej  spełnia  wymagania
właściwych unijnych przepisów prawnych: Dyrektywy 2014/53/UE dotyczącej sprzętu radiowego, Dyrektywy RoHS 2011/65/UE oraz
Dyrektywy ErP 2009/125/WE. Zastosowano następujące zharmonizowane i (lub) inne właściwe normy:
Kompatybilność elektromagnetyczna (Dyrektywy 2014/30/UE)
EN55032:2015+A11:2020 EN55035:2017 EN301489-1 V2.2.3
EN301489-17 V3.2.4 EN IEC61000-3-2:2019 EN61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019
Korzystanie ze spektrum częstotliwości radiowych (Dyrektywy 2014/53/UE)
EN300328 V2.2.2 EN300440 V2.2.1 EN301893 V2.1.1
draft EN303687 V1.0.0
Zdrowie i bezpieczeństwo (Dyrektywy 2014/35/UE)
EN62368-1:2014+A11:2017 EN62311:2020
RoHS (Dyrektywy 2011/65/UE)
EN IEC63000:2018
ErP (Dyrektywy 2009/125/WE)
(EU) No.2019/1782; EN50563:2011 (EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011
 2400MHz-2483.5MHz <20dBm, 5150-5250, 5250-5350, 5470-5725, 5725-5850, 5945-6425MHz <23dBm

 

NB: 0197 TUV Rheiland LGA Products GmbH. License Nr.: RT 60165519 0001

Rok rozpoczęcia nadawania oznaczeń CE:2022 RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2022-10-16
Uwaga: Otwórz menu [Start] (Start) i wyszukaj „Dokumenty Acer”, aby uzyskać pomoc w zakresie konfiguracji połączenia z siecią
przy użyciu touchpada oraz inne informacje ważne dla zdrowia i bezpieczeństwa użytkownika.

ES VYHLÁSENIE O ZHODE
Spoločnosť,
Acer Incorporated Acer Italy s.r.l.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi, Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy
New Taipei City 221 Tel.: +39-02-939-921,fax: +39-02 9399-2913
Kontaktná osoba: p. Ru Jan,e-mail: ru.jan@acer.com
Výrobok: Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router
Obchodný názov: acer
Číslo modelu W6
Číslo radu W6**********

(* je „0-9“, „a-z“, „A-Z“, „-“ alebo prázdne)
Spoločnosť Acer Incorporated vyhlasuje na svoju zodpovednosť, že hore uvedený výrobok je v súlade s príslušnou harmonizačnou
legislatívou  Európskej  únie:  Smernica  2014/53/EÚ  o  rádiových  zariadeniach,  Smernica  RoHS  2011/65/EÚ  a  Smernica  ErP
2009/125/ES. Boli použité nasledujúce harmonizované normy alebo časti týchto noriem:
Elektromagnetická kompatibilita (Smernica 2014/30/EÚ)
EN55032:2015+A11:2020 EN55035:2017 EN301489-1 V2.2.3
EN301489-17 V3.2.4 EN IEC61000-3-2:2019 EN61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019
Využitie spektra rádiových frekvencií (Smernica 2014/53/EÚ)
EN300328 V2.2.2 EN300440 V2.2.1 EN301893 V2.1.1
draft EN303687 V1.0.0
Zdravie a bezpečnosť (Smernica 2014/35/EÚ)
EN62368-1:2014+A11:2017 EN62311:2020
RoHS (Smernica 2011/65/EÚ)
EN IEC63000:2018
ErP (Smernica 2009/125/ES)
(EU) No.2019/1782; EN50563:2011 (EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011
 2400MHz-2483.5MHz <20dBm, 5150-5250, 5250-5350, 5470-5725, 5725-5850, 5945-6425MHz <23dBm

 
NB: 0197 TUV Rheiland LGA Products GmbH. License Nr.: RT 60165519 0001

Rok pripevnenia značky CE:2022 RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2022-10-16
Poznámka: Otvorte ponuku [Start] (Štart) a vyhľadajte položku „Dokumentácia Acer“, kde nájdete pomoc s nastavením sieťového
pripojenia, používania dotykovej plochy a ďalšie informácie dôležité pre vaše zdravie a bezpečnosť.

Заява про відповідність
Ми,
Acer Incorporated Acer Italy s.r.l.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi, Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy
New Taipei City 221 Тел: +39-02-939-921,Факс: +39-02-9399-2913
Контактна: Мр. РУ Джан,e-mail: ru.jan@acer.com
Виріб: Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router
Торгова марка: acer
Модель номер W6
Каталожний номер W6**********

(* це “0-9”, “a-z”, “A-Z”, “-” або пусто)
Ми,  компанія  Acer  Incorporated,  заявляємо  про  свою  виключну  відповідальність,  що  продукт,  описаний  вище,  відповідає
чинному  Уніфікованому  законодавству  ЄС:  Директива  2014/53/EU  про  радіотехнічне  обладнання,  Директива  щодо
обмеження  вмісту  небезпечних  речовин  2011/65/EU  та  Директива  про  екологічне  планування  2009/125/EC.  Були
застосовані наступні узгоджені стандарти і/або інші відповідні стандарти:
Електромагнітна сумісність (Директиви 2014/30/EU)
EN55032:2015+A11:2020 EN55035:2017 EN301489-1 V2.2.3
EN301489-17 V3.2.4 EN IEC61000-3-2:2019 EN61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019
Використання частот радіочастотного спектру (Директиви 2014/53/EU)
EN300328 V2.2.2 EN300440 V2.2.1 EN301893 V2.1.1
draft EN303687 V1.0.0
Здоров'я та безпека (Директиви 2014/35/EU)
EN62368-1:2014+A11:2017 EN62311:2020
RoHS (Директиви 2011/65/EU)
EN IEC63000:2018
ErP (Директиви 2009/125/EC)
(EU) No.2019/1782; EN50563:2011 (EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011
 2400MHz-2483.5MHz <20dBm, 5150-5250, 5250-5350, 5470-5725, 5725-5850, 5945-6425MHz <23dBm

 
NB: 0197 TUV Rheiland LGA Products GmbH. License Nr.: RT 60165519 0001

Нанесення маркування СЕ розпочато у:2022 RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2022-10-16
Примітка:  Відкрийте  меню  [Start]  (Пуск)  і  знайдіть  ‘Acer  Документи’,  в  яких  ви  знайдете  інформацію  для  допомоги  із
налаштуванням  мережевого  підключення,  використання  сенсорної  панелі,  а  також  іншу  інформацію,  яка  має  важливе
значення для вашого здоров'я і безпеки.

ES PROHLÁŠENÍ O SHODĚ
My,
Acer Incorporated Acer Italy s.r.l.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi, Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy
New Taipei City 221 Tel: +39-02-939-921,Fax: +39-02-9399-2913
Kontaktní osoba: Pan RU Jan,e-mail: ru.jan@acer.com
Produkt: Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router
Obchodní název: acer
Číslo modelu W6
Číslo SKU W6**********

(* je „0–9“, „a–z“, „A–Z“, „-“ nebo mezera)
My, společnost Acer Incorporated, tímto prohlašujeme na vlastní odpovědnost, že produkt popsaný výše je ve shodě s příslušnými
právními předpisy Unie o harmonizaci: směrnice o rádiových zařízení 2014/53/EU, směrnice o RoHS 2011/65/EU a směrnice o ErP
2009/125/ES. Použity byly následující harmonizované normy a/nebo další příslušné normy:
Elektromagnetická kompatibilita (Směrnice o rádiových zařízení 2014/30/EU)
EN55032:2015+A11:2020 EN55035:2017 EN301489-1 V2.2.3
EN301489-17 V3.2.4 EN IEC61000-3-2:2019 EN61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019
Využití rádiového frekvenčního spektra (Směrnice o rádiových zařízení 2014/53/EU)
EN300328 V2.2.2 EN300440 V2.2.1 EN301893 V2.1.1
draft EN303687 V1.0.0
Zdraví a bezpečnost (Směrnice o rádiových zařízení 2014/35/EU)
EN62368-1:2014+A11:2017 EN62311:2020
RoHS (Směrnice o rádiových zařízení 2011/65/EU)
EN IEC63000:2018
ErP (Směrnice o rádiových zařízení 2009/125/EC)
(EU) No.2019/1782; EN50563:2011 (EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011
 2400MHz-2483.5MHz <20dBm, 5150-5250, 5250-5350, 5470-5725, 5725-5850, 5945-6425MHz <23dBm

 
NB: 0197 TUV Rheiland LGA Products GmbH. License Nr.: RT 60165519 0001

Rok, kdy se začne používat označení CE:2022 RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2022-10-16
Poznámka: Otevřete nabídku [Start] (Start) a vyhledejte „Dokumenty Acer“, kde najdete pomoc s nastavením síťového připojení,
používání touchpadu a další informace, které jsou důležité pro vaše zdraví a bezpečnost.

Заявление о соответствии
Мы,
Acer Incorporated Acer Italy s.r.l.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi, Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy
New Taipei City 221 Тел.: +39-02-939-921,факс: +39-02 9399-2913
Контактное: Г-н РУ Ян (RU Jan),адрес эл.: ru.jan@acer.com
Изделие: Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router
Торговое название: acer
Номер модели W6
Номер SKU W6**********

(* означает цифры “0-9”, буквы “a-z”, “A-Z”, символ “-“ или пустое место)
Мы,  компания  Acer  Incorporated,  под  нашу  единоличную  ответственность  настоящим  заявляем,  что  указанный  выше
продукт  соответствует  основным  требованиям  и  другим  применимым  положениям  указанных  ниже  согласованных
стандартов  и  директив  Европейского  союза:  Директивы  2014/53/EU  о  радиооборудовании,  Директивы  2011/65/EU  по
ограничению использования определенных видов опасных веществ в электрическом и электронном оборудовании (RoHS)
и  Директивы  2009/125/EC,  устанавливающей  требования  к  экологическому  проектированию  продукции,  связанной  с
энергопотреблением (ErP). Были применены следующие согласованные стандарты и/или другие уместные стандарты:
Электромагнитная совместимость (Директивы 2014/30/EU)
EN55032:2015+A11:2020 EN55035:2017 EN301489-1 V2.2.3
EN301489-17 V3.2.4 EN IEC61000-3-2:2019 EN61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019
Использование спектра радиочастот (Директивы 2014/53/EU)
EN300328 V2.2.2 EN300440 V2.2.1 EN301893 V2.1.1
draft EN303687 V1.0.0
Охрана здоровья и обеспечение безопасности (Директивы 2014/35/EU)
EN62368-1:2014+A11:2017 EN62311:2020
RoHS (Директивы 2011/65/EU)
EN IEC63000:2018
ErP (Директивы 2009/125/EC)
(EU) No.2019/1782; EN50563:2011 (EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011
 2400MHz-2483.5MHz <20dBm, 5150-5250, 5250-5350, 5470-5725, 5725-5850, 5945-6425MHz <23dBm

 
NB: 0197 TUV Rheiland LGA Products GmbH. License Nr.: RT 60165519 0001

Год, начиная с которого наносится маркировка CE:2022 RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2022-10-16
Примечание:  Oткройте  меню  [Start]  (Пуск)  и  в  строке  поиска  введите  "Документы  Acer"  для  получения  справки  о
настройке сетевого подключения,  использовании сенсорной панели и просмотра другой важной информации по охране
здоровья и мерам безопасности.

EО ДЕКЛАРАЦИЯ ЗА СЪОТВЕТСТВИЕ
Ние,
Acer Incorporated Acer Italy s.r.l.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi, Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy
New Taipei City 221 Тел.: +39-02-939-921,факс: +39-02-9399-2913
контакти: Mr. Ru Jan,имейл: ru.jan@acer.com
Продукт: Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router
Търговски: acer
Номер на модел W6
SKU номер W6**********

(* е “0-9”, “a-z”, “A-Z”, “-“ или празно)
Ние,  Acer  Incorporated,  с  настоящото  декларираме  на  своя  отговорност,  че  продуктът,  описан  по-горе,  изпълнява
изискванията  на  приложимите  закони  за  хармонизация  на  ЕС:  Директива  2014/53/ЕС  относно  радионавигационното
оборудване,  Директива  за  ограничението  на  опасните  вещества  2011/65/ЕС  и  Директива  2009/125/ЕО  за  създаване  на
рамка  за  определяне  на  изискванията  за  екодизайн  към  продукти,  свързани  с  енергопотреблението.  Прилагат  се
следните хармонизирани стандарти и/или други приложими стандарти:
Електромагнитна съвместимост (Директива 2014/30/EC)
EN55032:2015+A11:2020 EN55035:2017 EN301489-1 V2.2.3
EN301489-17 V3.2.4 EN IEC61000-3-2:2019 EN61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019
Използване на радиочестотния спектър (Директива 2014/53/EC)
EN300328 V2.2.2 EN300440 V2.2.1 EN301893 V2.1.1
draft EN303687 V1.0.0
Здраве и безопасност (Директива 2014/35/ЕС)
EN62368-1:2014+A11:2017 EN62311:2020
RoHS (Директива 2011/65/ЕС)
EN IEC63000:2018
ErP (Директива 2009/125/EО)
(EU) No.2019/1782; EN50563:2011 (EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011
 2400MHz-2483.5MHz <20dBm, 5150-5250, 5250-5350, 5470-5725, 5725-5850, 5945-6425MHz <23dBm

 
NB: 0197 TUV Rheiland LGA Products GmbH. License Nr.: RT 60165519 0001

Година, от която се поставя етикета на CE:2022 RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2022-10-16
Забележка: Отворете меню [Start] (Старт) и търсете „Документи на Acer” за помощ с конфигурирането на мрежова връзка
с помощта на тъчпада, както и за друга информация, която е важна за Вашето здраве и безопасност.



EÜ VASTAVUSDEKLARATSIOON
Meie,
Acer Incorporated Acer Italy s.r.l.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi, Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy
New Taipei City 221 Tel: +39 02 939 921,faks: +39-02 9399-2913
Kontaktisik: Hr RU Jan,e-post: ru.jan@acer.com
toode: Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router
kaubamärk: acer
mudelinumber W6
SKU number W6**********

(* on 0‒9, a‒z, A‒Z, - või lünk)
Meie, Acer Incorporated, kinnitame siinkohal enda ainuvastutusel, et eespool kirjeldatud toode vastab asjakohastele Euroopa Liidu
ühtlustamise õigusaktidele: raadioseadmete direktiiv 2014/53/EL, RoHS-i direktiiv 2011/65/EL ja ökodisaini direktiiv 2009/125/EÜ.
Rakendatud on järgmisi ühtlustatud standardeid ja/või teisi asjakohaseid standardeid:
Elektromagnetiline ühilduvus (Direktiiv 2014/30/EL)
EN55032:2015+A11:2020 EN55035:2017 EN301489-1 V2.2.3
EN301489-17 V3.2.4 EN IEC61000-3-2:2019 EN61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019
Raadiosageduse skaala kasutus (Direktiiv 2014/53/EL)
EN300328 V2.2.2 EN300440 V2.2.1 EN301893 V2.1.1
draft EN303687 V1.0.0
Tervis ja ohutus (Direktiiv 2014/35/EL)
EN62368-1:2014+A11:2017 EN62311:2020
RoHS (Direktiiv 2011/65/EL)
EN IEC63000:2018
ErP (Direktiiv 2009/125/EÜ)
(EU) No.2019/1782; EN50563:2011 (EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011

 2400MHz-2483.5MHz <20dBm, 5150-5250, 5250-5350, 5470-5725, 5725-5850, 5945-6425MHz <23dBm

 
NB: 0197 TUV Rheiland LGA Products GmbH. License Nr.: RT 60165519 0001

CE-märgistust hakatakse lisama alates:2022 RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2022-10-16
Märkus: Avage [Start Menu] (Start-menüü) ja otsige märksõna „Aceri dokumendid“, et saada abi võrguühenduse seadistamisel ja
puuteplaadi kasutamisel ning muud teavet, mis on oluline teie tervise ja ohutuse tagamiseks.

Izjava o usklađenosti
Mi,
Acer Incorporated Acer Italy s.r.l.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi, Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy
New Taipei City 221 Tel: +39-02-939-921,Faks: +39-02 9399-2913
Kontakt: Gosp. RU Jan,e-mail: ru.jan@acer.com
Proizvod: Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router
Trgovački naziv: acer
Broj modela W6
SKU broj W6**********

(* je "0-9", "a-z", "A-Z", "-" ili razmak)
Mi, Acer Incorporated pod punom odgovornošću izjavljujemo kako je gore opisani proizvod usklađen s odgovarajućim propisima o
usklađivanju  u  Uniji:  Direktivom  2014/53/EU  o  radijskoj  opremi,  RoHS  direktivom  2011/65/EU  i  ErP  direktivom  2009/125/EZ.
Primijenjene su sljedeće norme o usklađivanju i/ili ostale relevantne norme:
Elektromagnetska kompatibilnost (Direktivom 2014/30/EU)
EN55032:2015+A11:2020 EN55035:2017 EN301489-1 V2.2.3
EN301489-17 V3.2.4 EN IEC61000-3-2:2019 EN61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019
Korišt ENje radio-frekv ENcijskog spektra (Direktivom 2014/53/EU)
EN300328 V2.2.2 EN300440 V2.2.1 EN301893 V2.1.1
draft EN303687 V1.0.0
Zdravlje i sigurnost (Direktivom 2014/35/EU)
EN62368-1:2014+A11:2017 EN62311:2020
RoHS (Direktivom 2011/65/EU)
EN IEC63000:2018
ErP (Direktivom 2009/125/EZ)
(EU) No.2019/1782; EN50563:2011 (EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011
 2400MHz-2483.5MHz <20dBm, 5150-5250, 5250-5350, 5470-5725, 5725-5850, 5945-6425MHz <23dBm

 

NB: 0197 TUV Rheiland LGA Products GmbH. License Nr.: RT 60165519 0001

Godina za početak primjene CE označavanja:2022 RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2022-10-16
Napomena:  Otvorite  izbornik  [Start]  (Početak)  i  tražite  "Dokumenti  za  Acer"  za  pomoć  pri  podešavanju  mrežne  veze,  korištenju
dodirne ploče i drugih infomacija važnih za zdravlje i sigurnost.

EK ATBILSTĪBAS DEKLARĀCIJA
Mēs,
Acer Incorporated Acer Italy s.r.l.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi, Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy
New Taipei City 221 Tel.: +39-02-939-921,Fakss: +39-02 9399-2913
Kontaktpersona: Mr. RU Jan,e-pasts:ru.jan@acer.com
Prece: Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router
Tirdzniecības zīme: acer
Modeļa numurs W6
SKU numurs W6**********

(* “0-9”, “a-z”, “A-Z”, “-”, vai tukšs)
Mēs,  Acer  Incorporated,  ar  šo  paziņojam,  ka  zemāk  norādītais  produkts  ir  saskaņā  ar  atbilstošajiem  savienības  saskaņojošiem
tiesību  aktiem:  Direktīva  2014/53/ES  par  radioiekārtām,  RoHS  direktīva  2011/65/ES  un  ErP  direktīva  2009/125/EK.  Ir  pielietoti
turpmāk minētie saskaņotie standarti un/vai citi attiecināmie standarti:
Elektromagnētiskā saderība (Direktīva 2014/30/ES)
EN55032:2015+A11:2020 EN55035:2017 EN301489-1 V2.2.3
EN301489-17 V3.2.4 EN IEC61000-3-2:2019 EN61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019
Radiofrekv ences spektra izmantošana (Direktīva 2014/53/ES)
EN300328 V2.2.2 EN300440 V2.2.1 EN301893 V2.1.1
draft EN303687 V1.0.0
Veselība un drošība (Direktīva 2014/35/ES)
EN62368-1:2014+A11:2017 EN62311:2020
RoHS (Direktīva 2011/65/ES)
EN IEC63000:2018
ErP (Direktīva 2009/125/EK)
(EU) No.2019/1782; EN50563:2011 (EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011
 2400MHz-2483.5MHz <20dBm, 5150-5250, 5250-5350, 5470-5725, 5725-5850, 5945-6425MHz <23dBm

 
NB: 0197 TUV Rheiland LGA Products GmbH. License Nr.: RT 60165519 0001

Gads, kurā sākts ieviest CE marķējums:2022 RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2022-10-16
Piezīme:  Atveriet  [Start]  (Sākuma)  izvēlni  un  meklējiet  „Acer  Documents”  tas  palīdzēs  jums  uzstādīt  jaunu  tīkla  savienojumu,
izmantojot skārienpaneli, un sniegs citu svarīgu informāciju par jūsu veselību un drošību.

EÜ VASTAVUSDEKLARATSIOON
Meie,
Acer Incorporated Acer Italy s.r.l.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi, Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy
New Taipei City 221 Tel: +39 02 939 921,faks: +39-02 9399-2913
Kontaktisik: Hr RU Jan,e-post: ru.jan@acer.com
toode: Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router
kaubamärk: acer
mudelinumber W6
SKU number W6**********

(* on 0‒9, a‒z, A‒Z, - või lünk)
Meie, Acer Incorporated, kinnitame siinkohal enda ainuvastutusel, et eespool kirjeldatud toode vastab asjakohastele Euroopa Liidu
ühtlustamise õigusaktidele: raadioseadmete direktiiv 2014/53/EL, RoHS-i direktiiv 2011/65/EL ja ökodisaini direktiiv 2009/125/EÜ.
Rakendatud on järgmisi ühtlustatud standardeid ja/või teisi asjakohaseid standardeid:
Elektromagnetiline ühilduvus (Direktiiv 2014/30/EL)
EN55032:2015+A11:2020 EN55035:2017 EN301489-1 V2.2.3
EN301489-17 V3.2.4 EN IEC61000-3-2:2019 EN61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019
Raadiosageduse skaala kasutus (Direktiiv 2014/53/EL)
EN300328 V2.2.2 EN300440 V2.2.1 EN301893 V2.1.1
draft EN303687 V1.0.0
Tervis ja ohutus (Direktiiv 2014/35/EL)
EN62368-1:2014+A11:2017 EN62311:2020
RoHS (Direktiiv 2011/65/EL)
EN IEC63000:2018
ErP (Direktiiv 2009/125/EÜ)
(EU) No.2019/1782; EN50563:2011 (EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011

 2400MHz-2483.5MHz <20dBm, 5150-5250, 5250-5350, 5470-5725, 5725-5850, 5945-6425MHz <23dBm

 
NB: 0197 TUV Rheiland LGA Products GmbH. License Nr.: RT 60165519 0001

CE-märgistust hakatakse lisama alates:2022 RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2022-10-16
Märkus: Avage [Start Menu] (Start-menüü) ja otsige märksõna „Aceri dokumendid“, et saada abi võrguühenduse seadistamisel ja
puuteplaadi kasutamisel ning muud teavet, mis on oluline teie tervise ja ohutuse tagamiseks.

EB ATITIKTIES DEKLARACIJA
Mes,
Acer Incorporated Acer Italy s.r.l.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi, Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy
New Taipei City 221 +39-02-939-921,Faks.: +39-02 9399-2913
Asmuo ryšiams:p.RU Jan,el.paštas: ru.jan@acer.com
Gaminys: Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router
Prekybinis: acer
Modelio numeris W6
SKU numeris W6**********

(* yra „0–9“, „a–z“, „A–Z“, „-“ arba tuščias)
Mes, „Acer Incorporated“, savo išskirtine atsakomybe deklaruojame, kad pirmiau aprašytas gaminys atitinka galiojančius Sąjungos
derinimo  teisės  aktus:  Radijo  ryšio  įrangos  direktyvą  2014/53/ES,  RoHS  direktyvą  2011/65/ES  ir  ErP  direktyvą  2009/125/EB.
Pritaikyti toliau nurodyti darnieji standartai ir (arba) kiti aktualūs standartai:
Elektromagnetinis suderinamumas (Direktyvą 2014/30/ES)
EN55032:2015+A11:2020 EN55035:2017 EN301489-1 V2.2.3
EN301489-17 V3.2.4 EN IEC61000-3-2:2019 EN61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019
Radijo ryšio dažnių spektro naudojimas (Direktyvą 2014/53/ES)
EN300328 V2.2.2 EN300440 V2.2.1 EN301893 V2.1.1
draft EN303687 V1.0.0
Sveikatos apsauga ir sauga (Direktyvą 2014/35/ES)
EN62368-1:2014+A11:2017 EN62311:2020
RoHS (Direktyvą 2011/65/ES)
EN IEC63000:2018
ErP (Direktyvą 2009/125/EB)
(EU) No.2019/1782; EN50563:2011 (EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011

 2400MHz-2483.5MHz <20dBm, 5150-5250, 5250-5350, 5470-5725, 5725-5850, 5945-6425MHz <23dBm

 
NB: 0197 TUV Rheiland LGA Products GmbH. License Nr.: RT 60165519 0001

Metai, nuo kada pradėtas klijuoti CE ženklas:2022 RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2022-10-16
Pastaba:  atverkite  meniu  [Start]  (pradžia)  ir  suraskite  „Acer  dokumentai“,  kad  gautumėte  pagalbos  dėl  tinklo  ryšio  nustatymo,
jutiklinio kilimėlio naudojimo ir kitos jūsų sveikatai ir saugai svarbios informacijos.

DECLARAŢIA CE DE CONFORMITATE
Noi,
Acer Incorporated Acer Italy s.r.l.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi, Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy
New Taipei City 221 Tel: +39-02-939-921,Fax: +39-02 9399-2913
Contact: Dl RU Jan,e-mail: ru.jan@acer.com
Produs: Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router
Nume comercial: acer
Număr model W6
Număr SKU W6**********

(* este “0-9”, “a-z”, “A-Z”, “-”, sau spaţiu)
Prin  prezenta,  Acer  Incorporated  declară  pe  propria  răspundere  că  produsul  descris  mai  sus  respectă  legislația  relevantă
armonizată a Uniunii: Directiva 2014/53/UE privind echipamentele radio, Directiva RoHS 2011/65/UE și Directiva ErP 2009/125/CE.
Au fost aplicate următoarele standarde armonizate și/sau alte standarde relevante:
Compatibilitate electromagnetică (Directiva 2014/30/UE)
EN55032:2015+A11:2020 EN55035:2017 EN301489-1 V2.2.3
EN301489-17 V3.2.4 EN IEC61000-3-2:2019 EN61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019
Utilizarea spectrului de frecvențe radio (Directiva 2014/53/UE)
EN300328 V2.2.2 EN300440 V2.2.1 EN301893 V2.1.1
draft EN303687 V1.0.0
Sănătatea și siguranța (Directiva 2014/35/UE)
EN62368-1:2014+A11:2017 EN62311:2020
RoHS (Directiva 2011/65/UE)
EN IEC63000:2018
ErP (Directiva 2009/125/CE)
(EU) No.2019/1782; EN50563:2011 (EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011
 2400MHz-2483.5MHz <20dBm, 5150-5250, 5250-5350, 5470-5725, 5725-5850, 5945-6425MHz <23dBm

 
NB: 0197 TUV Rheiland LGA Products GmbH. License Nr.: RT 60165519 0001

An de începere a aplicării marcajului CE:2022 RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2022-10-16
Notă:  Deschideți  Meniul  [Start]  (Start)  și  căutați  ‘Documente  Acer’,  pentru  ajutor  privind  configurarea  unei  conexiuni  de  rețea,
utilizarea suportului tactil și alte informații importante pentru sănătatea și siguranța dvs.



IZJAVA ES O SKLADNOSTI
Družba,
Acer Incorporated Acer Italy s.r.l.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi, Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy
New Taipei City 221 Tel: +39-02-939-921,Faks: +39-02 9399-2913
Kontaktna oseba: G. RU Jan,e-mail: ru.jan@acer.com
Izdelek: Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router
Prodajno ime: acer
Številka modela: W6
Inventarna številka W6**********

(* je »0-9«, »a-z«, »A-Z«, »-« ali presledek)
Družba Acer Incorporated s tem na lastno odgovornost izjavlja, da izdelek, opisan zgoraj, ustreza ustrezni uskladitveni zakonodaji
za Evropsko unijo: direktivi 2014/53/EU za radijsko opremo, direktivi RoHS 2011/65/EU in direktivi ErP 2009/125/ES. Upoštevani so
bili spodaj navedeni usklajeni standardi in/ali ustrezni standardi:
Elektromagnetna združljivost (Direktivi 2014/30/EU)
EN55032:2015+A11:2020 EN55035:2017 EN301489-1 V2.2.3
EN301489-17 V3.2.4 EN IEC61000-3-2:2019 EN61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019
Uporaba spektra radijske frekvence (Direktivi 2014/53/EU)
EN300328 V2.2.2 EN300440 V2.2.1 EN301893 V2.1.1
draft EN303687 V1.0.0
Zdravje in varnost (Direktivi 2014/35/EU)
EN62368-1:2014+A11:2017 EN62311:2020
RoHS (Direktivi 2011/65/EU)
EN IEC63000:2018
ErP (Direktivi 2009/125/ES)
(EU) No.2019/1782; EN50563:2011 (EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011
 2400MHz-2483.5MHz <20dBm, 5150-5250, 5250-5350, 5470-5725, 5725-5850, 5945-6425MHz <23dBm

 

NB: 0197 TUV Rheiland LGA Products GmbH. License Nr.: RT 60165519 0001

Leto, ko je bila prvič prilepljena oznaka CE-2022 RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2022-10-16
Opomba: odprite meni [Start] (Začetek) in poiščite izbiro »Dokumenti Acer«, da prikažete pomoč za nastavitev omrežne povezave,
uporabo sledilne ploščice in druge informacije, pomembne za zdravje in varnost.

Acer America Corporation 
333 West San Carlos St. Suite 1500
San Jose, CA 95110 U.S.A
Tel. 1-254-298-4000
Fax. 1-254-298-4147
www.acer.com

Federal Communications Commission
Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this
device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired operation.

The following local Manufacturer / Importer is responsible for this declaration:

Product Type: Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router
Trade Name: acer
Model No.: W6
Sku Name: W6*******

(where * is 0-9, a-z, A-Z, -, or blank)

Name of Responsible Party: Acer America Corporation
Address of Responsible Party: 333 West San Carlos St., Suite 1500, San Jose, CA95110, U.S.A.
Contact Person: Acer Representative
Phone No.: 1-254-298-4000
Fax No.: 1-254-298-4147

[USA] 
* FCC regulations restrict operation of this device to indoor use only. 
* The operation of this device is prohibited on oil platforms, cars, trains, boats, and aircraft, except that operation of this device is
permitted in large aircraft while flying above 10,000 feet.
*  Operation  of  transmitters  in  the  5.925-7.125  GHz  band  is  prohibited  for  control  of  or  communications  with  unmanned  aircraft
systems.
* This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC
rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.
*  This  equipment  generates,  uses  and  can  radiate  radio  frequency  energy  and,  if  not  installed  and  used  in  accordance  with  the
instructions,  may  cause  harmful  interference  to  radio  communications.  However,  there  is  no  guarantee  that  interference  will  not
occur  in  a  particular  installation.  If  this  equipment  does  cause  harmful  interference  to  radio  or  television  reception,  which  can be
determined by turning the equipment off  and on,  the user  is  encouraged to try to correct  the interference by one or  more of  the
following measures:
  - Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
  - Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
  - Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
  - Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
*  You  are  cautioned  that  changes  or  modifications  not  expressly  approved  by  the  part  responsible  for  compliance  could  void  the
user’s authority to operate the equipment.
* FCC RF Radiation Exposure Statement:
  - This Transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.
  - This equipment complies with FCC RF radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should
be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20 centimeters between the radiator and your body.

[Canada] CAN ICES-3(B) / NMB-3(B)
*  The  device  for  operation  in  the  band  5150–5250  MHz  is  only  for  indoor  use  to  reduce  the  potential  for  harmful  interference  to
co-channel mobile satellite systems.
*  This  device  contains  licence-exempt  transmitter(s)/receiver(s)  that  comply  with  Innovation,  Science  and  Economic  Development
Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
  - This device may not cause interference, and
  - This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.
[Caution]: Exposure to Radio Frequency Radiation
  -  To  comply  with  the  Canadian  RF  exposure  compliance  requirements,  this  device  and  its  antenna  must  not  be  co-located  or
operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.
  -  To  comply  with  RSS  102  RF  exposure  compliance  requirements,  a  separation  distance  of  at  least  20  cm  must  be  maintained
between the antenna of this device and all persons.

* les dispositifs fonctionnant dans la bande de 5 150 à 5 250 MHz sont réservés uniquement pour une utilisation à l’intérieur afin de
réduire les risques de brouillage préjudiciable aux systèmes de satellites mobiles utilisant les mêmes canauxNote de bas de page
*  L’émetteur/récepteur  exempt  de  licence  contenu  dans  le  présent  appareil  est  conforme  aux  CNR  d’Innovation,  Sciences  et
Développement  économique  Canada  applicables  aux  appareils  radio  exempts  de  licence.  L’exploitation  est  autorisée  aux  deux
conditions suivantes :
  - l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et
  -  l'utilisateur  de  l'appareil  doit  accepter  tout  brouillage  radioelectrique  subi,  meme  si  le  brouillage  est  susceptible  d'en

compromettre le fonctionnement.
[Attention]: exposition au rayonnement radiofréquence
  -  Pour  se  conformer  aux  exigences  de  conformité  RF  canadienne  l'exposition,  cet  appareil  et  son  antenne  ne  doivent  pas  être
co-localisés ou fonctionnant en conjonction avec une autre antenne ou transmetteur.
  - Pour se conformer aux exigences de conformité CNR 102 RF exposition, une distance de séparation d'au moins 20 cm doit être
maintenue entre l'antenne de cet appareil et toutes les personnes.

Open the Start Menu, search for "Acer Documents" for Setup, regulatory and important safety guide, or visit www.acer.com > support

UKCA DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
We,
Acer Incorporated Acer UK Ltd.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi, Heathrow Blvd.III 282 Bath Rd. W. Drayton UB7 0DQ
New Taipei City 221 Tel: 0371-760-1005Fax: 0371-760-1005
Contact Person: Mr. RU Jan,e-mail:RU.Jan@acer.com
Product: Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router
Trade Name: acer
Model Number: W6
SKU Number: W6**********

(* is “0-9”, “a-z”, “A-Z”, “-“, or blank)
We,  Acer  Incorporated,  hereby  declare  under  our  sole  responsibility  that  the  product  described  above  is  in  conformity  with  the
relevant  Union  harmonization  legislation  as  below  regulation  and  the  following  harmonized  standards  and/or  other  relevant
standards have been applied:

Electromagnetic compatibility Regulation 2016
BS EN55032:2015+A11:2020 BS EN55035:2017 EN301489-1 V2.2.3
EN301489-17 V3.2.4 BS EN IEC61000-3-2:2019 BS EN61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019
Radio Eqipment Regulation 2017
EN300328 V2.2.2 EN300440 V2.2.1 EN301893 V2.1.1
draft EN303687 V1.0.0
Electrical Equipment (Safety) Regulation 2016
BS EN62368-1:2014+A11:2017 EN62311:2020
RoHS in Electrical and Electronic Equipment Regulations 2012
EN IEC63000:2018
The Ecodesign for Energy-Related Products Regulations 2019
(EU) No.2019/1782; EN50563:2011 (EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011

 2400MHz-2483.5MHz <20dBm, 5150-5250, 5250-5350, 5470-5725, 5725-5850, 5945-6425MHz <23dBm

 
NB: 0197 TUV Rheiland LGA Products GmbH. License Nr.: RT 60165519 0001

Year to begin affixing UKCA marking:2022 RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2022-10-16
Note: Open the Start Menu and search for ‘Acer Documents’ for help with setting up a network connection, using the touchpad,
and other information which is important for your health and safety.

Uyum Beyanı
Biz,
Acer Incorporated Acer Italy s.r.l.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi, Viale delle Industrie 1/A, 20044 Arese (MI), Italy
New Taipei City 221 Tel: +39-02-939-921,Faks: +39-02-9399-2913
İletişim: Mr. RU Jan,e-posta: ru.jan@acer.com
Ürün: Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router
Ticari Adı: acer
Model Numarası W6
SKU Numarası W6**********

(* değeri “0-9”, “a-z”, “A-Z”, “-“ veya boş)
Acer Incorporated olarak biz işbu belge ile kendi vereceğimiz karar üzerine yukarıda açıklanan ürünün ilgili  Birlik uyum yasasına
uygun  olduğunu  beyan  ederiz:  Radyo  Ekipmanı  hakkında  Yönerge  2014/53/EU,  RoHS  Yönergesi  2011/65/EU  ve  ErP  Yönergesi
2009/125/EC. Aşağıdaki uyum standartları ve/veya diğer ilgili standartlar uygulanmıştır:
Elektromanyetik uyum (Yönergesi 2014/30/EU)
EN55032:2015+A11:2020 EN55035:2017 EN301489-1 V2.2.3
EN301489-17 V3.2.4 EN IEC61000-3-2:2019 EN61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019
Radyo frekansı spektrum kullanımı (Yönergesi 2014/53/EU)
EN300328 V2.2.2 EN300440 V2.2.1 EN301893 V2.1.1
draft EN303687 V1.0.0
Sağlık ve Güvenlik (Yönergesi 2014/35/EU)
EN62368-1:2014+A11:2017 EN62311:2020
RoHS (Yönergesi 2011/65/EU)
EN IEC63000:2018
ErP (Yönergesi 2009/125/EC)
(EU) No.2019/1782; EN50563:2011 (EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011
 2400MHz-2483.5MHz <20dBm, 5150-5250, 5250-5350, 5470-5725, 5725-5850, 5945-6425MHz <23dBm

 
NB: 0197 TUV Rheiland LGA Products GmbH. License Nr.: RT 60165519 0001

CE işaretinin takılmaya başladığı yıl:2022 RU Jan, Sr.Manager@New Taipei City  2022-10-16
Not:  [Start]  (Başlat)  Menüsünü  açın  ve  dokunmatik  yüzeyi  kullanarak  bir  ağ  bağlantısı  oluşturmaya  yardımcı  olmak  için  ‘Acer
Belgeleri’ kısmını arayın ve sağlığınız ve güvenliğiniz için önemli olan diğer bilgileri araştırın.

UKCA DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

We,
Acer Incorporated Acer UK Ltd.
8F, 88, Sec. 1, Xintai 5th Rd., Xizhi, Heathrow Blvd.III 282 Bath Rd. W. Drayton UB7 0DQ
New Taipei City 221 Tel: 0371-760-1005Fax: 0371-760-1005
Contact Person: Mr. RU Jan,e-mail:RU.Jan@acer.com
Product: Predator Connect Wi-Fi Router
Trade Name: acer
Model Number: W6
SKU Number: W6**********

(* is “0-9”, “a-z”, “A-Z”, “-“, or blank)
We, Acer Incorporated, hereby declare under our sole responsibility that the product described above is in conformity with the
relevant  Union  harmonization  legislation  as  below  regulation  and  the  following  harmonized  standards  and/or  other  relevant
standards have been applied:

Electromagnetic compatibility Regulation 2016
BS EN55032:2015+A11:2020 BS EN55035:2017 EN301489-1 V2.2.3
EN301489-17 V3.2.4 BS EN IEC61000-3-2:2019 BS EN61000-3-3:2013+A1:2019
Radio Eqipment Regulation 2017
EN300328 V2.2.2 EN300440 V2.2.1 EN301893 V2.1.1
draft EN303687 V1.0.0
Electrical Equipment (Safety) Regulation 2016
BS EN62368-1:2014+A11:2017 EN62311:2020
RoHS in Electrical and Electronic Equipment Regulations 2012
EN IEC63000:2018
The Ecodesign for Energy-Related Products Regulations 2019
(EU) No.2019/1782; EN50563:2011 (EC) No.1275/2008; EN50564:2011

 2400MHz-2483.5MHz <20dBm, 5150-5250, 5250-5350, 5470-5725, 5725-5850, 5945-6425MHz <23dBm
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